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ΔΚΘΔ΢Η ΓΔΝΙΚΗ΢ ΛΟΓΙ΢ΣΡΙΑ΢ 
ΣΗ΢ ΓΗΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑ΢ 

________________ 

 

Τπνπξγφ Οηθνλνκηθψλ, 

 
Έρσ  ηελ  ηηκή  λα  ππνβάισ  ηε Γεκνζηνλνκηθή Έθζεζε γηα ην έηνο 2013 ε νπνία πεξηιακβάλεη ην 
ΜΕΡΟ΢ Α - Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις ζηηο  ζειίδεο 15 κέρξη 199 θαη ην ΜΕΡΟ΢ Β - Υλοποίηση 
Προϋπολογισμού ζηηο ζειίδεο 5 κέρξη 851. 

 
2. Οη Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο ηεο Γεκνθξαηίαο απνηεινχληαη απφ: 
 
 ην Λνγαξηαζκφ Δηζπξάμεσλ θαη Πιεξσκψλ (Κατάσταση 1.2),  

 ηελ Καηάζηαζε Δλεξγεηηθνχ θαη Παζεηηθνχ (Κατάσταση 1.3)  θαη 

 ηηο ΢εκεηψζεηο ζηηο Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο (Κατάσταση 1.4), καδί κε ηελ Τινπνίεζε 
Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ (Κατάσταση 1.5). 

 
Πεξηιακβάλνληαη επίζεο θαηαζηάζεηο γηα ην Γαλεηζκφ (Πίνακας 2.1), ηα Μεηαβηβάζηκα Γξακκάηηα 
(Πίνακας 2.2), ηα Γάλεηα γηα ΢πγρξεκαηνδνηνχκελα Έξγα (Πίνακας 2.3), ηηο Δγγπήζεηο πνπ 
παξέρεη ην Κξάηνο (Πίνακας 2.4), ηα Γάλεηα πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ απφ ην Γεκφζην Σακείν 
(Πίνακας 2.5) θαη ηα Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ (Πίνακας 2.6).  Δπηπξφζζεηα, αλαιχνληαη πεξαηηέξσ ζε 
άιιεο θαηαζηάζεηο (Κευάλαιο 3) ηα ρξεκαηηθά δηαζέζηκα, νη εθηφο Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ ινγαξηαζκνί 
(Πξνθαηαβνιέο θαη Καηαζέζεηο), νη επελδχζεηο, ηα θαζπζηεξεκέλα έζνδα θαη νη εθθξεκείο νθεηιέο 
θαη άιια νηθνλνκηθά ζηνηρεία πνπ πεξηιακβάλνληαη ζηηο Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο.  Δπίζεο, 
παξνπζηάδνληαη νη ζπλδξνκέο ή ε ζπκκεηνρή ηνπ Kξάηνπο ζε Γηεζλείο Οξγαληζκνχο. 
 
Σν ΜΕΡΟ΢ Β - Υλοποίηση Προϋπολογισμού πεξηιακβάλεη αλαιπηηθέο θαηαζηάζεηο γηα ηηο 
νηθνλνκηθέο ζπλαιιαγέο πνπ αθνξνχλ ζηελ πινπνίεζε ηνπ Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ, 
ζπκπεξηιακβαλνκέλσλ ησλ ζπκπιεξσκαηηθψλ Πηζηψζεσλ  πνπ εθδφζεθαλ θαηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηνπ 
έηνπο. 
 
3. Κπξηόηεξεο νηθνλνκηθέο εμειίμεηο 
Ωο απφξξνηα, κεηαμχ άιισλ, ηεο δηεζλνχο νηθνλνκηθήο θξίζεο, ησλ δεκνζηνλνκηθψλ πξνβιεκάησλ 
θαη ηεο έθζεζεο ησλ θππξηαθψλ ηξαπεδψλ ζηελ ειιεληθή νηθνλνκία, ε Κππξηαθή Γεκνθξαηία 
απνθιείζηεθε απφ ηηο δηεζλείο αγνξέο κε απνηέιεζκα λα κελ έρεη πξφζβαζε ζε λέα 
ρξεκαηνδφηεζε γηα κεγάιν ρξνληθφ 
δηάζηεκα. Ωο απνηέιεζκα, ηνλ Ινχλην 
ηνπ 2012 ε Κππξηαθή Γεκνθξαηία 
πξνζέθπγε ζηνλ Δπξσπατθφ 
Μεραληζκφ ΢ηήξημεο.  Σνλ Απξίιην  
ηνπ 2013 ε Κππξηαθή Γεκνθξαηία 
εηζήιζε ζε πξφγξακκα 
καθξννηθνλνκηθήο πξνζαξκνγήο κε  
βάζε ην Μλεκφλην ΢πλαληίιεςεο 
πνπ ζπλνκνινγήζεθε κε ηελ 
Δπξσπατθή Δπηηξνπή, ηελ 
Δπξσπατθή Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα θαη ην 
Γηεζλέο Ννκηζκαηηθφ Σακείν.  Καηά 
ηε δηάξθεηα πινπνίεζεο ηνπ 
πξνγξάκκαηνο, ην θξάηνο ζα ιάβεη 
νηθνλνκηθή ζηήξημε ππφ κνξθή 
δαλεηζκνχ χςνπο κέρξη €10 δηο απφ ηνλ Δπξσπατθφ Μεραληζκφ ΢ηαζεξφηεηαο θαη ην Γηεζλέο 
Ννκηζκαηηθφ Σακείν. Σν πξφγξακκα ζηνρεχεη ζηε δεκνζηνλνκηθή πξνζαξκνγή, ηελ αλαδηάξζξσζε 
ηνπ ηξαπεδηθνχ ηνκέα θαη ηελ πξνψζεζε δηαξζξσηηθψλ κεηαξξπζκίζεσλ ζε βαζηθνχο ηνκείο ηεο 
νηθνλνκίαο.  Οη πξφλνηεο ηνπ Μλεκνλίνπ ΢πλαληίιεςεο πεξηειάκβαλαλ κεηαμχ άιισλ ηελ 
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εμπγίαλζε ησλ δχν κεγαιχηεξσλ ηξαπεδηθψλ ηδξπκάησλ ηεο Κχπξνπ, κε απνηέιεζκα ηελ απψιεηα 
θαηαζέζεσλ θαη ηε κεηαηξνπή θαηαζέζεσλ ζε κεηνρηθφ θεθάιαην γηα έλα κεγάιν αξηζκφ 
θαηαζεηψλ.  Παξφιν πνπ ηα ηξαπεδηθά ππφινηπα ηνπ θξάηνπο δελ επεξεάζηεθαλ απφ ηελ 
εμπγίαλζε ησλ ηξαπεδηθψλ ηδξπκάησλ, ην πιήγκα ζηελ θππξηαθή νηθνλνκία ήηαλ ηεξάζηην.  Σν 
πνζνζηφ αλεξγίαο γηα ην 2013 ππνινγίδεηαη φηη αλήιζε ζην 16% ελψ ην Αθαζάξηζην Δγρψξην 
Πξντφλ κεηψζεθε θαηά 5,4% θαηά ην 2013. Οη αξλεηηθέο εμειίμεηο ζηελ θππξηαθή νηθνλνκία θαζψο 
θαη ηα κέηξα πνπ ιήθζεθαλ ζηα πιαίζηα ηνπ Μλεκνλίνπ ΢πλαληίιεςεο αληηθαηνπηξίδνληαη ζηε 
Γεκνζηνλνκηθή Έθζεζε γηα ην 2013 ηφζν φζν αθνξά ζηα θξαηηθά έζνδα θαη δαπάλεο φζν θαη ζηα 
πεξηνπζηαθά ζηνηρεία θαη ππνρξεψζεηο ηνπ θξάηνπο.  
 
4. ΢πλνπηηθά, ηα πην ζεκαληηθά ζηνηρεία πνπ πεξηέρνληαη ζηε Γεκνζηνλνκηθή Έθζεζε γηα ην 2013 
είλαη ηα αθφινπζα: 
 
4.1. Σν Έιιεηκκα από Λεηηνπξγηθέο θαη Επελδπηηθέο Δξαζηεξηόηεηεο, πνπ πξνέθπςε απφ ηηο 
νηθνλνκηθέο πξάμεηο πνπ έγηλαλ ην 2013, αλήιζε ζε €309,8 εθ. (2012: €500 εθ.) ελψ είρε 
πξνυπνινγηζηεί έιιεηκκα χςνπο €1.031,1 εθ.. Μεηά ηε ζπκπεξίιεςε θαη ησλ θαζαξψλ πιεξσκψλ 
γηα Εμππεξέηεζε Δεκόζηνπ Φξένπο, ην έιιεηκκα 
γηα ην 2013 αλήιζε ζε €897,8 εθ. (2012: €1.146,9 
εθ.). Λακβάλνληαο ππφςε θαη ηηο Αλαιήςεηο θαη 
Απνπιεξσκέο Γαλείσλ πνπ έγηλαλ θαηά ηε 
δηάξθεηα ηνπ 2013, πξνέθπςε Πιεόλαζκα χςνπο  
€843,3 εθ. (2012: Έιιεηκκα €288 εθ.), ελψ είρε 
πξνυπνινγηζηεί έιιεηκκα χςνπο €2.755,3 εθ. 
(Κατάσταση 1.2 θαη Πίνακας 1.5.1).   
 
Η κείσζε ηνπ Ειιείκκαηνο από Λεηηνπξγηθέο θαη 
Επελδπηηθέο Δξαζηεξηόηεηεο γηα ην έηνο ζε ζρέζε 
κε ην έηνο 2012 πξνθχπηεη θπξίσο ιφγσ:- 
 
(α) Μεησκέλσλ Κνηλσληθώλ Παξνρώλ (2013: 
€884,3 εθ., 2012: €1.039,1 εθ.), 
(β) Μεησκέλσλ Δαπαλώλ Πξνζσπηθνύ (2013: 
€1.898 εθ., 2012: €2.036 εθ.), θαη 
(γ) Απμεκέλσλ Άιισλ Εζόδσλ (2013: €1.040,8 εθ., 
2012: €899,3 εθ.)  
 
ελψ επεξεάδεηαη αληίζηξνθα απφ:- 
(α) Μεησκέλα Έζνδα απφ Έκκεζνπο Φόξνπο (2013: €2.570,3 εθ., 2012: €2.720,9 εθ.) θαη 
(β) Απμεκέλεο Απνδεκηώζεηο θαη Έμνδα Αγσγώλ (2013: €334,2 εθ., 2012: €8,8 εθ.) πνπ αθνξνχλ 
θπξίσο ηελ απνδεκίσζε χςνπο €299 εθ. πξνο ηα ηακεία πξνλνίαο πνπ ππέζηεζαλ απνκείσζε ησλ 
ηξαπεδηθψλ ηνπο θαηαζέζεσλ. 
 
4.2. Σα Έζνδα από Λεηηνπξγηθέο θαη Επελδπηηθέο Δξαζηεξηόηεηεο αλήιζαλ ζηα €5.785,2 εθ. (2012: 
€5.723,3 εθ.) ζε ζχγθξηζε κε ηα πξνυπνινγηζζέληα πνπ ήηαλ €5.839,7 εθ. (2012: €6.202,2 εθ.), 
δειαδή ζεκεηψζεθε πνζνζηφ πινπνίεζεο 99% (2012: 92%).  Σα Έζνδα παξέκεηλαλ ζπλνιηθά ζηα 
ίδηα επίπεδα κε ην 2012, παξφιε ηε κείσζε ζηα Έζνδα απφ Έκκεζνπο Φφξνπο θαη ζηα Έζνδα 
απφ Φφξν Δηζνδήκαηνο, θπξίσο ιφγσ ησλ λέσλ εζφδσλ πνπ πξνέθπςαλ απφ ην Φφξν Αθίλεηεο 
Ιδηνθηεζίαο (2013: €101 εθ., 2012: €23,5 εθ.) θαη ηηο έθηαθηεο θαη κφληκεο εηζθνξέο πνπ 
επηβιήζεθαλ ζηνπο εξγνδνηνχκελνπο ηνπ επξχηεξνπ δεκφζηνπ θαη ηδησηηθνχ ηνκέα (2013: €259,2 
εθ., 2012: €98,5 εθ.) ζηα πιαίζηα πινπνίεζεο ηνπ Μλεκνλίνπ ΢πλαληίιεςεο θαζψο θαη δηθαηψκαηα 
πνπ ζρεηίδνληαη κε ηνπο πδξνγνλάλζξαθεο (2013: €179,7 εθ., 2012: €10,8 εθ.).  Δπίζεο θαηά ην 
2013 ιήθζεθαλ απμεκέλα έζνδα απφ ηελ Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα (2013: €89,3 εθ., 2012: €13,2 εθ.) πνπ 
πξνέξρνληαη απφ ηα απμεκέλα θέξδε πνπ παξνπζίαζε γηα ην 2012, ελψ δε ιήθζεθε θαλέλα 
κέξηζκα απφ Οξγαληζκνχο Γεκνζίνπ Γηθαίνπ (2012: CYTA €36,6 εθ. θαη Αξρή Ληκέλσλ Κχπξνπ 
€34 εθ.).      
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4.3. Οη Δαπάλεο γηα Λεηηνπξγηθέο θαη Επελδπηηθέο Δξαζηεξηόηεηεο αλήιζαλ ζηα €6.095 εθ. (2012: 
€6.223,3 εθ.) ζε ζχγθξηζε κε ηηο πξνυπνινγηζζείζεο 
πνπ ήηαλ €6.870,9 εθ. (2012: €6.959,8 εθ.), δειαδή 
ζεκεηψζεθε πνζνζηφ πινπνίεζεο 89% (2012: 89%).  
Οη Γαπάλεο ήηαλ ρακειφηεξεο θαηά 2% θπξίσο ιφγσ 
κείσζεο ζηηο Δαπάλεο Πξνζσπηθνύ (2013: €1.898 
εθ., 2012: €2.036 εθ.) πνπ νθείιεηαη ζην κεγάιν 
αξηζκφ αθππεξεηήζεσλ θαη ζηελ παγνπνίεζε ησλ 
πξνζιήςεσλ θαη πξναγσγψλ. Λακβάλνληαο ππφςε 
θαη ηα κέηξα πνπ ιήθζεθαλ γηα κείσζε ησλ 
απνιαβψλ ησλ εξγνδνηνπκέλσλ ηεο Κξαηηθήο 
Τπεξεζίαο, νη ‘θαζαξέο’ Δαπάλεο Πξνζσπηθνύ 
αλήιζαλ ζε €1.737,5 εθ. γηα ην 2013 ζε ζχγθξηζε κε 
€1.972,9 εθ. ην 2012. Η κείσζε ζηηο Γαπάλεο 
νθείιεηαη επίζεο θαη ζηηο ρακειφηεξεο Κνηλσληθέο 

Παξνρέο (2013: €884,3 εθ., 2012: €1.039,1 εθ.) ιφγσ ησλ κέηξσλ θαιχηεξεο ζηφρεπζεο πνπ έρνπλ 
ιεθζεί.  
 
4.4. Ο Πξνυπνινγηζκφο γηα ην έηνο 2013 πξνλννχζε γηα δαπάλεο χςνπο €9.487,8 εθ.. Καηά ηε 
δηάξθεηα ηνπ έηνπο εγθξίζεθαλ ζπκπιεξσκαηηθέο πηζηψζεηο χςνπο €891,7 εθ. (Σπκπιεξσκαηηθνί 
Πξνϋπνινγηζκνί χςνπο €347,8 εθ. θαη Πξόζζεηεο Πηζηώζεηο από ην Πάγην Tακείν, νη νπνίεο δελ 
απαηηνχλ θαηάζεζε ζπκπιεξσκαηηθψλ πξνυπνινγηζκψλ, €543,9 εθ.) θαη θαηά ζπλέπεηα νη 
ζπλνιηθά εγθξηζείζεο δαπάλεο αλήιζαλ ζε €10.379,5 εθ. (Πίνακας 1.5.4). 
 
4.5. Δαλεηζκόο 
Tν ζπλνιηθφ χςνο ηνπ Δαλεηζκνύ ζηηο 31.12.2013 αλήιζε ζηα €17.471,5 εθ. ζε ζχγθξηζε κε 
€14.096 εθ. ζην ηέινο ηνπ 2012, ζεκεηψλνληαο αχμεζε 24%, απφ ηα νπνία ηα €11.213,6 εθ. είλαη 
Γάλεηα Δμσηεξηθνχ (2012: €7.798,4 εθ.) (ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 2.1). Σν πνζφ πνπ ιήθζεθε 
κέρξη ηηο 31.12.2013 απφ ηνλ Δπξσπατθφ Μεραληζκφ ΢ηαζεξφηεηαο αλήιζε ζηα €4.600 εθ., απφ ηα 
νπνία ηα €1.500 εθ. ιήθζεθαλ ππφ ηε κνξθή Οκνιφγνπ. Σν αληίζηνηρν πνζφ πνπ ιήθζεθε απφ ην 
Γηεζλέο Ννκηζκαηηθφ Σακείν αλήιζε ζηα €248,9 εθ..  
 
4.6. Γξακκάηηα Δεκνζίνπ 
Tν ζπλνιηθφ χςνο ησλ Γξακκαηίσλ Δεκνζίνπ ζηηο 31.12.2013 αλήιζε ζηα €934,4 εθ. ζε ζχγθξηζε 
κε €1.159,9 εθ. ζην ηέινο ηνπ 
2012, ζεκεηψλνληαο κείσζε 
19%. (ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ 
Πίνακα 2.6). 
 
4.7. Μεηαβηβάζηκα Γξακκάηηα 
Tν ζπλνιηθφ χςνο ησλ 
Μεηαβηβάζηκσλ Γξακκαηίσλ (ηα 
νπνία είλαη φια ζε Δπξψ) ζηηο 
31.12.2013 κεηψζεθε ζηα €23,6 
εθ. ζε ζχγθξηζε κε €39,5 εθ. 
ζην ηέινο ηνπ 2012 
(ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 
2.2). 
 
4.8. Δάλεηα γηα Σπγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα 
Tν ζπλνιηθφ χςνο ησλ Εγγπεκέλσλ θαη Με Εγγπεκέλσλ Δαλείσλ γηα Σπγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα 
ζηηο 31.12.2013, πνπ αληηπξνζσπεχεη δάλεηα γηα εθηέιεζε έξγσλ ησλ Γήκσλ, Κνηλνηηθψλ 
΢πκβνπιίσλ θαη ΢πκβνπιίσλ Απνρεηεχζεσο, ηα νπνία ζπγρξεκαηνδνηνχληαη απφ ην θξάηνο, 
αλήιζε ζηα €289,5 εθ. ζε ζχγθξηζε κε €320,9 εθ. ζην ηέινο ηνπ 2012, ζεκεηψλνληαο κείσζε 10% 
(ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 2.3). Απφ ην 2012 ε θπβεξλεηηθή ζπλεηζθνξά ησλ δαλείσλ απηψλ 
(2013: €257 εθ., 2012: €285,5 εθ.) αλαγλσξίδεηαη ζηελ Καηάζηαζε Ελεξγεηηθνύ θαη Παζεηηθνύ.  
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4.9. Το συνολικό ύψος των Κρατικών Εγγυήσεων που εκκρεµούσαν στις 31.12.2013 ήταν €3.122,2 
εκ. σε σύγκριση µε €3.070,7 εκ. στις 31.12.2012, σηµειώνοντας αύξηση 2% (λεπτοµέρειες στον 
Πίνακα 2.4).  
 
4.10. Από το ∆ηµόσιο Ταµείο έχουν εκδοθεί και εκκρεµούν στις 31.12.2013 ∆άνεια ύψους €807,8 
εκ., σε σύγκριση µε €799,3 εκ. στις 31.12.2012, σηµειώνοντας αύξηση 1% (λεπτοµέρειες στον 
Πίνακα 2.5). 
 
4.11. Το σύνολο των Μετρητών και Τραπεζικών Υπολοίπων στις 31.12.2013, ήταν €993,8 εκ. σε 
σύγκριση µε €446,4 εκ. στις 31.12.2012 (λεπτοµέρειες στον Πίνακα 3.1). 
 
4.12. Το σύνολο των ταµειακών διαθεσίµων των Ειδικών Ταµείων που είναι κατατεθειµένα στο 
Γενικό Λογιστήριο της ∆ηµοκρατίας στις 31.12.2013, ήταν €200,4 εκ. σε σύγκριση µε €215,3 εκ. 
στις 31.12.2012 (λεπτοµέρειες στον Πίνακα 3.2). 
 
4.13. Το σύνολο των Προκαταβολών και Χρεωστικών Υπολοίπων στις 31.12.2013, ήταν €83,9 εκ. 
σε σύγκριση µε €70,1 εκ. στις 31.12.2012 (λεπτοµέρειες στον Πίνακα 3.3). 
 
4.14. Το σύνολο των Επενδύσεων στις 31.12.2013 ήταν €1.638,6 εκ. σε σύγκριση µε €1.992,5 εκ. 
στις 31.12.2012. Κατά το 2013, η µεγαλύτερη επένδυση, ύψους €1.796,1 εκ. στη Cyprus Popular 
Bank Public Co. Ltd, υπέστηκε ολοκληρωτική αποµείωση της αξίας της αφού η τράπεζα εισήλθε σε 
καθεστώς εξυγίανσης και δεν αναµένεται να ανακτηθεί οποιοδήποτε µέρος τη επένδυσης του 
κράτους στο µετοχικό της κεφάλαιο. Επίσης διαγράφηκε ολόκληρη η λογιστική αξία της Eurocypria 
Airlines Ltd (€57,9 εκ.), η οποία βρίσκεται υπό εκκαθάριση.  Το 2013 προστέθηκε στις επενδύσεις 
το Οµόλογο του Ευρωπαϊκού Μηχανισµού Σταθερότητας (€1.500 εκ.) που λήφθηκε για σκοπούς 
ανακεφαλαιοποίησης του συνεργατικού πιστωτικού τοµέα (λεπτοµέρειες στη Σηµείωση 15 και 
στον Πίνακα 3.5). 
 
4.15. Το σύνολο των Καταθέσεων και Πιστωτικών Υπολοίπων στο τέλος του 2013, ήταν €232,4 εκ. 
σε σύγκριση µε €270,1 εκ. στο τέλος του 2012 (λεπτοµέρειες στον Πίνακα 3.6). 
 
4.16. Tα Καθυστερηµένα Έσοδα σηµείωσαν αύξηση από €1.690,2 εκ. στις 31.12.2012 σε €1.969,9 
εκ. στο τέλος του 2013 ή ποσοστό 17% και αφορούν κυρίως τα Tµήµατα Eσωτερικών Προσόδων 
€1.121 εκ.(€967,5 εκ. το 2012), Tελωνείων & Υπηρεσία ΦΠΑ €430,3 εκ. (€345,6 εκ. το 2012) και 
Aναπτύξεως Yδάτων €183,8 εκ. (€190,1 εκ. το 2012) (λεπτοµέρειες στον Πίνακα 3.7). 
 
4.17. Το ύψος των Εκκρεµών Οφειλών στις 31.12.2013 ήταν €9,4 εκ. σε σύγκριση µε €18,7 εκ. στις 
31.12.2012, σηµειώνοντας µείωση 50%. Η κυριότερη µείωση σηµειώθηκε στο Υπουργείο Υγείας, 
ύψους €7,1 εκ. (λεπτοµέρειες στον Πίνακα 3.8). 

 

ΓΕΝΙΚΟ ΛΟΓΙΣΤΗΡΙΟ THΣ ∆HMOKPATIAΣ 
 

ΡΕΑ ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΥ 
1441  ΛΕΥΚΩΣΙΑ  ΚΥΠΡΟΣ Γενική Λογίστρια της ∆ηµοκρατίας 

21 Μαρτίου 2014 
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REPORT BY THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL 
OF THE REPUBLIC 

________________ 
 
 
 
Minister of Finance, 

 
I have the honour to submit the Financial Report for the year 2011 which include PART A - 
Financial Statements (pages 15 to 199) and PART B - Budget Execution (pages 5 to 851).  

 
2. The Financial Statements of the Republic consist of the following: 
 
 Receipts and Payments Account (Statement 1.2), 

 Statement of Assets and Liabilities (Statement 1.3) and 

 Notes to the Financial Statements (Statement 1.4), together with the Statement of Budget 
Execution (Statement 1.5). 

 
 
It also includes statements for the Borrowings (Statement 2.1), the Promissory Notes (Statement 
2.2), the Loans granted for Co-Financed projects (Statement 2.3), the Guarantees granted by the 
Government (Statement 2.4), the Loans granted from Public Funds (Statement 2.5) and the 
Treasury Bills (Statement 2.6).  Moreover, cash and cash equivalents, below the line accounts 
(Advances and Deposits), investments, arrears of revenue and outstanding liabilities, and other 
line items on the financial statements are further analysed (Chapter 3).  Furthermore, 
subscriptions or membership to International Organisations by the Government are presented. 
 
PART B - Budget Execution contains analytical tables showing the results of Budget execution, 
together with the Supplementary Budget Appropriations approved during the year.  
 
3. Major economic developments  
As a result, inter alia, of the international financial crisis, the fiscal and budgetary issues and the 
exposure of Cypriot banks in the Greek economy, the Republic of Cyprus was excluded from the 
international markets resulting in not having access to new financing for a long time. As a result, in 
June 2012 the Republic of Cyprus 
resorted to the European Support 
Mechanism.  In April 2013 the 
Republic of Cyprus entered into a 
macroeconomic adjustment 
programme on the basis of the 
Memorandum of Understanding that 
was agreed with the European 
Commission, the European Central 
Bank and the International Monetary 
Fund.  During the programme, the 
state will receive economic support 
in the form of financing of up to €10 
billion from the European Stability 
Mechanism and the International 
Monetary Fund. The programme 
aims in fiscal consolidation, the restructuring of banking sector and the promotion of structural 
reforms in basic sectors of economy.  The provisions of Memorandum of Understanding included 
inter alia the resolution of the two major banking institutions of Cyprus, resulting in the loss of 
deposits and the swap of deposits to share capital for a great number of depositors.  Even though 
the bank balances of the state were not affected by the resolution of the banking institutions, the 
negative effect in the Cypriot economy was enormous.  The rate of unemployment for 2013 is 
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estimated to be 16% while the Gross Domestic Product displayed negative growth of 5,4% in 2013. 
The negative developments in the Cypriot economy as well as the measures that were taken in the 
context of the Memorandum of Understanding are reflected in the Financial Report for 2013 both 
relating to government revenue and expenditure as well as the assets and liabilities of the state.   
 
4. A summary of the information contained within the Financial Report 2013 is given hereunder: 
 
4.1. The Deficit from Operating and Investing Activities, that resulted from the financial transactions 
of 2013, amounted to €309,8 m. (2012: €500 m.), whilst it had been budgeted a deficit of €1.031,1 
m..  After the inclusion of net payments for the Servicing of Public Debt, the deficit for 2013 
amounted to €897,8 m. (2012: €1.146,9 m.). Taking 
into consideration the Withdrawals and Payments 
of Loans during 2013, the Surplus amounted to 
€843,3 m. (2012: Deficit of €288 m.), whilst it had 
been budgeted a deficit of €2.755,3 m. (Statement 
1.2 and Statement 1.5.1).   
 
The decrease in the Deficit from Operating and 
Investing Activities for the year, as compared to the 
year 2012, mainly arises due to:- 
 
(a) Reduced Social Transfers (2013: €884,3 m. 
2012: €1.039,1 m.), 
(b) Reduced Personnel Expenses (2013: €1.898 
m., 2012: €2.036 m.) and  
(c) Increased Other Revenue (2013: €1.040,9 m., 
2012: €899,3 m.),  
 
whilst this is reversely affected by:  
(a) Decreased Revenue from Indirect Taxes (2013: 
€2.570,3 m., 2012: €2.720,9 m.) and 
(b) Increased Compensation and Cost in Action (2013: €334,2 m., 2012: €8,8 m.) relating mainly to 
the compensation of €299 m. to the provident funds that suffered a loss of their bank deposits. 
    
4.2. Revenues from Operating and Investing Activities amounted to €5.785,2 m. (2012: €5.723,3 
m.) in comparison to the budgeted which amounted to €5.839,7 m. (2012: €6.202,2 m.), resulting in 
a percentage of realisation of 99% (2012: 92%).  Revenues remained in total in the same levels as 
2012, despite the decrease in Revenues from Indirect Taxes and Revenues from Income Tax, 
mainly due to new revenue from Immovable Property Tax (2013: €101 m., 2012: €23,5 m.) and the 
special and permanent contributions imposed on the employees of the wider public and private 
sector (2013: €259,2 m., 2012: €98,5 m.) which related to realization of provisions of the 
Memorandum of Understanding as well as revenue relating to hydrocarbons (2013: €179,7 m., 
2012: €10,8 m.). Furthermore, during 2013, increased revenue from the Central Bank (2013: €89,3 
m., 2012: €13,2 m.) was received which related to the increased surplus for the year 2012, whilst 
no dividend was received from Public Corporate Bodies (2012: CYTA €36,6 m. and Cyprus Ports 

Authority €34 m.).      
 
4.3. Expenditure for Operating and Investing Activities 
amounted to €6.095 m. (2012: €6.223,3 m.) in 
comparison to the budgeted which amounted to 
€6.870,9 m. (2012: €6.959,8 m.), resulting in a 
percentage of realisation of 89% (2012: 89%).  
Expenditure was lower by 2% mainly due to a 
decrease in Personnel Expenditure (2013: €1.898 m., 
2012: €2.036 m.) which is due to the great number of 
retirements and the freezing of hirings and 
promotions. Taking into consideration the measures 
taken to decrease the emoluments of the 
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Government employees, the ‘net’ Personnel Expenditure amounted to €1.737,5 m. for 2013 in  
comparison to €1.972,9 m. in 2012. The decrease in Expenditure is also due to the lower Social 
Transfers (2013: €884,3 m., 2012: €1.039,1 m.) because of the measures taken for better 
targeting.    
 
4.4. The 2013 Budget provided for expenditure of €9.487,8 m.. Supplementary appropriations of  
€891,7 m. were authorised during the year (Supplementary Budgets of €347,8 m. and Special 
Warrants from Consolidated Fund, which do not require the submission of supplementary budgets, 
€543,9 m.) and as a result, the total approved expenditure amounted to €10.379,5 m. (Statement 
1.5.4). 
 
4.5. Borrowings 
The total Borrowings as at 31.12.2013 amounted to €17.471,5  m. as compared to €14.096 m. at 
the end of 2012, thus showing an increase of 24%, out of which €11.213,6 m. are Foreign Loans 
(2012: €7.798,4 m.) (for details see Statement 2.1).  The amount received up to 31.12.2012 from 
the European Stability Mechanism amounted to €4.600 m., out of which the €1.500 m. in the form 
of a Bond. The relevant amount received from the International Monetary Fund amounted to 
€248,9 m..    
 
4.6. Treasury Bills 
The total Treasury Bills as at 31.12.2013 amounted to €934,4 m. as compared to €1.159,9 m. at 
the end of 2012, thus showing a decrease of 19% (for details see Statement 2.6).    
 
4.7. Promissory Notes 
The total Promissory Notes (all 
are denominated in Euro) as at 
31.12.2013 decreased to €23,6 
m. as compared to €39,5 m. at 
the end of 2012 (for details see 
Statement 2.2). 
 
4.8. Loans for Co-Financed  
Projects  
The total Guaranteed and Not 
Guaranteed Loans for Co-
Financed Projects as at 
31.12.2013, that represent 
loans for the execution of projects of Municipalities, Community Boards and Sewerage Boards, 
which are co-financed by the Government amounted to €289,5 m. as compared to €320,9 m. at the 
end of 2012, thus showing a decrease of 10% (for details see Statement 2.3). As of 2012, the 
government contribution of these loans (2013: €257 m., 2012: €285,5 m.) is recognised on the 
Statement of Assets and Liabilities. 
 
4.9. Government Guarantees for the total amount of €3.122,2 m. were outstanding as at 
31.12.2013 as compared to €3.070,7 m. as at 31.12.2012, thus showing an increase of 2% (for 
details see Statement 2.4). 
 
4.10. As at 31.12.2013 the outstanding balance of Loans granted by the Government was €807,8 
m. as compared to €799,3 m. as at 31.12.2012, resulting in an increase of 1% (for details see 
Statement 2.5). 
 
4.11. The total amount of Cash and Bank Balances was €993,8 m. as at 31.12.2013 as compared 
to €446,4 m. as at 31.12.2012 (for details see Statement 3.1). 
 
4.12. The total amount of cash available by Special Funds deposited with the Treasury of the 
Republic was €200,4 m. as at 31.12.2013 as compared to €215,3 m. as at 31.12.2012 (for details 
see Statement 3.2). 
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4.13. The total amount of Advances and Debit Balances was €83,9 m. as at 31.12.2013 as 
compared to €70,1 m. as at 31.12.2012 (for details see Statement 3.3). 
 
4.14 The total amount of Investments as at 31.12.2013 was €1.638,6 m. as compared to €1.992,5 
m. as at 31.12.2012.  During 2013, the biggest investment, amounting to €1.796,1 m. in the Cyprus 
Popular Bank Public Co. Ltd, was entirely written off as the bank entered into a state of resolution 
and no amount of the investment of the state in its share capital is expected to be recovered.  
Furthermore the whole of the accounting value of Eurocypria Airlines Ltd (€57,9 m.), which is in 
liquidation, was written off.  In 2013, the European Stability Mechanism Bond (€1.500 m.) received 
for the purpose of recapitalizing the cooperative credit sector (for details see Note 13 and 
Statement 3.5).  
 
4.15. The total amount of Deposits and Credit Balances was €232,4 m. as at 31.12.2013 as 
compared to €270,1 m. as at 31.12.2012 (for details see Statement 3.6). 
 
4.16. Arrears of Revenue increased from €1.690,2 m. as at 31.12.2012 to €1.969,9 m. at the end 
of 2013, that is an increase of 17%.  A material portion of revenues in arrear is attributed to the 
Departments of Inland Revenue €1.121 m. (€967,5 m. in 2012), Customs and Excise & VAT 
Service €430,3 m. (€345,6 m. in 2012) and Water Development €183,8 m. (€190,1 m. in 2012) (for 
details see Statement 3.7). 
 
4.17. Outstanding Liabilities as at 31.12.2013 amounted to €9,4 m. as compared to €18,7 m. as at 
31.12.2012, that is a decrease of 50%.  The main decrease of €7,1 is attributable to the Ministry of 
Health (for details see Statement 3.8). 

 

  
 

TREASURY OF THE REPUBLIC REA GEORGIOU 
1441 NICOSIA  CYPRUS Accountant General of the Republic 

  21 March 2014  
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  ΚΑΣΑ΢ΣΑ΢Η – STATEMENT 1.2   
         
 ΚΤΠΡΙΑΚΗ ΓΗΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑ - REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS 

         
ΛΟΓΑΡΙΑ΢ΜΟ΢ ΔΙ΢ΠΡΑΞΔΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΗΡΩΜΩΝ ΓΙΑ ΣΟ ΔΣΟ΢ ΠΟΤ ΔΛΗΞΔ ΣΗΝ 

                31ε ΓΔΚΔΜΒΡΙΟΤ, 2013 – 
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED  

31 DECEMBER, 2013 
               

       ΢εκ. 2013  2012 

           Note €  € 

          
ΔΙ΢ΠΡΑΞΔΙ΢ ΑΠΟ ΛΔΙΣΟΤΡΓΙΚΔ΢ ΚΑΙ ΔΠΔΝΓΤΣΙΚΔ΢ 
ΓΡΑ΢ΣΗΡΙΟΣΗΣΔ΢ - RECEIPTS FROM OPERATING AND 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
    

 ΛΔΙΣΟΤΡΓΙΚΑ Δ΢ΟΓΑ - OPERATING REVENUES     

       
  Άκεζνη Φόξνη – Direct Taxes 2 2.172.365.530  2.100.583.181 

  Έκκεζνη Φόξνη – Indirect Taxes 3 2.570.299.559  2.720.907.622 

  Άιια Έζνδα – Other Revenues 4 1.040.813.329  899.256.365 

      
   5.783.478.418  5.720.747.168 

          
 ΔΠΔΝΓΤΣΙΚΔ΢ ΓΡΑ΢ΣΗΡΙΟΣΗΣΔ΢ - INVESTING ACTIVITIES     

       

 
 Πσιήζεηο Αθηλήησλ θαη Δμνπιηζκνύ – Sales of 

Property, Plant and Equipment  1.726.655  2.577.041 

      
   1.726.655  2.577.041 

          

 

΢ύλνιν Δηζπξάμεσλ από Λεηηνπξγηθέο θαη Δπελδπηηθέο 
Γξαζηεξηόηεηεο - Total Receipts from Operating and Investing 

Activities  5.785.205.073  5.723.324.209 

      

ΠΛΗΡΩΜΔ΢ ΓΙΑ ΛΔΙΣΟΤΡΓΙΚΔ΢ ΚΑΙ ΔΠΔΝΓΤΣΙΚΔ΢ 
ΓΡΑ΢ΣΗΡΙΟΣΗΣΔ΢ - PAYMENTS FOR OPERATING AND 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

 
   

 ΛΔΙΣΟΤΡΓΙΚΔ΢ ΓΑΠΑΝΔ΢ - OPERATING EXPENDITURE     

       
  Γαπάλεο Πξνζσπηθνύ – Personnel Expenses 5 (1.897.952.965)  (2.035.957.416) 

  ΢πληάμεηο - Pensions  (491.013.702)  (449.424.734) 

  Φηινδσξήκαηα - Gratuities  (194.722.947)  (186.387.265) 

  Λεηηνπξγηθέο Γαπάλεο – Operating Expenses 6 (900.542.777)  (946.357.885) 

  Μεηαβηβάζεηο – Transfers 7 (2.277.748.250)  (2.135.410.446) 

       
   (5.761.980.641)  (5.753.537.746) 

      

 ΔΠΔΝΓΤΣΙΚΔ΢ ΓΡΑ΢ΣΗΡΙΟΣΗΣΔ΢ - INVESTING ACTIVITIES     

 
 Αγνξά Αθηλήησλ θαη Δμνπιηζκνύ – Purchase of 

Property, Plant and Equipment 8 (113.374.192)  (118.332.837) 

  Έξγα  – Works  9 (151.330.402)  (257.300.626) 

 
 ΢πλδξνκέο θαη Αγνξά Μεηνρώλ – Subscriptions and 

Purchase of Shares 10 (68.347.500)  (94.114.000) 
 

   

   

   (333.052.094)  (469.747.463) 
 

      

   

 

΢ύλνιν Πιεξσκώλ γηα Λεηηνπξγηθέο θαη Δπελδπηηθέο 
Γξαζηεξηόηεηεο - Total Payments for Operating and Investing 

Activities 

 

(6.095.032.735)  (6.223.285.209) 
          

ΔΛΛΔΙΜΜΑ ΑΠΟ ΛΔΙΣΟΤΡΓΙΚΔ΢ ΚΑΙ ΔΠΔΝΓΤΣΙΚΔ΢ 
ΓΡΑ΢ΣΗΡΙΟΣΗΣΔ΢ – DEFICIT FROM OPERATING AND 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

 

(309.827.663)  (499.961.000) 
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  ΚΑΣΑ΢ΣΑ΢Η – STATEMENT 1.2   
         
 ΚΤΠΡΙΑΚΗ ΓΗΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑ - REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS 

         
ΛΟΓΑΡΙΑ΢ΜΟ΢ ΔΙ΢ΠΡΑΞΔΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΗΡΩΜΩΝ ΓΙΑ ΣΟ ΔΣΟ΢ ΠΟΤ ΔΛΗΞΔ ΣΗΝ   

             31ε ΓΔΚΔΜΒΡΙΟΤ, 2013 – 
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED  

31 DECEMBER, 2013 
               

      ΢εκ. 2013  2012 

           Note €  € 

          
 (ζπλέρεηα) – (continued)     

       
  Πξόζνδνη από Σόθνπο - Proceeds from Interest Income  13.487.755  9.059.344 

 
 Δμππεξέηεζε Γεκόζηνπ Υξένπο - Servicing of Public 

Debt  (601.457.494)  (656.029.741) 

       

 
Καζαξέο Πιεξσκέο γηα Δμππεξέηεζε Γεκόζηνπ Υξένπο – 

Net Payments for Servicing of Public Debt  (587.969.740)  (646.970.397) 

      

 

ΔΛΛΔΙΜΜΑ ΠΡΙΝ ΣΙ΢ ΥΡΗΜΑΣΟΓΟΣΙΚΔ΢ 
ΓΡΑ΢ΣΗΡΙΟΣΗΣΔ΢ – DEFICIT BEFORE FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES 

 

(897.797.402)  (1.146.931.397) 

       

 
ΥΡΗΜΑΣΟΓΟΣΙΚΔ΢ ΓΡΑ΢ΣΗΡΙΟΣΗΣΔ΢ - FINANCING 

ACTIVITIES     

       

  Αλαιήςεηο Γαλείσλ – Withdrawals of Loans 11 4.417.730.878  2.237.487.703 

 
 Απνπιεξσκέο θαη Έθδνζε Γαλείσλ – Repayments 

and Issue of Loans 12 (2.676.663.608)  (1.378.516.310) 
      

 
Καζαξέο Δηζπξάμεηο από Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο Γξαζηεξηόηεηεο 
– Net Receipts from Financing Activities  1.741.067.270  858.971.393 

      

       
ΠΛΔΟΝΑ΢ΜΑ / (ΔΛΛΔΙΜΜΑ) ΓΙΑ ΣΟ ΔΣΟ΢-  
SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR 25 843.269.868  (287.960.004) 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Οη ΢εκεηώζεηο ζηηο ζειίδεο 19 κέρξη 42 απνηεινύλ αλαπόζπαζην κέξνο ησλ Οηθνλνκηθώλ 
Καηαζηάζεσλ. 
 
The Notes on pages from 43 to 66 form an integral part of the Financial Statements. 
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  ΚΑΣΑ΢ΣΑ΢Η – STATEMENT 1.3   
         
 ΚΤΠΡΙΑΚΗ ΓΗΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑ - REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS 

         
ΚΑΣΑ΢ΣΑ΢Η ΔΝΔΡΓΗΣΙΚΟΤ ΚΑΙ ΠΑΘΗΣΙΚΟΤ ΚΑΣΑ ΣΗΝ  

31ε ΓΔΚΔΜΒΡΙΟΤ, 2013 – 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31 DECEMBER, 2013 

               

      ΢εκ. 2013  2012 

           Note €  € 

          
  ΔΝΔΡΓΗΣΙΚΟ  -  ASSETS     

          

 
Με θπθινθνξνύληα πεξηνπζηαθά ζηνηρεία – Non-current 

assets     

  Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα - Sinking Funds 13 25.776.130  22.996.975 

  Γάλεηα πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ – Loans granted 14 764.594.153  764.932.296 

  Δπελδύζεηο – Investments 15 1.638.551.176  1.992.549.045 

    2.428.921.459  2.780.478.316 

       

 Κπθινθνξνύληα πεξηνπζηαθά ζηνηρεία – Current assets     

  Σξαπεδηθά Τπόινηπα – Bank Balances 16 993.848.707  446.416.506 

  Τπόινηπα Δηδηθώλ Σακείσλ - Special Funds’ Balances 17 72.695.744  14.340.829 

 

 Πξνθαηαβνιέο θαη Υξεσζηηθά Τπόινηπα - Advances 

and Debit Balances 18 83.910.601  70.119.178 

  Πξνθαηαβνιέο Απνζεκάησλ – Stocks Advances 19 4.548.685  6.435.916 

  Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα - Sinking Funds 13 0  8.690.475 

  Γάλεηα πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ – Loans granted  14 43.474.361  34.384.331 

    1.198.478.098  580.387.235 

    3.627.399.557  3.360.865.551 

          

 
ΠΑΘΗΣΙΚΟ – LIABILITIES 

    

       
 Σξέρνπζεο Τπνρξεώζεηο – Current Liabilities     

  Τπόινηπα Δηδηθώλ Σακείσλ - Special Funds’ Balances 17 (273.072.120)  (229.663.344) 

 

 Καηαζέζεηο θαη Πηζησηηθά Τπόινηπα - Deposits and 

Credit Balances 20 (232.386.828)  (270.141.472) 

  Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ – Treasury Bills 21 (934.351.008)  (1.159.862.316) 

  Γαλεηζκόο – Borrowings 22 (3.024.983.156)  (4.180.500.607) 

  Μεηαβηβάζηκα Γξακκάηηα – Promissory Notes 23 (15.800.043)  (15.985.484) 

 
 Γάλεηα γηα ΢πγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα – Loans for 

Co-financed Projects 26 (18.618.000)  (18.920.000) 

    (4.499.211.155)  (5.875.073.223) 

 Μαθξνπξόζεζκεο Τπνρξεώζεηο – Non-current Liabilities     

 

 Δπελδύζεηο Δηδηθώλ Σακείσλ – Special Fund 

Investments 24 (7.585.682.779)  (7.591.404.162) 

  Γαλεηζκόο – Borrowings 22 (14.446.506.259)  (9.915.490.213) 

  Μεηαβηβάζηκα Γξακκάηηα – Promissory Notes 23 (7.758.148)  (23.558.192) 

 
 Γάλεηα γηα ΢πγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα – Loans for 

Co-financed Projects 26 (238.388.333)  (266.622.321) 

       (22.278.335.519)  (17.797.074.888) 

       (26.777.546.674)  (23.672.148.110) 

          

 ΚΑΘΑΡΟ ΠΑΘΗΣΙΚΟ – NET LIABILITIES  (23.150.147.117)  (20.311.282.559) 
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  ΚΑΣΑ΢ΣΑ΢Η – STATEMENT 1.3   
         
 ΚΤΠΡΙΑΚΗ ΓΗΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑ - REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS 

         
ΚΑΣΑ΢ΣΑ΢Η ΔΝΔΡΓΗΣΙΚΟΤ ΚΑΙ ΠΑΘΗΣΙΚΟΤ ΚΑΣΑ ΣΗΝ  

31ε ΓΔΚΔΜΒΡΙΟΤ, 2013 – 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31 DECEMBER, 2013 

               

      ΢εκ. 2013  2012 

           Note €  € 

          

 
(ζπλέρεηα) – (continued) 

    

 ΑΠΟΘΔΜΑΣΙΚΑ – RESERVES     

        
  Απνζεκαηηθά – Reserves 

 
25 (23.150.147.117)  (20.311.282.559) 

       

      

 ΢ΤΝΟΛΟ ΑΠΟΘΔΜΑΣΙΚΩΝ – TOTAL RESERVES  (23.150.147.117)  (20.311.282.559) 

 
ΡΔΑ ΓΔΩΡΓΙΟΤ 

Γεληθή Λνγίζηξηα ηεο Γεκνθξαηίαο 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Οη ΢εκεηώζεηο ζηηο ζειίδεο 19 κέρξη 42 απνηεινύλ αλαπόζπαζην κέξνο ησλ Οηθνλνκηθώλ 
Καηαζηάζεσλ. 
The Notes on pages from 43 to 66 form an integral part of the Financial Statements. 
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1. Λνγηζηηθέο Πνιηηηθέο 

Βάζε Δηνηκαζίαο 

 
Οη Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο έρνπλ εηνηκαζηεί ζηε βάζε ησλ πξαγκαηηθψλ εηζπξάμεσλ θαη 
πιεξσκψλ ε νπνία έρεη αλαπξνζαξκνζηεί ζε ζρέζε κε ηα αθφινπζα: 
 

(α) Σα Εμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα ζπκπεξηιακβάλνπλ δεδνπιεπκέλα έζνδα απφ ηφθνπο γηα ην έηνο. 
 
(β) Σα ππφινηπα ησλ Δαλείσλ πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ απφ ηε Γεκνθξαηία θαη ηνπ Δαλεηζκνύ ζε 
μέλα λνκίζκαηα ζπκπεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα κε πξαγκαηνπνηεζέληα ζπλαιιαγκαηηθά θέξδε θαη δεκηέο 
πνπ πξνθχπηνπλ απφ ηε κεηαηξνπή κε ηε ζπλαιιαγκαηηθή ηζνηηκία πνπ ηζρχεη ζην ηέινο ηνπ 
έηνπο. 
 
(γ) Σα ππφινηπα ησλ Εμνθιεηηθώλ Απνζεκάησλ, ησλ Δαλείσλ πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ, ηνπ 
Δαλεηζκνύ, ησλ Δαλείσλ γηα Σπγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα θαη ησλ Επελδύζεσλ 
θεθαιαηνπνηνχληαη θαηά ηε ιήμε ηνπ νηθνλνκηθνχ έηνπο θαη ζπκπεξηιακβάλνληαη ζηελ Καηάζηαζε 
Ελεξγεηηθνύ θαη Παζεηηθνύ. 
 

Σν θαζαξφ ζπλνιηθφ πνζφ ησλ ζηνηρείσλ πνπ αλαθέξνληαη ζην ζεκείν (γ) πην πάλσ θαηά ηε ιήμε 
ηνπ νηθνλνκηθνχ έηνπο αλαγλσξίδεηαη ζην Απνζεκαηηθό από Επελδπηηθέο θαη Φξεκαηνδνηηθέο 
Δξαζηεξηόηεηεο.  
 
΢χκθσλα κε ηε βάζε ησλ πξαγκαηηθψλ εηζπξάμεσλ θαη πιεξσκψλ, ηα έζνδα θαη νη δαπάλεο 
αλαγλσξίδνληαη θαηά ηελ εκεξνκελία είζπξαμεο ή πιεξσκήο. 
 
Οη Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο έρνπλ επίζεο εηνηκαζηεί κε βάζε ηελ αξρή ηνπ ηζηνξηθνχ θφζηνπο. 
 
Αιιαγέο ζηηο ινγηζηηθέο πνιηηηθέο  
 
Καηά ην έηνο 2012, ην ππφινηπν ησλ Δαλείσλ γηα Σπγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα (΢εκείσζε 24) 
θεθαιαηνπνηήζεθε θαη παξνπζηάδεηαη ζηελ Καηάζηαζε Ελεξγεηηθνύ θαη Παζεηηθνύ θαη 
αλαγλσξίζηεθε ζην Απνζεκαηηθό από Επελδπηηθέο θαη Φξεκαηνδνηηθέο Δξαζηεξηόηεηεο. 
 
Οληόηεηα Αλαθνξάο 
 
Οη Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο θαιχπηνπλ ηα Τπνπξγεία θαη ηηο Αλεμάξηεηεο Τπεξεζίεο ηνπ Κξάηνπο 
πνπ πεξηιακβάλνληαη ζηνλ Κξαηηθφ Πξνυπνινγηζκφ. 
 
Νόκηζκα Δηνηκαζίαο Οηθνλνκηθώλ Καηαζηάζεσλ 
 
Οη Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο έρνπλ εηνηκαζηεί ζε Δπξψ (€).   
 
Ξέλν ΢πλάιιαγκα 

 
΢πλαιιαγέο ζε μέλν λφκηζκα κεηαηξέπνληαη ζε Δπξψ θαη θαηαρσξνχληαη κε βάζε ηελ ηηκή 
ζπλαιιάγκαηνο πνπ ηζρχεη ηελ εκεξνκελία ηεο ζπλαιιαγήο. Πξαγκαηνπνηεζέληα ζπλαιιαγκαηηθά 
θέξδε θαη δεκηέο πνπ πξνθχπηνπλ απφ ηελ εμφθιεζε ηέηνησλ ζπλαιιαγψλ αλαγλσξίδνληαη ζην 
Λνγαξηαζκό Εηζπξάμεσλ θαη Πιεξσκώλ.  Με πξαγκαηνπνηεζέληα ζπλαιιαγκαηηθά θέξδε θαη 
δεκηέο πνπ πξνθχπηνπλ απφ ηε κεηαηξνπή κε ηε ζπλαιιαγκαηηθή ηζνηηκία πνπ ηζρχεη ζην ηέινο 
ηνπ έηνπο ησλ Γαλείσλ πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ θαη ηνπ Γαλεηζκνχ ζε μέλα λνκίζκαηα 
αλαγλσξίδνληαη ζην Απνζεκαηηθό γηα Επελδπηηθέο θαη Φξεκαηνδνηηθέο Δξαζηεξηόηεηεο. 
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΢πγθξηηηθέο Πιεξνθνξίεο 
 
Όπνπ ρξεηάδεηαη, θαη είλαη εθηθηφ, ηα ζπγθξηηηθά πνζά έρνπλ αλαπξνζαξκνζηεί γηα λα ζπλάδνπλ κε  
ηηο αιιαγέο ζηελ παξνπζίαζε ζην ηξέρνλ έηνο.  
 
 

2. Άκεζνη Φόξνη 
 
Οη Άκεζνη Φφξνη πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

  2013 2012 
  € € 
Φφξνο Δηζνδήκαηνο Φπζηθψλ Πξνζψπσλ  490.291.210 649.001.836 
Φφξνο Δηζνδήκαηνο Ννκηθψλ Πξνζψπσλ  718.548.643 727.561.665 
Φφξνη Πεξηνπζίαο (i)  142.935.189 111.467.920 

Φφξνη Μεραλνθίλεησλ Ορεκάησλ  63.071.292 72.023.554 
Έθηαθηε Ακπληηθή Δηζθνξά   475.107.423 419.114.772 
Άιινη Άκεζνη Φφξνη (ii)   282.411.773 121.413.434 

Οιηθά  2.172.365.530 2.100.583.181 

 

(i) Οη Φόξνη Πεξηνπζίαο πεξηιακβάλνπλ κεηαμχ άιισλ ηα έζνδα απφ Φφξν Αθίλεηεο Ιδηνθηεζίαο 
(2013: €101 εθ., 2012: €23,5 εθ.). 

 
(ii) Οη Άιινη Άκεζνη Φόξνη πεξηιακβάλνπλ, κεηαμχ άιισλ, ηα έζνδα πνπ αθνξνχλ ηα κέηξα πνπ 
ιήθζεθαλ γηα κείσζε ησλ απνιαβψλ θαη ησλ ζπληάμεσλ ησλ αμησκαηνχρσλ, εξγνδνηνπκέλσλ θαη 
ζπληαμηνχρσλ ηεο Κξαηηθήο Τπεξεζίαο, ηνπ Δπξχηεξνπ Γεκφζηνπ Σνκέα θαη ηνπ Ιδησηηθνχ Σνκέα, 
ηα νπνία εηζπξάρζεθαλ θαηά ην έηνο θαη αλαιχνληαη σο εμήο: 
 
  2013 2012 
 € € 
Κξαηηθή Τπεξεζία   
  Δηζθνξά πξνζσπηθνχ γηα ζπληάμεηο (απφ Οθηψβξην 2011) 34.350.238 36.728.674 
  Έθηαθηε εηζθνξά πξνζσπηθνχ θαη ζπληαμηνχρσλ (απφ   

  ΢επηέκβξην 2011) 12.834.061 
 

13.736.228 
  Έζνδα απφ κείσζε απνιαβψλ δεκφζηνπ ηνκέα (απφ  
  Γεθέκβξην 2012) 137.970.139 18.462.059 
  Δηζθνξά γηα ηαηξνθαξκαθεπηηθή πεξίζαιςε (απφ Αχγνπζην   
  2013) 12.394.787 - 

 197.549.225 68.926.961 
Δπξύηεξνο Γεκόζηνο Σνκέαο   
  Δηζθνξά πξνζσπηθνχ γηα ζπληάμεηο (απφ Οθηψβξην 2011) 82.213 3.657.592 
  Έθηαθηε εηζθνξά πξνζσπηθνχ θαη ζπληαμηνχρσλ (απφ 

  ΢επηέκβξην 2011) 3.900.476 3.707.911 
  Έζνδα απφ κείσζε απνιαβψλ δεκφζηνπ ηνκέα (απφ  
  Γεθέκβξην 2012) 36.757.280 2.350.563 

  40.739.969 9.716.066 
Ιδησηηθόο Σνκέαο   
  Έθηαθηε εηζθνξά πξνζσπηθνχ θαη ζπληαμηνχρσλ (απφ 

  ΢επηέκβξην 2011) 20.929.929 19.813.083 
 20.929.929 19.813.083 
Οιηθά 259.219.123 98.456.110 
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3. Έκκεζνη Φόξνη 
 
Οη Έκκεζνη Φφξνη πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

  2013 2012 
  € € 
Δηζαγσγηθνί Γαζκνί  20.567.649 25.931.081 
Φφξνη Καηαλάισζεο  587.565.438 588.963.572 
Φφξνο Πξνζηηζέκελεο Αμίαο  1.628.165.395 1.715.892.718 

Φφξνη Μεραλνθίλεησλ Ορεκάησλ  27.071.944 30.207.074 
Άιινη Έκκεζνη Φφξνη  306.929.133 359.913.178 

Οιηθά  2.570.299.559 2.720.907.622 

 
 

4. Άιια Έζνδα 
 
Σα Άιια Έζνδα πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

 Σεκ. 2013 2012 
  € € 
Έζνδα απφ Πξνζθνξά Τπεξεζηψλ θαη Πψιεζε 
Αγαζψλ 

 
216.728.705 219.580.354 

Δλνίθηα Γηθαηψκαηα θαη Άιινη Πξφζνδνη  4.1 343.148.792 258.597.027 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο απφ δηάθνξνπο Οξγαληζκνχο 4.2 445.039.936 380.309.187 

Έζνδα απφ Δλδνθπβεξλεηηθέο Παξαγγειίεο 4.3 35.895.896 40.769.797 

Οιηθά  1.040.813.329 899.256.365 

 
 

4.1. Δλνίθηα, Γηθαηώκαηα θαη άιινη Πξόζνδνη 
 
Σα Δλνίθηα, Γηθαηψκαηα θαη άιινη Πξφζνδνη πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Δλνίθηα 11.680.825 10.502.624 
Γηθαηψκαηα Γηαρείξηζεο Αεξνιηκέλσλ 30.957.107 34.782.719 
Γηθαηψκαηα ΢ρεηηθά κε Τδξνγνλάλζξαθεο  179.712.709 10.803.588 
Δπηβαξχλζεηο Φφξσλ θαη Σειψλ 31.466.598 27.256.492 
Πξφζηηκα θαη Υξεκαηηθέο Πνηλέο 17.342.559 19.086.319 
Άιια Γηθαηψκαηα θαη Οθεηιέο 19.563.750 22.473.310 
Έζνδα απφ αλαδνρή έθδνζεο θεθαιαίνπ ηεο Cyprus 
Popular Bank Public Co Ltd - 36.000.000 
Πξνκήζεηεο απφ έθδνζε Δηδηθψλ Κπβεξλεηηθψλ 
Σίηισλ - 64.867.960 
Πξνκήζεηεο απφ παξαρψξεζε εγγπήζεσλ 7.018.000 6.875.000 
Ιδησηηθέο Υνξεγίεο 271.747 2.264.721 
Γηάθνξα Άιια Έζνδα 45.123.497 23.684.295 

Οιηθά 343.148.792 258.597.027 
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4.2. Έζνδα – Μεηαβηβάζεηο από δηάθνξνπο Οξγαληζκνύο 
 

Σα Έζνδα απφ Μεηαβηβάζεηο πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Υνξεγίεο Δπξσπατθήο Έλσζεο 156.478.269 97.825.747 
Έζνδα απφ Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα (i) 89.261.100 13.240.918 
Έζνδα απφ Κξαηηθφ Λαρείν 22.321.359 26.227.335 
Μεηαθνξέο απφ Απνζεκαηηθά Οξγαληζκψλ Γεκφζηνπ 
Γηθαίνπ (ii) - 70.650.000 
Έζνδα απφ ην Σακείν Κνηλσληθψλ Αζθαιίζεσλ  16.413.031 18.342.816 
Δηζθνξά γηα Κνηλσληθή ΢χληαμε 21.565.609 21.159.943 
Έζνδα απφ Απνθνπή ΢πκπιεξσκαηηθψλ ΢πληάμεσλ 
(iii) 116.487.170 107.163.147 
Άιιεο Μεηαβηβάζεηο 22.513.398 25.699.281 

Οιηθά 445.039.936 380.309.187 

 
(i) Σα Έζνδα από Κεληξηθή Τξάπεδα αθνξνχλ ηε κεηαθνξά ηνπ 80% ηνπ θαζαξνχ πιενλάζκαηνο 
ηεο Κεληξηθήο Σξάπεδαο ηνπ ακέζσο πξνεγνχκελνπ έηνπο ζην Πάγην Σακείν ηεο Γεκνθξαηίαο, 
φπσο πξνλνείηαη ζηνλ πεξί Κεληξηθήο Σξάπεδαο ηεο Κχπξνπ Νφκν. 
 
(ii) Οη Μεηαθνξέο από Απνζεκαηηθά Οξγαληζκώλ Δεκνζίνπ Δηθαίνπ θαηά ην 2012 αθνξνχλ έζνδα 
απφ ηε CYTA χςνπο €36.650.000, απφ θέξδε ηνπ 2011 θαη έζνδα απφ ηελ Αξρή Ληκέλσλ 
Κχπξνπ χςνπο  €34.000.000, απφ θέξδε κέρξη θαη ην 2011. 
 
(ii) ΢ηα Έζνδα από Απνθνπή Σπκπιεξσκαηηθώλ Σπληάμεσλ εκθαλίδεηαη ην ζπκπιεξσκαηηθφ 
(αλαινγηθφ) κέξνο ησλ ζπληάμεσλ πνπ θαηαβάιινληαη απφ ην Σακείν Κνηλσληθψλ Αζθαιίζεσλ 
ζε ζπληαμηνχρνπο θξαηηθνχο ππαιιήινπο, ην νπνίν θεξδήζεθε κε θπβεξλεηηθέο εηζθνξέο θαη 
απνθφπεθε απφ ηηο ζπληάμεηο πνπ θαηαβιήζεθαλ.  Οη Σπληάμεηο θαη Φηινδσξήκαηα 
παξνπζηάδνληαη απμεκέλεο θαηά ην ίδην πνζφ.     

 
 
4.3. Έζνδα από Δλδνθπβεξλεηηθέο Παξαγγειίεο 
 
Σα Έζνδα απφ Δλδνθπβεξλεηηθέο Παξαγγειίεο κεηαμχ Σκεκάησλ/ Τπεξεζηψλ πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα 
αθφινπζα: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Πσιήζεηο Αγαζψλ/ Παξνρή Τπεξεζηψλ ζε άιια 
Σκήκαηα/ Τπεξεζίεο 2.893.826 3.438.373 
΢πληεξήζεηο γηα άιια Σκήκαηα 11.332.987 12.938.658 
Δθηέιεζε Έξγσλ γηα άιια Σκήκαηα 9.711.523 10.517.570 
Δθηέιεζε Έξγσλ ζην ίδην Σκήκα 11.957.560 13.875.196 

Οιηθά 35.895.896 40.769.797 
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5. Γαπάλεο Πξνζσπηθνύ 
 
Οη Γαπάλεο Πξνζσπηθνχ πεξηιακβάλνπλ δαπάλεο γηα ηηο αθφινπζεο θαηεγνξίεο πξνζσπηθνχ: 
 

  2013 2012 
  € € 
Αμησκαηνχρνη ηεο Γεκνθξαηίαο   9.839.998 10.323.895 
Κξαηηθνί Τπάιιεινη   1.665.340.473 1.786.384.788 

Ωξνκίζζην Κπβεξλεηηθφ Πξνζσπηθφ   209.539.784 222.807.465 

Πξνζσπηθφ Δμσηεξηθψλ Τπεξεζηψλ   13.232.710 16.441.268 

Οιηθά  1.897.952.965 2.035.957.416 
Έζνδα απφ κείσζε απνιαβψλ αμησκαηνχρσλ θαη 
εξγνδνηνπκέλσλ Κξαηηθήο Τπεξεζίαο (i)  (160.422.806) (63.067.826) 

  1.737.530.159 1.972.889.590 

 
(i) Πεξηιακβάλνληαη ζηα πνζά πνπ αθνξνχλ ηα κέηξα πνπ ιήθζεθαλ γηα κείσζε ησλ απνιαβψλ 
θαη ησλ ζπληάμεσλ ησλ αμησκαηνχρσλ, εξγνδνηνπκέλσλ θαη ζπληαμηνχρσλ ηεο Κξαηηθήο 
Τπεξεζίαο (2013: €197.549.225, 2012: €68.926.961), ηα νπνία εηζπξάρζεθαλ θαηά ην έηνο θαη  
παξνπζηάδνληαη ζηα έζνδα απφ Άιινπο Άκεζνπο Φόξνπο (βιέπε Σεκείσζε 2 Άκεζνη Φόξνη). 
 
 

6. Λεηηνπξγηθέο Γαπάλεο 
 

Οη Λεηηνπξγηθέο Γαπάλεο πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

  2013 2012 
  € € 
Λεηηνπξγηθέο Γαπάλεο  345.962.818 380.962.702 
΢πληεξήζεηο θαη Δπηδηνξζψζεηο  60.633.266 78.187.393 
Δθπαίδεπζε Πξνζσπηθνχ/ ΢πλέδξηα, ΢εκηλάξηα 
θαη  Άιια Γεγνλφηα  15.162.226 19.582.243 
΢πκβνπιεπηηθέο Τπεξεζίεο/  Έξεπλεο  45.513.438 53.956.022 

Δθδφζεηο θαη Γεκνζηφηεηα  10.843.259 12.463.029 

Γαπάλεο Άκπλαο θαη Αζηπλφκεπζεο  153.288.190 183.191.462 
Δπηζηξνθέο Φφξσλ θαη Σειψλ   269.139.579 218.015.034 

Οιηθά  900.542.777 946.357.885 

 

 

7. Γαπάλεο - Μεηαβηβάζεηο 
 

Οη Γαπάλεο γηα Μεηαβηβάζεηο πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

 Σεκ. 2013 2012 
  € € 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δζσηεξηθνχ 7.1 696.251.141 722.340.745 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δμσηεξηθνχ 7.2 217.752.627 208.376.900 
Δπηρνξεγήζεηο 7.3 100.337.881 98.106.528 
Κνηλσληθέο Παξνρέο 7.4 884.312.177 1.039.107.719 
΢ρέδηα ΢πγρξεκαηνδνηνχκελα απφ Κνηλνηηθνχο 
Πφξνπο ή Άιιεο Πεγέο 

 44.942.435 58.647.314 

Απνδεκηψζεηο θαη  Έμνδα  Αγσγψλ (i)  334.151.989 8.831.240 

Οιηθά  2.277.748.250 2.135.410.446 
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(i) ΢ηηο Απνδεκηώζεηο θαη Έμνδα Αγσγώλ γηα ην 2013 πεξηιακβάλεηαη πνζφ χςνπο €299.000.000 
(2012: €0) πνπ αθνξά απνδεκηψζεηο πξνο ηα ηακεία πξνλνίαο / ζπληάμεσλ ηα νπνία ππέζηεζαλ 
απνκείσζε ησλ ηξαπεδηθψλ θαηαζέζεσλ πνπ είραλ ζηε Λατθή Σξάπεδα θαηά ηηο 26 Μαξηίνπ 2013 
σο ζπλέπεηα ηεο έθδνζεο ηνπ Πεξί ηεο Πψιεζεο Οξηζκέλσλ Δξγαζηψλ ηεο Cyprus Popular Bank 
Public Co Ltd Γηαηάγκαηνο ηνπ 2013. 
 
 

7.1. Γαπάλεο - Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δζσηεξηθνύ 
 

Οη Γαπάλεο γηα Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δζσηεξηθνχ πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Οξγαληζκνχο Γεκφζηνπ Γηθαίνπ 
(i) 235.165.467 236.658.175 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Αξρέο Σνπηθήο Απηνδηνίθεζεο 112.041.454 119.610.498 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο ΢πκβνχιηα/ Δπηηξνπέο/ 
Οξγαληζκνχο (ii) 30.567.096 17.779.196 
Γεληθή Κπβεξλεηηθή Δηζθνξά ζην Σακείν Κνηλσληθψλ 
Αζθαιίζεσλ 290.265.686 318.261.601 
Άιιεο Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δζσηεξηθνχ 28.211.438 30.031.275 

Οιηθά 696.251.141 722.340.745 

 
(i) ΢ηηο Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Οξγαληζκνύο Δεκνζίνπ Δηθαίνπ πεξηιακβάλνληαη κεηαμχ άιισλ ε 
ρνξεγία ζην Παλεπηζηήκην Κχπξνπ (2013: €51,9 εθ., 2012: €45,6 εθ.), ε ρνξεγία ζηνλ Κππξηαθφ 
Οξγαληζκφ Σνπξηζκνχ (2013: €48,5 εθ., 2012: €49,9 εθ.), ε ρνξεγία ζην Σερλνινγηθφ 
Παλεπηζηήκην Κχπξνπ (2013: €36 εθ., 2012: €34,7 εθ.), ε ρνξεγία ζηνλ Κππξηαθφ Οξγαληζκφ 
Αζιεηηζκνχ (2013: €28 εθ., 2012: €31,3 εθ.) θαη ε ρνξεγία ζην Ραδηνθσληθφ Ίδξπκα Κχπξνπ 
(2013: €26,3 εθ., 2012: €33,8 εθ.). 
 
(ii) ΢ηηο Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Σπκβνύιηα/ Επηηξνπέο/ Οξγαληζκνύο πεξηιακβάλνληαη κεηαμχ άιισλ 
ε ρνξεγία ζην Ίδξπκα Γηαρείξηζεο Απνγεπκαηηλψλ θαη Βξαδηλψλ Δπηκνξθσηηθψλ Πξνγξακκάησλ 
(2013: €14,1 εθ., 2012: €4 εθ.) θαη ε Υνξεγία Πνιηηηθψλ Κνκκάησλ (2013: €6,8 εθ., 2012: €4,1 
εθ.). 
 
7.2. Γαπάλεο - Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δμσηεξηθνύ 
 
Οη Γαπάλεο γηα Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δμσηεξηθνχ πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Γηεζλείο Οξγαληζκνχο 24.787.536 24.903.100 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Δπξσπατθή Έλσζε - 
Παξαδνζηαθνί Ίδηνη Πφξνη 14.668.667 20.405.316 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Δπξσπατθή Έλσζε – Ίδηνο 
Πφξνο Φ.Π.Α.  34.015.893 33.310.403 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Δπξσπατθή Έλσζε - Ίδηνο Πφξνο 
Αθαζάξηζηνπ Δζληθνχ Δηζνδήκαηνο 140.812.193 125.308.954 
Άιιεο Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δμσηεξηθνχ 3.468.338 4.449.127 

Οιηθά 217.752.627 208.376.900 
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7.3. Δπηρνξεγήζεηο 

 
Οη Δπηρνξεγήζεηο πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Δπηρνξεγήζεηο γηα Γεσξγηθά Πξντφληα 30.294.925 24.709.494 
Δπηρνξεγήζεηο γηα Βηνκεραληθά Πξντφληα 939.329 2.747.462 
Γεκφζηεο Δπηβαηηθέο Μεηαθνξέο 65.891.414 67.166.587 
Άιιεο Δπηρνξεγήζεηο 3.212.213 3.482.985 

Οιηθά 100.337.881 98.106.528 

 

 
7.4. Κνηλσληθέο Παξνρέο 

 
Οη Κνηλσληθέο Παξνρέο πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηηο αθφινπζεο παξνρέο: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Παηδείαο (i) 198.647.919 182.591.501 
Πνιηηηζηηθέο 8.373.432 12.740.058 
Τγείαο 56.709.174 57.202.553 
΢ηέγαζεο 43.347.204 81.483.497 
Κνηλσληθήο Πξφλνηαο (ii) 493.250.630 613.132.459 
Άιιεο Κνηλσληθέο 14.200.666 18.229.101 
΢ε Δηδηθά Σακεία 69.783.152 73.728.549 

Οιηθά 884.312.177 1.039.107.718 

 
(i) ΢ηηο Παξνρέο Παηδείαο πεξηιακβάλνληαη κεηαμχ άιισλ ε Φνηηεηηθή Υνξεγία (2013: €56,6 εθ., 
2012: €56,2 εθ.) θαη ρνξεγίεο γηα ιεηηνπξγία ζρνιείσλ πξνδεκνηηθήο, δεκνηηθήο θαη κέζεο 
εθπαίδεπζεο  (2013: €55,7 εθ., 2012: €56,5 εθ.). 
 
(ii) ΢ηηο Παξνρέο Κνηλσληθήο Πξφλνηαο πεξηιακβάλνληαη κεηαμχ άιισλ ηα Γεκφζηα Βνεζήκαηα 
(2013: €168,0 εθ., 2012: €203,3 εθ.), ην Δπίδνκα Σέθλνπ (2013: €123,1 εθ., 2012: €118,9 εθ.), ε 
Υνξεγία ζε ζπληαμηνχρνπο κε ρακειά εηζνδήκαηα (2013: €79,4 εθ., 2012: €109,3 εθ.) θαη ε 
Κνηλσληθή ΢χληαμε (2013: €65,8 εθ., 2012: €64,4 εθ.). 

 
 
8. Γαπάλεο γηα Αγνξά Αθηλήησλ θαη Δμνπιηζκνύ 
 
Οη Γαπάλεο γηα Αγνξά Αθηλήησλ θαη Δμνπιηζκνχ πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 
  2013 2012 

  € € 
Αγνξά Γεο θαη Κηηξίσλ   77.496.348 74.459.387 

Αγνξά ΢ηαζεξψλ θαη Κηλεηψλ Μεραλεκάησλ   16.085.401 20.724.802 
Αγνξά Δμνπιηζκνχ   19.194.843 22.089.283 

Αγνξά Άιισλ ΢ηνηρείσλ Δλεξγεηηθνχ   597.600 1.059.365 

Οιηθά  113.374.192 118.332.837 
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9. Γαπάλεο – Έξγα 
 
Οη Γαπάλεο γηα Έξγα πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 
  2013 2012 
  € € 
Αλέγεξζε, Δπεθηάζεηο θαη Βειηηψζεηο Κηηξίσλ   39.043.021 69.472.006 
Γξφκνη   50.016.162 83.050.682 
Έξγα Τπνδνκήο   25.229.697 48.090.476 
Καηαζθεπαζηηθά Έξγα   34.277.613 48.581.881 
Άιια Έξγα    2.763.909 8.105.581 

Οιηθά  151.330.402 257.300.626 

 
 
10. ΢πλδξνκέο θαη Αγνξά Μεηνρώλ 
 
Οη Σπλδξνκέο θαη Αγνξά Μεηνρώλ γηα ην έηνο πεξηιακβάλνπλ πνζφ χςνπο €62.784.000 πνπ 
πιεξψζεθε γηα ζπκκεηνρή ζην θεθάιαην ηνπ Δπξσπατθνχ Μεραληζκνχ ΢ηαζεξφηεηαο θαη πνζφ 
χςνπο €5.563.500 πνπ πιεξψζεθε γηα ζπκκεηνρή ζην θεθάιαην ηεο Δπξσπατθήο Σξάπεδαο 
Δπελδχζεσλ θαη παξνπζηάδνληαη ζηνλ Πίλαθα Σπλδξνκώλ ή Σπκκεηνρήο ζε Δηεζλείο Οξγαληζκνύο 
(Πίνακας 3.9).  Οη Σπλδξνκέο θαη Αγνξά Μεηνρώλ γηα ην έηνο 2012 πεξηιακβάλνπλ πνζφ χςνπο 
€31.330.000 πνπ πιεξψζεθε γηα αχμεζε ηνπ κεηνρηθνχ θεθαιαίνπ ηεο εηαηξείαο Κππξηαθέο 
Αεξνγξακκέο Ληδ θαη παξνπζηάδεηαη ζηε Σεκείσζε 15 Επελδύζεηο. Πεξηιακβάλνπλ επίζεο πνζφ 
χςνπο €62.784.000 πνπ πιεξψζεθε γηα ζπκκεηνρή ζην θεθάιαην ηνπ Δπξσπατθνχ Μεραληζκνχ 
΢ηαζεξφηεηαο θαη παξνπζηάδεηαη ζηνλ Πίλαθα Σπλδξνκώλ ή Σπκκεηνρήο ζε Δηεζλείο Οξγαληζκνύο 
(Πίνακας 3.9).   

 
 
11. Αλαιήςεηο Γαλείσλ 
 
Οη Αλαιήςεηο Γαλείσλ πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

  2013 2012 
  € € 

Έζνδα Δθδνζέλησλ Γαλείσλ   35.413.946 46.477.277 

Αλαιήςεηο Γαλείσλ Δμσηεξηθνχ  3.379.030.932 2.110.000.000 

Αλαιήςεηο Γαλείσλ Δζσηεξηθνχ  1.003.286.000 81.010.426 

Οιηθά  4.417.730.878 2.237.487.703 

 
 
12. Απνπιεξσκέο θαη Έθδνζε Γαλείσλ 
 
Οη Απνπιεξσκέο θαη Έθδνζε Γαλείσλ πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

  2013 2012 
  € € 
Έθδνζε Γαλείσλ   48.107.291 90.256.253 
Απνπιεξσκέο Γαλείσλ Δμσηεξηθνχ   1.474.490.888 654.541.564 
Απνπιεξσκέο Γαλείσλ Δζσηεξηθνχ   1.151.191.970 630.297.144 
΢πλεηζθνξά ζηα Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα   2.873.459 3.421.349 

Οιηθά  2.676.663.608 1.378.516.310 
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13. Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα 
 
Σα Εμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα αληηπξνζσπεχνπλ ζπζηεκαηηθέο ζπλεηζθνξέο ζε εηδηθφ ηξαπεδηθφ 
ινγαξηαζκφ ζηελ Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα, κε ζθνπφ ηε βειηίσζε ηεο ηθαλφηεηαο γηα έγθαηξε 
απνπιεξσκή ησλ ζρεηηθψλ δαλείσλ (Υξεφγξαθα Αλαπηχμεσο θιπ.) θαηά ηελ εκεξνκελία ιήμεο 
ηνπο.   
 
Πίλαθαο Δαλεηζκνύ, ν νπνίνο πεξηιακβάλεη ηα πην πάλσ δάλεηα, καδί κε ηα αληίζηνηρα Δμνθιεηηθά 
Απνζέκαηα, παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα/ Εγγπήζεηο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο 
(Πίνακας 2.1). 

 
 
 

14. Γάλεηα πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ 
 
Σα Γάλεηα πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ απφ ηελ Κπβέξλεζε αλέξρνληαη ζε €807.768.514 (2012: 
€799.316.627) θαη έρνπλ παξαρσξεζεί ζηνπο αθφινπζνπο νξγαληζκνχο: 
 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
 Ξέλεο Κπβεξλήζεηο (i) 109.788.434 109.788.434 
 Γήκνη 125.142 136.388 
 ΢πκβνχιηα Απνρεηεχζεσο 2.919.660 2.919.660 
 ΢πκβνχιηα Τδαηνπξνκήζεηαο 24.289 24.289 
 Οξγαληζκνί Γεκφζηνπ Γηθαίνπ θαη Άιινη Οξγαληζκνί (ii) 650.247.817 641.555.514 
 ΢πλεξγαηηθέο Δηαηξείεο θαη Άιινη Ιδησηηθνί Οξγαληζκνί 44.663.172 44.892.342 

Οιηθά 807.768.514 799.316.627 

 
(i) Γάλεην πνπ παξαρσξήζεθε ζηελ Διιεληθή Κπβέξλεζε κέζσ ηνπ Μεραληζκνχ ΢ηήξημεο ηεο 
Διιάδαο πνπ νξγαλψζεθε απφ ηελ Δπξσπατθή Δπηηξνπή θαη ην Γηεζλέο Ννκηζκαηηθφ Σακείν. 
 
(ii) Σα κεγαιχηεξα δάλεηα δφζεθαλ ζηνλ Κεληξηθφ Φνξέα Ιζφηηκεο Καηαλνκήο Βαξψλ (2013: 
€363,6 εθ., 2012: €341 εθ.) θαη ζηνλ Οξγαληζκφ Υξεκαηνδνηήζεσο ΢ηέγεο (2013: €184,5 εθ., 
2012: €199,2 εθ.) γηα ζθνπνχο πινπνίεζεο ηεο ζηεγαζηηθήο / δαλεηνδνηηθήο πνιηηηθήο ηνπ θξάηνπο.   
 
Πίλαθαο Δαλείσλ από ην Δεκόζην Τακείν, ν νπνίνο πεξηιακβάλεη ηα Γάλεηα πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ, 
παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα/ Εγγπήζεηο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 2.5). 

 
 
15. Δπελδύζεηο 
 
Οη Δπελδχζεηο αθνξνχλ ζπκκεηνρή ζην κεηνρηθφ θεθάιαην Κππξηαθψλ Δηαηξεηψλ θαη ζε άιινπο 
ηίηινπο. Οη ζεκαληηθφηεξεο επελδχζεηο ζε θφζηνο είλαη: 
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 ΢πκκεηνρή 2013 2012 
  € € 
Κππξηαθέο Αεξνγξακκέο Ληδ (i) 93,67% 100.905.946 100.905.946 
Κππξηαθή Δηαηξεία Απνζήθεπζεο 
Πεηξειαηνεηδψλ Ληδ 100% 35.318.816 35.318.816 
Eurocypria Airlines Ltd (ii) 100% - 57.937.974 
Cyprus Popular Bank Public Co Ltd (iii) 81,5% - 1.796.059.895 
Άιιεο  2.326.414 2.326.414 

Δπελδύζεηο ζε κεηνρέο  138.551.176 1.992.549.045 
Οκφινγν Δπξσπατθνχ Μεραληζκνχ 
΢ηαζεξφηεηαο (iv) 

 
1.500.000.000 - 

Οιηθά  1.638.551.176 1.992.549.045 

 
(i) Καηά ην 2012 πιεξψζεθαλ €31.330.000 γηα αχμεζε ηνπ κεηνρηθνχ θεθαιαίνπ ησλ Κππξηαθψλ 
Αεξνγξακκψλ Ληδ. Η δηαδηθαζία έθδνζεο ησλ λέσλ κεηνρψλ νινθιεξψζεθε ζηηο 8 Φεβξνπαξίνπ 
2013 απμάλνληαο ηε ζπκκεηνρή ηνπ θξάηνπο ζην 93,67%.   
 
(ii) H εηαηξεία Eurocypria Airlines Ltd βξίζθεηαη ππφ εθθαζάξηζε απφ ην έηνο 2010. Καηά ην 2013 
δηαγξάθεθε νιφθιεξε ε ινγηζηηθή αμία ηεο επέλδπζεο αθνχ νη ππνρξεψζεηο ηεο εηαηξείαο 
μεπεξλνχλ ηα πεξηνπζηαθά ηεο ζηνηρεία θαη άξα δελ αλακέλεηαη λα αλαθηεζεί νπνηνδήπνηε κέξνο 
ηεο επέλδπζεο.  
 
(iii)Σνλ Ινχιην 2012, ζηα πιαίζηα ηεο αλαδνρήο ηεο έθδνζεο δηθαησκάησλ πξνηίκεζεο ηεο 
ηξάπεδαο Cyprus Popular Bank Public Co Ltd, ε θπβέξλεζε απέθηεζε ην 84% ηνπ εθδνζέληνο 
κεηνρηθνχ θεθαιαίνπ ηεο ηξάπεδαο. Ωο αληίηηκν, εθδφζεθαλ Κξαηηθά Ολνκαζηηθά Υξεφγξαθα 
νλνκαζηηθήο αμίαο €1.888.562.000 ηα νπνία παξνπζηάδνληαη ζηνλ Πίλαθα Δαλεηζκνύ (Πίνακας 
2.1).  ΢εκεηψλεηαη φηη ην πνζνζηφ ζπκκεηνρήο ηεο θπβέξλεζεο κεηψζεθε ζην 81,5% κεηά ηελ 
έθδνζε λέσλ κεηνρψλ απφ ηελ ππνρξεσηηθή κεηαηξνπή ησλ κεηαηξέςηκσλ αμηνγξάθσλ 
εληζρπκέλνπ θεθαιαίνπ ζηηο 4 Φεβξνπαξίνπ 2013.  
 
Σνλ Μάξηην ηνπ 2013 ε ηξάπεδα εηζήιζε ζε θαζεζηψο εμπγίαλζεο θαη κε βάζε ην Πεξί ηεο 
Πώιεζεο Οξηζκέλσλ Εξγαζηώλ ηεο Cyprus Popular Bank Public Co Ltd Δηάηαγκα πνπ εθδφζεθε 
ζηηο 29 Μαξηίνπ 2013 θαη ηα δηαηάγκαηα πνπ εθδφζεθαλ ζηε ζπλέρεηα, νη αζθαιηζκέλεο θαηαζέζεηο 
θαη ε πιεηνςεθία ησλ πεξηνπζηαθψλ ζηνηρείσλ ηεο ηξάπεδαο κεηαθέξζεθαλ ζηελ Σξάπεδα Κχπξνπ 
Γεκφζηα Δηαηξεία Ληδ.  Οη ππνρξεψζεηο πνπ παξέκεηλαλ ζηε Cyprus Popular Bank Public Co Ltd 
μεπεξλνχλ ηα πεξηνπζηαθά ηεο ζηνηρεία θαη άξα δελ αλακέλεηαη λα αλαθηεζεί νπνηνδήπνηε κέξνο 
ηεο επέλδπζεο ηνπ θξάηνπο ζην κεηνρηθφ θεθάιαην ηεο ηξάπεδαο. Ωο εθ ηνχηνπ ην 2013 
δηαγξάθεθε νιφθιεξε ε ινγηζηηθή αμία ηεο επέλδπζεο. 
 
(iv) Σν Οκφινγν κεηαβηβάζηεθε ζηελ Κππξηαθή Γεκνθξαηία σο κέξνο ηεο ρξεκαηνδφηεζεο πνπ 
έιαβε απφ ηνλ Δπξσπατθφ Μεραληζκφ ΢ηαζεξφηεηαο γηα ζθνπνχο αλαθεθαιαηνπνίεζεο ηνπ 
ζπλεξγαηηθνχ πηζησηηθνχ ηνκέα. ΢χκθσλα κε ην Πεξί ηεο Αλαθεθαιαηνπνίεζεο ηεο Σπλεξγαηηθήο 
Κεληξηθήο Τξάπεδαο ηεο Κύπξνπ / Κεληξηθόο Φνξέαο Δηάηαγκα ηνπ 2013 θαη 2014, ην Οκφινγν ζα 
δνζεί σο αληίηηκν γηα ηελ απφθηεζε απφ ην θξάηνο κεηνρψλ αληίζηνηρεο αμίαο ζηε ΢πλεξγαηηθή 
Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα. ΢ηηο 28 Φεβξνπαξίνπ 2014 ππνγξάθεθε ε πξάμε αλαθεθαιαηνπνίεζεο ηνπ 
ζπλεξγαηηθνχ πηζησηηθνχ ηνκέα απφ ηνλ Τπνπξγφ Οηθνλνκηθψλ, ηελ Δπηηξνπεία ηεο ΢πλεξγαηηθήο 
Κεληξηθήο Σξάπεδαο θαη ηνλ Δπξσπατθφ Μεραληζκφ ΢ηαζεξφηεηαο. 
 
Πίλαθαο Επελδύζεσλ, ν νπνίνο ζπκπεξηιακβάλεη ηα πνζνζηά ζπκκεηνρήο ζηα κεηνρηθά θεθάιαηα 
ησλ εηαηξεηψλ θαη ηελ Ολνκαζηηθή αμία ησλ Δπελδχζεσλ ζε κεηνρέο ησλ Δηαηξεηψλ, παξνπζηάδεηαη 
ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.5).  
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16. Σξαπεδηθά Τπόινηπα 
 
Σα Σξαπεδηθά Τπφινηπα απνηεινχληαη απφ ηα ππφινηπα ζηελ Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα ηεο Κχπξνπ, 
βξαρππξφζεζκεο θαηαζέζεηο θαη ππφινηπα ζε Σακεία Πάγηαο Πξνθαηαβνιήο, φπσο αλαιχνληαη 
πην θάησ: 
 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα ηεο Κχπξνπ:   
  Γεληθφο Κπβεξλεηηθφο Λνγαξηαζκφο 780.554.756 259.141.524 
  Απνζεκαηηθά κεηξεηψλ 190.430.072 55.430.072 

 970.984.828 314.571.596 
Βξαρππξφζεζκεο θαηαζέζεηο 13.181.763 122.846.332 
Τπφινηπα ζε Σακεία Πάγηαο Πξνθαηαβνιήο 9.682.116 8.998.578 

Οιηθά 993.848.707 446.416.506 

 
Πίλαθαο Μεηξεηώλ θαη Τξαπεδηθώλ Υπνινίπσλ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο ηεο 
Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.1). 

 
 
17. Τπόινηπα Δηδηθώλ Σακείσλ 
 
Σα Υπόινηπα Εηδηθώλ Τακείσλ αθνξνχλ Δηδηθά Σακεία πνπ ρξεζηκνπνηνχλ ην Γεληθφ Κπβεξλεηηθφ 
Λνγαξηαζκφ γηα ηηο ζπλαιιαγέο θαη ηηο θαηαζέζεηο ηνπο. Σα ζεκαληηθφηεξα ππφινηπα είλαη: 
 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
  Σακείν Κνηλσληθψλ Αζθαιίζεσλ 72.695.744  14.297.665  
  Άιια Δηδηθά Σακεία - 43.164 

Δλεξγεηηθό 72.695.744 14.340.829 

  Σακείν Γεκνζίσλ Γαλείσλ (130.974.973) (124.517.164) 
  Σακείν Πξνλνίαο Σαθηηθνχ Ωξνκίζζηνπ Πξνζσπηθνχ (36.468.279) (28.036.188) 
  Σακείν γηα ηελ Αλέγεξζε Κππξηαθνχ Μνπζείνπ (41.291.975) (40.679.364) 
  Δμνηθνλφκεζε Δλέξγεηαο θαη Δλζάξξπλζε Υξήζεο 
  Αλαλεψζηκσλ Πεγψλ Δλέξγεηαο (22.644.286) (18.825.736) 
  Σακείν Γηαρείξηζεο Σνπξθνθππξηαθψλ Πεξηνπζηψλ (18.975.840) (1.080.790) 
  Άιια Δηδηθά Σακεία (22.716.767) (16.524.102) 

Παζεηηθό (273.072.120) (229.663.344) 

Οιηθά (200.376.376) (215.322.515) 

 
Αλαιπηηθφο Πίλαθαο Υπνινίπσλ Εηδηθώλ Τακείσλ Καηαηεζεηκέλσλ ζην Γεληθό Λνγηζηήξην 
παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.2). 

 
 
18. Πξνθαηαβνιέο θαη Υξεσζηηθά Τπόινηπα 
 
Οη Πξνθαηαβνιέο θαη ηα Υξεσζηηθά Τπφινηπα πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 
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 2013 2012 
 € € 
Πξνθαηαβνιέο – Σαμίδηα ζην εμσηεξηθφ 319.016 379.512 
Πξνθαηαβνιέο Πξνζσπηθνχ 16.304.386 24.416.867 
Πξνθαηαβνιέο ιφγσ Δγγπήζεσλ 16.298.923 16.380.546 
Πξνθαηαβνιέο ζε ΢πκβνχιηα Απνρεηεχζεσλ  38.677.462 16.137.276 
Πξνθαηαβνιέο – Άιιεο 12.310.814 12.804.977 

Οιηθά 83.910.601 70.119.178 

 
Πίλαθαο Πξνθαηαβνιώλ θαη Φξεσζηηθώλ Υπνινίπσλ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο 
ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.3). 

 
 
19. Πξνθαηαβνιέο Απνζεκάησλ 
 
Οη Πξνθαηαβνιέο Απνζεκάησλ αληηπξνζσπεχνπλ θφζηνο απνζεκάησλ ζε ηηκή θηήζεο πνπ έρνπλ 
αγνξαζζεί απφ πξνκεζεπηέο γηα κειινληηθή ρξήζε. 
 
Πίλαθαο Πξνθαηαβνιώλ γηα Αγνξέο Απνζεκάησλ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο ηεο 
Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.4). 

 
 
20. Καηαζέζεηο θαη Πηζησηηθά Τπόινηπα 
 
Οη Καηαζέζεηο θαη ηα Πηζησηηθά Τπφινηπα πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Πηζησηέο – Άιιεο Καηαζέζεηο (232.386.828) (270.141.472) 

Οιηθά (232.386.828) (270.141.472) 

 
Πίλαθαο Καηαζέζεσλ θαη Πηζησηηθώλ Υπνινίπσλ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο ηεο 
Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.6). 

 

 

21. Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ 
 
Σα Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ απνηεινχληαη απφ ηα Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ Δζσηεξηθνχ θαη ηα Γξακκάηηα 
Γεκνζίνπ Δμσηεξηθνχ, ηα νπνία είλαη φια απνπιεξσηέα ζε Δπξψ. 
 
Σα Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 

Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ Δζσηεξηθνχ (i) (882.445.437) (1.159.862.316) 
Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ Δμσηεξηθνχ (51.905.571) - 

Οιηθά (934.351.008) (1.159.862.316) 

 
(i) Σα Γξακκάηηα Δεκνζίνπ Εζσηεξηθνύ πεξηιακβάλνπλ πνζφ χςνπο €50.647.344 (2012: 
€48.279.798) πνπ αθνξά επέλδπζε ηνπ Σακείνπ Κνηλσληθψλ Αζθαιίζεσλ. 
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Πίλαθαο Γξακκαηίσλ Δεκνζίνπ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα/ Εγγπήζεηο ηεο 
Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 2.6). 
 
 

22. Γαλεηζκόο 
 
Ο Γαλεηζκφο απνηειείηαη απφ ηα Γάλεηα Δζσηεξηθνχ ζε Δπξψ θαη ηα Γάλεηα Δμσηεξηθνχ ζε Δπξψ  
θαη ζε μέλα λνκίζκαηα. Οη ζεκαληηθφηεξεο πεγέο δαλεηζκνχ είλαη: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
  Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα Κχπξνπ (1.350.761.615) (1.402.974.297) 
  ΢πλεξγαηηθή Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα (439.879.441) (463.030.991) 
  Πηζηνπνηεηηθά Απνηακηεχζεσο (26.670.913) (32.126.009) 
  Υξεφγξαθα Αλαπηχμεσο (i) (4.430.585.976) (4.389.472.307) 
  Άιιεο πεγέο (10.000.000) (10.000.000) 

Γάλεηα Δζσηεξηθνύ (6.257.897.945) (6.297.603.603) 

  Δπξσπατθά Μεζνπξφζεζκα Γξακκάηηα (ii) (2.745.000.000) (4.160.000.000) 
  Ρσζηθή Οκνζπνλδία (iii) (2.500.000.000) (2.500.000.000) 
  Δπξσπατθή Σξάπεδα Δπελδχζεσλ (843.730.729) (846.674.436) 
  Σξάπεδα Αλαπηχμεσο ηνπ ΢πκβνπιίνπ ηεο Δπξψπεο (275.494.144) (291.106.855) 
  Γαιιηθφ Θεζαπξνθπιάθην (483.914) (605.934) 
  Δπξσπατθφο Μεραληζκφο ΢ηαζεξφηεηαο (iv) (4.600.000.000) - 
  Γηεζλέο Ννκηζκαηηθφ Σακείν (iv) (248.882.682) - 

Γάλεηα Δμσηεξηθνύ (11.213.591.469) (7.798.387.225) 

Οιηθά (17.471.489.414) (14.095.990.828) 

 
(i) Σα Υξεφγξαθα Αλαπηχμεσο πεξηιακβάλνπλ πνζφ χςνπο €30.000.000 (2012: €30.000.000) πνπ 
αθνξά επέλδπζε ηνπ Σακείνπ Κνηλσληθψλ Αζθαιίζεσλ. 
 
(ii) Σα Δπξσπατθά Μεζνπξφζεζκα Γξακκάηηα πεξηιακβάλνπλ πνζφ χςνπο €341.278.968 (2012: 
€341.278.968) πνπ αθνξά επέλδπζε ηνπ Σακείνπ Κνηλσληθψλ Αζθαιίζεσλ. 
 
(iii) Καηά ην 2013 νη φξνη απνπιεξσκήο ηνπ δαλείνπ απφ ηε Ρσζηθή Οκνζπνλδία έηπραλ 
επαλαδηαπξαγκάηεπζεο. ΢χκθσλα κε ηελ ηξνπνπνηεκέλε  ζπκθσλία ην δάλεην θέξεη επηηφθην 
χςνπο 2,5% θαη είλαη απνπιεξσηέν ζε 8 ηζφπνζεο εμακεληαίεο δφζεηο κε ηελ πξψηε δφζε λα είλαη 
πιεξσηέα ηελ 1 Μαξηίνπ 2018 θαη ηελ ηειεπηαία ηελ 1 ΢επηεκβξίνπ 2021. 
 
(iv) Καηά ην 2013 ε Κππξηαθή Γεκνθξαηία θαη ε Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα ηεο Κχπξνπ ππέγξαςαλ 
΢πκθσλία Γηεπθφιπλζεο Υξεκαηνδνηηθήο ΢ηήξημεο κε ηνλ Δπξσπατθφ Μεραληζκφ ΢ηαζεξφηεηαο, 
ζηα πιαίζηα ηεο νπνίαο ε Κππξηαθή Γεκνθξαηία ζα ιάβεη δαλεηνδφηεζε ζπλνιηθνχ χςνπο 
€8.968.000.000 απφ ηνλ Δπξσπατθφ Μεραληζκφ ΢ηαζεξφηεηαο θαη πεξίπνπ €1.000.000.000 
(891.000.000 Δηδηθά Σξαβεθηηθά Γηθαηψκαηα (ΔΣΓ)) απφ ην Γηεζλέο Ννκηζκαηηθφ Σακείν. Σα πνζά 
ζα εθηακηεχνληαη ζηαδηαθά κέρξη ηελ 31 Μαξηίνπ 2016. 

 Δπξσπατθφο Μεραληζκφο ΢ηαζεξφηεηαο: Καηά ην 2013 εθηακηεχηεθε ην πνζφ  ησλ 
€4.600.000.000, ζπκπεξηιακβαλνκέλνπ €1.500.000.000 ην νπνίν πξννξίδεηαη γηα 
αλαθεθαιαηνπνίεζε Πηζησηηθψλ Ιδξπκάησλ. Γηα ην πνζφ ησλ €1.500.000.000 εθδφζεθε απφ 
ηνλ Δπξσπατθφ Μεραληζκφ ΢ηαζεξφηεηαο ζρεηηθφ αμηφγξαθν δηάξθεηαο 18 κελψλ ην νπνίν 
παξνπζηάδεηαη ζηελ Καηάζηαζε Ελεξγεηηθνύ θαη Παζεηηθνύ θάησ απφ ηηο Επελδύζεηο.  
Η απνπιεξσκή ηνπ δαλείνπ πνπ ιήθζεθε θαηά ην 2013 ζα νινθιεξσζεί ζε 14-17 ρξφληα κε 
ηελ πξψηε απνπιεξσκή λα είλαη νξηζκέλε ζηηο 13 Μαΐνπ 2026. Ο ηφθνο θαηαβάιιεηαη ζε 
εηήζηα βάζε απφ ηελ εκεξνκελία εθηακίεπζεο ηνπ πνζνχ.  Σo επηηφθην θαζνξίδεηαη ζχκθσλά 
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κε ηελ ηηκνινγηαθή πνιηηηθή ηνπ Δπξσπατθνχ Μεραληζκνχ ΢ηαζεξφηεηαο θαη είλαη 10 κνλάδεο 
βάζεο πάλσ απφ ην βαζηθφ επηηφθην ηνπ, ην νπνίν αληηθαηνπηξίδεη ην θφζηνο δαλεηζκνχ ηνπ.  

 

 Γηεζλέο Ννκηζκαηηθφ Σακείν: Η εθηακίεπζε ηνπ δαλείνπ απφ ην Γηεζλέο Ννκηζκαηηθφ Σακείν 
(ΓΝΣ) αλακέλεηαη λα γίλεη ζε δψδεθα ηζφπνζεο ηξηκεληαίεο δφζεηο ησλ 74.250.000 ΔΣΓ 
έθαζηε. Καηά ην 2013 έρνπλ εθηακηεπζεί 3 δφζεηο. Κάζε δφζε είλαη απνπιεξσηέα ζε 128 
ηζφπνζεο ηξηκεληαίεο δφζεηο μεθηλψληαο 4,5  ρξφληα κεηά ηελ εκεξνκελία εθηακίεπζεο. Σν 
επηηφθην δαλεηζκνχ θαζνξίδεηαη απφ ην ΓΝΣ θαη εμαξηάηαη απφ ην ζπλνιηθφ χςνο ηνπ 
δαλεηζκνχ. Μέρξη ηνπ ζεκείνπ πνπ ην εθηακηεπζέλ δάλεην είλαη κηθξφηεξν ηνπ ηξηπιάζηνπ  ηνπ 
πνζνχ ζπκκεηνρήο ηεο Κχπξνπ ζην ΓΝΣ, ην επηηφθην είλαη ίζν κε ην επηηφθην αγνξάο ηνπ ΓΝΣ 
πιένλ πεξηζψξην 100 κνλάδσλ βάζεο (1%). Σν κέζν επηηφθην κε βάζε ην νπνίν 
θαηαβιήζεθαλ ηφθνη θαηά ην 2013 ήηαλ 1,07%. 

 
Πίλαθαο Δαλεηζκνύ, ν νπνίνο πεξηιακβάλεη ηα ζηνηρεία Γαλεηζκνχ, καδί κε ηα αληίζηνηρά ηνπο 
Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα, παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα/ Εγγπήζεηο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο 
Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 2.1). 
 
Σα Γάλεηα Δμσηεξηθνχ, νκαδνπνηεκέλα αλάινγα κε ην λφκηζκα ζχλαςήο ηνπο, παξαηίζεληαη πην 
θάησ: 

 2013 2013 2012 2012 

 
Οιηθό πνζό ζε 

μέλν λόκηζκα 
Οιηθό   πνζό 

ζε € 
Οιηθφ πνζφ   ζε 

μέλν λφκηζκα 
Οιηθφ                                               

πνζφ ζε € 

΢ε Δπξψ - (10.963.770.384) - (7.787.646.417) 
΢ε ΔΣΓ (222.750.000) (248.882.682) - - 
΢ε Ιαπσληθφ Γελ  - - (1.000.000.000) (8.880.106) 
΢ε Διβεηηθφ Φξάγθν (251.915) (205.628) (489.103) (405.055) 
΢ε Βξεηαληθή ΢ηεξιίλα (612.087) (732.775) (1.188.390) (1.455.647) 

Οιηθά  (11.213.591.469)  (7.798.387.225) 

 

 
23. Μεηαβηβάζηκα Γξακκάηηα 
 
Σα Μεηαβηβάζηκα Γξακκάηηα, ηα νπνία έρνπλ εθδνζεί φια ζε Δπξψ, αλέξρνληαη ζε €23.558.191 
(2012: €39.543.676) θαη αθνξνχλ ηελ εθηέιεζε αλαπηπμηαθψλ έξγσλ φπσο ε αλέγεξζε ηεο 
παλεπηζηεκηνχπνιεο ηνπ Παλεπηζηεκίνπ Κχπξνπ θαη ε κεηαηξνπή ηνπ δηπιηζηεξίνπ πεηξειαίνπ ζε 
ηεξκαηηθφ. Η απνπιεξσκή ηνπο ζα νινθιεξσζεί ην έηνο 2016.  
 
Πίλαθαο Μεηαβηβάζηκσλ Γξακκαηίσλ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα/ Εγγπήζεηο ηεο 
Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 2.2). 
 
 

24. Δπελδύζεηο Δηδηθώλ Σακείσλ 
 
Οη Επελδύζεηο Εηδηθώλ Τακείσλ πεξηιακβάλνπλ επελδχζεηο ππφ ηε κνξθή θαηάζεζεο ζε πίζηε ηνπ 
Σακείνπ Κνηλσληθψλ Αζθαιίζεσλ, ηνπ Κεληξηθνχ Σακείνπ Αδεηψλ, ηνπ Σακείνπ Πιενλάδνληνο 
Πξνζσπηθνχ, ηνπ Σακείνπ γηα ηελ Πξνζηαζία ησλ Γηθαησκάησλ ησλ Δξγνδνηνπκέλσλ ζε 
πεξίπησζε Αθεξεγγπφηεηαο ηνπ Δξγνδφηε θαη ηνπ Λνγαξηαζκνχ Παξνρψλ Αλεξγίαο (2013: 
€7.585.682.779, 2012: €7.591.404.162).  
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25. Απνζεκαηηθά 
 
Η Καηάζηαζε Μεηαβνιψλ ζηα Απνζεκαηηθά είλαη ε αθφινπζε: 

 

Απνζεκαηηθό 
Πξνζόδσλ 

Απνζεκαηηθό από 
Δπελδπηηθέο θαη 
Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο 
Γξαζηεξηόηεηεο ΢ύλνιν 

 
€ € € 

Τπφινηπν 1 Ιαλνπαξίνπ 2012 (8.425.798.861) (10.394.862.237) (18.820.661.098) 
Κεθαιαηνπνίεζε Γαλείσλ γηα 
΢πγρξεκαηνδνηνχκελα Έξγα – 
Αλαπξνζαξκνγή πξνεγνχκελνπ έηνπο 
(i) - (302.502.452) (302.502.452) 

Αλαπξνζαξκνζκέλν Τπφινηπν 1 
Ιαλνπαξίνπ 2012 (8.425.798.861) (10.697.364.689) (19.123.163.550) 

Έιιεηκκα γηα ην έηνο (287.960.004) - (287.960.004) 

Καζαξή θίλεζε ζε Δπελδπηηθέο θαη 
Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο Γξαζηεξηφηεηεο γηα ην 
έηνο - (807.845.919) (807.845.919) 

Αλαπξνζαξκνγή ζηε βάζε ησλ 
πξαγκαηηθψλ εηζπξάμεσλ θαη 
πιεξσκψλ γηα ην έηνο - (92.313.088) (92.313.088) 

΢πλνιηθά εηζνδήκαηα/δαπάλεο γηα ην 
έηνο (287.960.004) (900.159.007) (1.188.119.008) 

Τπφινηπν 31 Γεθεκβξίνπ 2012 (8.713.758.865) (11.597.523.694) (20.311.282.559) 

Πιεφλαζκα γηα ην έηνο 843.269.868  - 843.269.868 

Καζαξή θίλεζε ζε Δπελδπηηθέο θαη 
Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο Γξαζηεξηφηεηεο γηα ην 
έηνο - (1.735.940.271) (1.735.940.271) 

Γηαγξαθή ινγηζηηθήο αμίαο Cyprus 
Popular Bank Public Co Ltd θαη 
Eurocypria Airlines Ltd - (1.853.997.869) (1.853997.869) 

Αλαπξνζαξκνγή ζηε βάζε ησλ 
πξαγκαηηθψλ εηζπξάμεσλ θαη 
πιεξσκψλ γηα ην έηνο - (92.496.286) (92.496.286) 

΢πλνιηθά εηζνδήκαηα/δαπάλεο γηα ην 
έηνο 843.269.868 (3.682.434.426) (2.839.164.558) 

Τπφινηπν 31 Γεθεκβξίνπ 2013 (7.870.488.997) (15.279.958.109) (23.150.447.117) 

 
(i) Καηά ην έηνο 2012 ην ππφινηπν ησλ Δαλείσλ γηα Σπγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα (΢εκείσζε 24) 

θεθαιαηνπνηήζεθε θαη αλαγλσξίζηεθε ζην Απνζεκαηηθό από Επελδπηηθέο θαη Φξεκαηνδνηηθέο 
Δξαζηεξηόηεηεο (Σεκείσζε 1 Λνγηζηηθέο Πνιηηηθέο).   
 
 
26. Γάλεηα γηα ΢πγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα 
 
Σα Γάλεηα γηα ΢πγρξεκαηνδνηνχκελα Έξγα, αθνξνχλ έξγα ππνδνκήο Οξγαληζκψλ ηνπ Γεκφζηνπ 
Σνκέα πνπ ζπγρξεκαηνδνηνχληαη απφ ην θξάηνο θαη ηνπο ίδηνπο ηνπο νξγαληζκνχο θαη είλαη φια ζε 
Δπξψ. Σν ζχλνιν ηεο νθεηιήο, αλέξρεηαη ζε €289.538.223 (2012: €320.950.708), απφ ην νπνίν 
δάλεηα χςνπο €257.006.333 (2012: €285.542.321) είλαη εγγπεκέλα απφ ην θξάηνο. Σα ππφινηπα 
πνπ αθνξνχλ ηελ θπβεξλεηηθή ζπλεηζθνξά αλαιχνληαη σο εμήο:  
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 2013 2012 
 € € 
  Γήκνη (241.515.945) (253.426.119) 
  Κνηλνηηθά ΢πκβνχιηα (9.593.564) (15.745.694) 
  ΢πκβνχιηα Απνρεηεχζεσο (5.101.579) (5.776.467) 
  Γεκφζηνη θαη Άιινη Οξγαληζκνί (452.802) (10.137.311) 

Δγγπεκέλα Γάλεηα (256.663.890) (285.085.591) 

  Κνηλνηηθά ΢πκβνχιηα  (342.443) (456.730) 

Με Δγγπεκέλα Γάλεηα (342.443) (456.730) 

Οιηθά (257.006.333) (285.542.321) 

 
Αλαιπηηθφο Πίλαθαο Δαλείσλ γηα Σπγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα, ζηνλ νπνίν παξνπζηάδεηαη ε 
αλαινγία ηνπ θξάηνπο γηα θάζε δάλεην κε βάζε ηηο αξρηθέο ζπκθσλίεο ζχλαςήο ηνπο, 
παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα / Εγγπήζεηο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 2.3). 
Απφ ην 2012 ηα Γάλεηα γηα ΢πγρξεκαηνδνηνχκελα Έξγα αλαγλσξίδνληαη ζηελ Καηάζηαζε 
Ελεξγεηηθνύ θαη Παζεηηθνύ.  
 

 
27. Δγγπήζεηο 
 
Οη Δθθξεκείο Δγγπήζεηο ηεο Κπβέξλεζεο αθνξνχλ εγγπήζεηο γηα απνπιεξσκή ρξεψλ ησλ Γήκσλ, 
Κνηλνηηθψλ ΢πκβνπιίσλ, ΢πκβνπιίσλ Απνρεηεχζεσο, Οξγαληζκψλ Γεκφζηνπ Γηθαίνπ, 
΢πλεξγαηηθψλ Δηαηξεηψλ θαη Άιισλ Ιδησηηθψλ Οξγαληζκψλ θαη Πξνζψπσλ. Δλδεηθηηθέο θαηεγνξίεο 
εγγπήζεσλ παξαηίζεληαη πην θάησ:  
 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Γήκνη (213.029.711) (221.449.679) 
Κνηλνηηθά ΢πκβνχιηα (6.870.912) (7.870.212) 
΢πκβνχιηα Απνρεηεχζεσο (685.188.752) (681.498.942) 
Γεκφζηνη θαη Άιινη Οξγαληζκνί (821.255.715) (724.932.739) 
Δπηρεηξήζεηο (i) (1.072.489.601) (1.073.439.840) 
Φπζηθά Πξφζσπα (1.412.609) (1.405.091) 
Γηεζλείο Οξγαληζκνί (ii) (321.951.043) (360.133.546) 

Οιηθά (3.122.198.343) (3.070.730.049) 

 
(i) Οη Εγγπήζεηο πξνο Επηρεηξήζεηο πεξηιακβάλνπλ εγγπήζεηο χςνπο €1.000.000.000 πνπ δφζεθαλ 
θαηά ην 2012 ζηε Cyprus Popular Bank Public Co Ltd γηα ζθνπνχο έθδνζεο Οκνιφγσλ. Σν 2013 νη 
εγγπήζεηο απηέο κεηαθέξζεθαλ ζηελ Σξάπεδα Κχπξνπ Γεκφζηα Δηαηξεία Ληδ.  
 
(ii) Οη Εγγπήζεηο πξνο Δηεζλείο Οξγαληζκνύο αθνξνχλ εγγπήζεηο πξνο ην Δπξσπατθφ Σακείν 
Υξεκαηνπηζησηηθήο ΢ηαζεξφηεηαο, ην νπνίν εθδίδεη νκφινγα γηα ηε ρξεκαηνδφηεζε ησλ εξγαζηψλ 
ηνπ.  Σν χςνο ησλ εθθξεκψλ εγγπήζεσλ ζηηο 31 Γεθεκβξίνπ 2013 (ζπλνιηθφ πξνγξακκαηηζκέλν 
πνζφ γηα θεθάιαην θαη ηφθνπο) αλέξρεηαη ζε €321.951.043 (2012:€360.133.546). 
 
Σνλ Ιαλνπάξην 2014, ην Τπνπξγηθφ ΢πκβνχιην απνθάζηζε θαη ε Δπηηξνπή Οηθνλνκηθψλ θαη 
Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ ηεο Βνπιήο ησλ Αληηπξνζψπσλ ελέθξηλε ηελ παξνρή πξφζζεησλ εγγπήζεσλ 
χςνπο €2.900.000.000 πξνο ηελ Σξάπεδα Κχπξνπ Γεκφζηα Δηαηξεία Ληδ. 
 
Οη Δθθξεκείο Δγγπήζεηο, νκαδνπνηεκέλεο αλάινγα κε ην λφκηζκα ζχλαςήο ηνπο, παξαηίζεληαη πην 
θάησ:  
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 2013 2013 2012 2012 

 Οιηθό πνζό ζε 
μέλν λόκηζκα 

Οιηθό   πνζό 
ζε € 

Οιηθφ πνζφ   ζε 
μέλν λφκηζκα 

Οιηθφ                                               
πνζφ ζε € 

΢ε Δπξψ -  (3.121.426.911) - (3.068.162.936) 
΢ε Βξεηαληθή ΢ηεξιίλα  (265.110) (318.257) (700.013) (855.386) 
΢ε Διβεηηθφ Φξάγθν (624.453) (453.175) (2.067.322) (1.711.727) 

Οιηθά  (3.122.198.343)  (3.070.730.049) 

 
΢εκεηψλεηαη φηη ην ζπλνιηθφ χςνο ησλ εγγπήζεσλ, ιακβάλνληαο ππφςε θαη ην κέξνο ησλ Δαλείσλ 
γηα Σπγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα (Σεκείσζε 26) πνπ δελ απνπιεξψλεηαη κε θπβεξλεηηθή 
ζπλεηζθνξά, αλέξρεηαη ζε €3.154.730.233 (2012: €3.105.631.795). Αλαιπηηθφο Πίλαθαο Εθθξεκώλ 
Εγγπήζεσλ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα/ Εγγπήζεηο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο 
(Πίνακας 2.4). 

 
 

28. Καζπζηεξεκέλα Έζνδα 
 
Σα Καζπζηεξεκέλα Έζνδα αληηπξνζσπεχνπλ νθεηιέο απφ ηξίηνπο πξνο ηελ Κπβέξλεζε, νη νπνίεο 
δελ έρνπλ εηζπξαρζεί κέρξη ηελ εκεξνκελία ηεο Καηάζηαζεο Δλεξγεηηθνχ θαη Παζεηηθνχ.  Σα 
Καζπζηεξεκέλα Έζνδα δελ αλαγλσξίδνληαη ζηηο Καταστάσεις 1.2 θαη 1.3 ησλ Οηθνλνκηθψλ 
Καηαζηάζεσλ, ζχκθσλα κε ηε Βάζε Δηνηκαζίαο ηνπο (Σεκείσζε 1, Λνγηζηηθέο Πνιηηηθέο). 
 
Πίλαθαο Καζπζηεξεκέλσλ Εζόδσλ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο ηεο 
Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.7). 
 
Tα Καζπζηεξεκέλα Έζνδα αλέξρνληαη ζε €1.969.888.146 (2012: €1.690.209.027). Σα 
Καζπζηεξεκέλα Έζνδα ζηηο 31 Γεθεκβξίνπ 2012 έρνπλ αλαζεσξεζεί ζε ζρέζε κε ηα πνζά πνπ 
παξνπζηάζηεθαλ ζηε Γεκνζηνλνκηθή Έθζεζε 2012 γηα ζθνπνχο δηφξζσζεο ζεκαληηθψλ ιαζψλ.  

 
 
29. Δθθξεκείο Οθεηιέο 
 
Οη Δθθξεκείο Οθεηιέο αληηπξνζσπεχνπλ νθεηιέο πξνο ηξίηνπο απφ ηελ Κπβέξλεζε, πνπ 
πξνθχπηνπλ απφ ηελ πξνκήζεηα αγαζψλ θαη ηελ παξνρή ππεξεζηψλ, νη νπνίεο δελ έρνπλ 
πιεξσζεί κέρξη ηελ εκεξνκελία ηεο Καηάζηαζεο Δλεξγεηηθνχ θαη Παζεηηθνχ.  Οη Δθθξεκείο 
Οθεηιέο δελ αλαγλσξίδνληαη ζηηο Καταστάσεις 1.2 θαη 1.3 ησλ Οηθνλνκηθψλ Καηαζηάζεσλ, 
ζχκθσλα κε ηε Βάζε Δηνηκαζίαο ηνπο (Σεκείσζε 1, Λνγηζηηθέο Πνιηηηθέο). 
 
Πίλαθαο Εθθξεκώλ Οθεηιώλ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο 
Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.8). 
 
Οη Δθθξεκείο Οθεηιέο θαηά ηηο 31 Γεθεκβξίνπ 2013 αλέξρνληαη ζε €9.438.608 (2012: €18.275.917). 
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30. ΢πλδξνκέο ή ΢πκκεηνρή ζε Γηεζλείο Οξγαληζκνύο 
 
Πίλαθαο Σπλδξνκώλ ή Σπκκεηνρήο ζε Δηεζλείο Οξγαληζκνύο παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη 
Πίλαθεο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.9). 
 

 
31. ΢πκπξάμεηο Γεκόζηνπ θαη Ιδησηηθνύ Σνκέα 
 
Οη ΢πκπξάμεηο Γεκφζηνπ θαη Ιδησηηθνχ Σνκέα αληηπξνζσπεχνπλ ζπκβαηηθά ξπζκηζκέλεο 
ζπλεξγαζίεο κεηαμχ ηεο Κπβέξλεζεο θαη ηνπ ηδησηηθνχ ηνκέα κε ζθνπφ ηελ παξνρή δεκφζησλ 
ππεξεζηψλ, ζχκθσλα κε ηηο νπνίεο νη απαηηνχκελνη πφξνη ππφθεηληαη ζε θαηάιιειε δηαρείξηζε θαη 
νη θίλδπλνη πνπ απνξξένπλ θαηαλέκνληαη κεηαμχ ησλ εηαίξσλ αλαιφγσο ησλ αξκνδηνηήησλ. 
 
Οη ΢πκπξάμεηο Γεκφζηνπ θαη Ιδησηηθνχ Σνκέα ηεο Κπβέξλεζεο πνπ βξίζθνληαη ζε ηζρχ θαηά ηε 
δηάξθεηα ηνπ έηνπο 2013 παξνπζηάδνληαη πην θάησ: 
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Λεπηνκέξεηεο 
(Α) Αεξνιηκέλεο Λάξλαθαο θαη 

Πάθνπ 
(Β) Μαξίλα Λεκεζνύ (Γ) Μαξίλα Αγίαο Νάπαο 

Πεξηγξαθή ζύκπξαμεο Αλάπηπμε θαη δηαρείξηζε ησλ 
αεξνιηκέλσλ 

Αλάπηπμε, ιεηηνπξγία, δηαρείξηζε θαη 
εθκεηάιιεπζε καξίλαο 

΢ρεδηαζκφο, θαηαζθεπή, 
ρξεκαηνδφηεζε, ιεηηνπξγία, 

δηαρείξηζε θαη εθκεηάιιεπζε καξίλαο 

Ηκεξνκελία 
ππνγξαθήο ζπκθσλίαο 

8.7.2005 Αξρηθή: 25.1.2008 
΢πκπιεξσκαηηθή: 25.1.2010 

27.4.2012 

Ηκεξνκελία ηζρύνο 
ζπκθσλίαο 

12.5.2006 25.1.2008 27.4.2012 

Πεξίνδνο ηζρύνο 
ζπκθσλίαο 

25 έηε 53 έηε  
(απφ 25.1.2010) (2) 

55 έηε 

Δηακνηξαζκόο θόζηνπο Γηαρεηξηζηήο:100% Γηαρεηξηζηήο:100% Γηαρεηξηζηήο:100% 

Πξαγκαηνπνηεζέλ/ 
αλακελόκελν θόζηνο 
θαηαζθεπήο έξγνπ 
(ζπλνιηθό) 

Φάζε I €574,5 εθ.(θαηαζθεπή 
αεξνιηκέλσλ – νινθιεξψζεθε) 

Φάζε I €134,3 εθ. (καξίλα θαη 
ππνδνκέο - νινθιεξψζεθε) 

Φάζε I €82,8 εθ. (καξίλα θαη 
ππνδνκέο – ζε εμέιημε) 

Φάζε II €143,0 εθ. (επέθηαζε 
αεξνιηκέλσλ – δελ μεθίλεζε) 

Φάζε II €216,7 εθ. (νηθηζηηθή θαη 
εκπνξηθή αλάπηπμε – ζε εμέιημε) 

Φάζε II €137,2 εθ. (νηθηζηηθή θαη 
εκπνξηθή αλάπηπμε – δελ μεθίλεζε) 

΢χλνιν €717,5 εθ. ΢χλνιν €351,0 εθ. ΢χλνιν €220,0 εθ. 
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Λεπηνκέξεηεο 
(Α) Αεξνιηκέλεο Λάξλαθαο θαη 

Πάθνπ 
(Β) Μαξίλα Λεκεζνύ (Γ) Μαξίλα Αγίαο Νάπαο 

Καζαξή αμία 
εηζνδεκάησλ από ην 
έξγν (Κπβέξλεζεο) 

(1) ΢ηαζεξφ: €51.260 αλά έηνο, 
αλαπξνζαξκνζκέλν θάζε έηνο, βάζεη 

ηνπ Γεληθνχ Γείθηε Σηκψλ 
Καηαλαισηή, θαη απμεκέλν θάζε 10 

έηε, θαηά 3% 

΢ηαζεξφ: €100.000 αλά έηνο (πξψηε 
πιεξσκή κεηά ην πέκπην έηνο), 

αλαπξνζαξκνζκέλν θάζε έηνο, βάζεη 
ηνπ Γεληθνχ Γείθηε Σηκψλ 

Καηαλαισηή, θαη απμεκέλν θάζε 10 
έηε, θαηά 3%  ΢ηαζεξφ: €3,5  εθ. αλά έηνο, 

αλαπξνζαξκνζκέλν θάζε 2 έηε, 
βάζεη ηνπ Γεληθνχ Γείθηε Σηκψλ 

Καηαλαισηή 

΢ηαζεξφ: €290.500 εηήζηα, 
αλαπξνζαξκνζκέλν θάζε 2 έηε, 
βάζεη ηνπ Γεληθνχ Γείθηε Σηκψλ 

Καηαλαισηή 

 Μεηαβιεηφ: 33% επί ησλ 
αθαζάξηζησλ εζφδσλ ηνπ Γηαρεηξηζηή 

€21,2 εθ. έζνδα απφ ηε κίζζσζε  
νηθηζηηθψλ κνλάδσλ 

Έζνδα απφ ηε κίζζσζε νηθηζηηθψλ 
κνλάδσλ 

 Γηακνηξαζκφο θεξδψλ βάζεη 
πξνηχπσλ απφδνζεο 

  

Εηζπξάμεηο έηνπο €31 εθ. (3) €2,2 εθ. - 

Πιεξσκέο έηνπο Γ/Δ Γ/Δ Γ/Δ 

Δηθαίσκα (option) 
αλαλέσζεο ζπκθσλίαο 

Όρη Όρη Όρη 

Δηθαίσκα ηεξκαηηζκνύ 
ζπκθσλίαο Όρη 

Κπβέξλεζε (κφλν ζε πεξίπησζε 
παξάβαζεο ησλ φξσλ ηεο 

ζπκθσλίαο) 

Κπβέξλεζε (κφλν ζε πεξίπησζε 
παξάβαζεο ησλ φξσλ ηεο 

ζπκθσλίαο) 

Κπξηόηεηα έξγνπ θαηά 
ηε ιήμε ηεο ζπκθσλίαο Κπβέξλεζε (5) Κπβέξλεζε (5) Κπβέξλεζε (5) 

Καζνξηζκόο ηειώλ Αεξνλαπηηθά ηέιε: αχμεζε κφλν κε 
έγθξηζε ηεο Κπβέξλεζεο 

 

Διεχζεξνο θαζνξηζκφο απφ ην 
Γηαρεηξηζηή 

 

Διεχζεξνο θαζνξηζκφο απφ ην 
Γηαρεηξηζηή 

 Με αεξνλαπηηθά ηέιε: ειεχζεξνο 
θαζνξηζκφο, βαζηζκέλνο ζην θφζηνο 

ηεο ππεξεζίαο πνπ αθνξά 
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Λεπηνκέξεηεο 
(Γ) Μνλάδα 

Αθαιάησζεο Νεξνύ 
Λάξλαθαο 

(Δ) Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο Νεξνύ 

Γεθέιεηαο 

(΢Σ) Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο Νεξνύ 

Λεκεζνύ 

Πεξηγξαθή ζύκπξαμεο Αλαθαίληζε, ιεηηνπξγία 
θαη πψιεζε λεξνχ 

Αλαθαίληζε, ιεηηνπξγία, 
ζπληήξεζε θαη πψιεζε 

λεξνχ 

΢ρεδηαζκφο, θαηαζθεπή, 
ιεηηνπξγία, ζπληήξεζε 
θαη πξνκήζεηα λεξνχ 

Ηκεξνκελία ππνγξαθήο 
ζπκθσλίαο 

26.1.2012 30.9.2005 θαη 
27.11.2007 

(ζπκπιεξσκαηηθή 
ζπκθσλία) 

7.8.2009 

Ηκεξνκελία έλαξμεο 
ιεηηνπξγίαο 

26.1.2014 1.4.2007 1.7.2012 

Πεξίνδνο ηζρύνο 
ζπκθσλίαο 

27 έηε (2 έηε γηα 
αλαθαίληζε θαη 25 έηε 

γηα ιεηηνπξγία) 

22 έηε (2 έηε γηα 
αλαθαίληζε θαη 20 έηε γηα 

ιεηηνπξγία) 

23 έηε (3 έηε γηα 
θαηαζθεπή θαη 20 έηε γηα 

ιεηηνπξγία) 

Δηακνηξαζκόο θόζηνπο Γηαρεηξηζηήο: 
100% 

Γηαρεηξηζηήο: 
100% 

Γηαρεηξηζηήο: 
100% 

Πξαγκαηνπνηεζέλ/ 
αλακελόκελν θόζηνο 
θαηαζθεπήο έξγνπ 
(ζπλνιηθό) 

€6 εθ. €27,3 εθ. €45,8 εθ. 
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Λεπηνκέξεηεο 
(Γ) Μνλάδα 

Αθαιάησζεο Νεξνύ 
Λάξλαθαο 

(Δ) Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο Νεξνύ 

Γεθέιεηαο 

(΢Σ) Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο Νεξνύ 

Λεκεζνύ 

Ειάρηζην πνζό 
πιεξσηέν από ηελ 
θπβέξλεζε γηα θάιπςε 
θεθαιαηνπρηθνύ 
θόζηνπο γηα νιόθιεξε 
ηε ζπκθσλία 

€12,3 εθ. €41,7 εθ. €81,6 εθ. 

Πιεξσκέο έηνπο €0,3 εθ. (4) €16,2 εθ. (4) €5,9 εθ. (4) 

Δηθαίσκα (option) 
αλαλέσζεο ζπκθσλίαο Όρη Όρη Όρη 

Δηθαίσκα ηεξκαηηζκνύ 
ζπκθσλίαο 

Κπβέξλεζε έρεη 
δηθαίσκα πξφσξνπ 

ηεξκαηηζκνχ θαη 
εμαγνξάο ηεο 
ζπκθσλίαο 

Κπβέξλεζε έρεη δηθαίσκα 
πξφσξνπ ηεξκαηηζκνχ 

θαη εμαγνξάο ηεο 
ζπκθσλίαο 

Κπβέξλεζε έρεη δηθαίσκα 
πξφσξνπ ηεξκαηηζκνχ 

θαη εμαγνξάο ηεο 
ζπκθσλίαο 

Κπξηόηεηα έξγνπ θαηά 
ηε ιήμε ηεο ζπκθσλίαο Κπβέξλεζε (5) Κπβέξλεζε (5) Κπβέξλεζε (5) 

Καζνξηζκόο ηειώλ ΢χκθσλα κε 
πξνθαζνξηζκέλεο 
παξακέηξνπο (6) 

΢χκθσλα κε 
πξνθαζνξηζκέλεο 
παξακέηξνπο (6) 

΢χκθσλα κε 
πξνθαζνξηζκέλεο 
παξακέηξνπο (6) 
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Δπεμεγήζεηο: 
 
(1) 

 
Αξρηθή εθηίκεζε (ηηκέο 2006): ΢ηαζεξφ €34,9  εθ, Μεηαβιεηφ €609,1  εθ., Γηακνηξαζκνχ 
θεξδψλ €129,6 εθ., ΢χλνιν €773,6 εθ. 
 

(2) Η κίζζσζε ησλ νηθηζηηθψλ κνλάδσλ ηεο Μαξίλαο γίλεηαη γηα 125 έηε. Οη ζπκβάζεηο 
κίζζσζεο ππνγξάθνληαη απφ ηνλ Αλάδνρν γηα ηα πξψηα 53 έηε θαη απφ ηελ θπβέξλεζε 
γηα ηα ππφινηπα 72 έηε.   

 
(3) 

 
΢πκπεξηιακβάλνληαη ζηα Ελνίθηα, Δηθαηώκαηα θαη Άιινη Πξόζνδνη (Σεκείσζε 4 Άιια 
Έζνδα).  Απνηεινχληαη απφ ΢ηαζεξφ εηζφδεκα €4,1 εθ. θαη Μεηαβιεηφ εηζφδεκα κείνλ 
απνθνπέο €26,9 εθ.  ΢ηαζεξφ εηζφδεκα €1 εθ. θαη Μεηαβιεηφ εηζφδεκα €2,2 εθ., πνπ 
εηζπξάρηεθαλ κέζα ζην έηνο, αθνξνχλ ην έηνο 2012.  
 

 
 

Πέξαλ ησλ πην πάλσ, ζηα Έζνδα από Πξνζθνξά Υπεξεζηώλ θαη Αγαζώλ (Σεκείσζε 4 
Άιια Έζνδα) ζπκπεξηιακβάλεηαη πνζφ χςνπο €3,1 εθ., απφ ην νπνίν ηα €0,8 εθ. ήηαλ 
ζρεηηθά κε ην έηνο 2012, πνπ εηζπξάρζεθε απφ ηελ Κπβέξλεζε θαηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηνπ 
έηνπο θαη αθνξνχζε παξνρή ππεξεζηψλ απφ ηελ Ππξνζβεζηηθή Τπεξεζία πξνο ην 
Γηαρεηξηζηή.  Πνζφ χςνπο €0,8 εθ., πνπ αθνξά παξνρή ππεξεζηψλ γηα ην έηνο, εθθξεκεί 
θαηά ην ηέινο ηνπ έηνπο.  

 
(4) 

 
΢πκπεξηιακβάλνληαη ζηηο Λεηηνπξγηθέο Δαπάλεο ζην Λνγαξηαζκφ Δηζπξάμεσλ θαη 
Πιεξσκψλ. 
Γελ ππήξραλ νπνηεζδήπνηε Δθθξεκείο Τπνρξεψζεηο γηα ην έηνο. 

(5) 

 
Σα έξγα ζα πξέπεη λα πεξηέιζνπλ ζηελ Κπβέξλεζε κε επζχλε ηνπ Γηαρεηξηζηή λα είλαη 
απαιιαγκέλα νπνησλδήπνηε ειαηησκάησλ. 

 
(6) 

 
Σν θξάηνο ππνρξενχηαη θαηά ην ειάρηζην λα αγνξάδεη κηα θαζνξηζκέλε πνζφηεηα 
αθαιαησκέλνπ λεξνχ ή έρεη ην δηθαίσκα λα ζέζεη ηε κνλάδα ζε εθεδξία θαη λα 
θαηαβάιιεη ζηνλ Αλάδνρν έλα ειάρηζην πνζφ γηα θάιπςε ηνπ θεθαιαηνπρηθνχ θφζηνπο.  
Οη ηηκέο κνλάδαο αλά θπβηθφ κέηξν αλαπξνζαξκφδνληαη θάζε ηξίκελν βάζεη ησλ 
αθφινπζσλ παξακέηξσλ: (α) δείθηεο εξγαηηθψλ, (β) δείθηεο θαπζίκσλ θαη (γ) πξαγκαηηθή 
θαηαλάισζε ειεθηξηθήο ελέξγεηαο. 

 
Ληκάλη θαη Μαξίλα Λάξλαθαο 
΢ηηο 3 Απγνχζηνπ 2012 ππνγξάθεθε επηζηνιή (Freeze Letter) γηα ηελ εκπνξηθή ζπκθσλία 
παξαρψξεζεο ηεο ΢χκβαζεο γηα ηελ Αλάπηπμε ηνπ Ληκαληνχ θαη ηεο Μαξίλαο Λάξλαθαο. Μέρξη ηηο 
31.12.2013, θαη κέρξη ηελ εκεξνκελία ππνγξαθήο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο δελ είρε 
ππνγξαθεί ε ζρεηηθή ζχκβαζε. 
 
Δλδερόκελεο Τπνρξεώζεηο 
 
Αεξνιηκέλεο Λάξλαθαο θαη Πάθνπ 
΢ε πεξίπησζε πνπ ν Αλάδνρνο δελ είλαη ζε ζέζε λα απνπιεξψζεη ηα δάλεηα ηνπ, ε θπβέξλεζε 
έρεη ππνρξέσζε λα θαηαβάιεη ζηνπο δαλεηζηέο ηνπ Αλαδφρνπ ην 95% ησλ νθεηιφκελσλ δαλείσλ. 
΢ε ηέηνηα πεξίπησζε ηα πεξηνπζηαθά ζηνηρεία ηνπ έξγνπ κεηαθέξνληαη ζηελ θπξηφηεηα ηεο 
θπβέξλεζεο. 
  
Μνλάδα Αθαιάησζεο Νεξνύ Λάξλαθαο 
Τπάξρεη απαίηεζε απφ ηνλ Αλάδνρν γηα κε θαηάιιειε παξάδνζε απφ ην Σκήκα Αλαπηχμεσο 
Τδάησλ ηεο κνλάδαο πξνο αλαθαίληζε. 
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33. Τινπνίεζε Κξαηηθνύ Πξνϋπνινγηζκνύ 
 
Η πινπνίεζε ηνπ Κξαηηθνχ Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ γηα ην έηνο παξνπζηάδεηαη ζηνλ Πίλαθα Υινπνίεζεο 
Πξνϋπνινγηζκνύ (Κατάσταση 1.5). 
 
Ο Κξαηηθφο Πξνυπνινγηζκφο εηνηκάδεηαη κε βάζε ηηο πξαγκαηηθέο εηζπξάμεηο θαη πιεξσκέο θαη 
θαιχπηεη ηελ ίδηα πεξίνδν (1ε Ιαλνπαξίνπ κέρξη 31ε Γεθεκβξίνπ), θαζψο επίζεο θαη ηα ίδηα 
Τπνπξγεία θαη Αλεμάξηεηεο Τπεξεζίεο ηνπ Κξάηνπο, πνπ θαιχπηνπλ νη Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο. 
Η θαηεγνξηνπνίεζε ησλ Δζφδσλ θαη Γαπαλψλ ζην Λνγαξηαζκό Εηζπξάμεσλ θαη Πιεξσκώλ 
(Κατάσταση 1.2) θαη ζηηο ζρεηηθέο Σεκεηώζεηο είλαη δηαθνξεηηθή απφ ηνλ Κξαηηθφ Πξνυπνινγηζκφ 
γηα ζθνπνχο θαιχηεξεο παξνπζίαζεο.  Η πινπνίεζε ηνπ Κξαηηθνχ Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ κε βάζε ηελ 
θαηεγνξηνπνίεζε πνπ παξνπζηάδεη ν Κξαηηθφο Πξνυπνινγηζκφο παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Μέρος Β ηεο 
Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο.   
 

Ο Πξνυπνινγηζκφο γηα ην έηνο, ν νπνίνο πξνλννχζε γηα δαπάλεο χςνπο €9.487.802.160, 
ςεθίζηεθε απφ ηε Βνπιή ησλ Αληηπξνζψπσλ θαη δεκνζηεχηεθε ζηελ Δπίζεκε Δθεκεξίδα ηεο 
Γεκνθξαηίαο ζηηο 31 Γεθεκβξίνπ 2012.  Καηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηνπ 2013 εγθξίζεθαλ ζπκπιεξσκαηηθέο 
πηζηψζεηο χςνπο €891.733.975 θαη θαηά ζπλέπεηα νη ζπλνιηθά εγθξηζείζεο δαπάλεο γηα ην έηνο 
2013 αλήιζαλ ζε  €10.379.536.135. 
 
Γεληθά ζρφιηα θαη παξαηεξήζεηο, καδί κε πίλαθεο θαη δηαγξάκκαηα, ζε ζρέζε κε ηελ πινπνίεζε ηνπ 
Κξαηηθνχ Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ παξνπζηάδνληαη ζηελ Κατάσταση 1.5. 
 

34. Ηκεξνκελία Έγθξηζεο 
Οη Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο εγθξίζεθαλ γηα έθδνζε ζηηο 21 Μαξηίνπ 2014 απφ ηελ θα Ρέα 
Γεσξγίνπ, Γεληθή Λνγίζηξηα ηεο Κππξηαθήο Γεκνθξαηίαο. 
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1. Accounting policies 
 
Basis of Preparation 
 
The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the Cash Basis of accounting, 
modified concerning the following: 
 
(a) Sinking Funds include accrued interest income for the year. 
 
(b) The balances of the Loans granted from the Republic and the Borrowings in foreign currencies 
include unrealised foreign exchange gains and losses arising from the translation with the year-end 
exchange rates. 
 
(c) The balances of Sinking Funds, Loans granted, Borrowings, Loans for Co-financed Projects 
and Investments are capitalised at the end of the financial year and they are included on the 
Statement of Assets and Liabilities.  
 
The net total amount at the end of the financial year of the items stated in point (c) above is 
recognised in the Reserve from Investing and Financing Activities.  
 
According to the Cash Basis of accounting, revenue and expenditure are recognised when they 
are received or paid. 
 
The Financial Statements have also been prepared under the historical cost convention. 
 
Changes in Accounting Policies 
 
During 2012, the balance of Loans for Co-financed Projects (Note 24) was capitalised and is 
presented on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities and was recognised in the Reserve from 
Investing and Financing Activities. 
 
Reporting Entity 
 
The Financial Statements cover all Ministries and Independent Services of the State that are 
included in the Government Budget. 
 
Reporting Currency 
 
The Financial Statements have been prepared in Euro (€).   
 
Foreign Currency  

 
Foreign currency transactions are translated to Euro and are accounted for by using the exchange 
rate prevailing at the date of the transaction.  Realised foreign exchange gains and losses resulting 
from the settlement of such transactions are recognised in the Receipts and Payments Account.  
Unrealised foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the translation using the year-end 
exchange rates of Loans granted and Borrowings denominated in foreign currencies are 
recognised in the Reserve from Investing and Financing Activities. 
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Comparatives 
 
Where necessary and feasible, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes 
in presentation in the current year. 
       
 

2. Direct Taxes 
 
Direct Taxes include the following: 

  2013 2012 
  € € 
Income Tax of Individuals  490.291.210 649.001.836 
Income Tax of Legal Persons  718.548.643 727.561.665 
Property Taxes (i)  142.935.189 111.467.920 

Motor Vehicle Taxes  63.071.292 72.023.554 
Special Contribution for Defence  475.107.423 419.114.772 
Other Direct Taxes (ii)   282.411.773 121.413.434 

Totals  2.172.365.530 2.100.583.181 

 
(i) Property Taxes include revenue from Immovable Property Tax (2013: €101 m., 2012: €23,5 m.). 
 
(ii) Other Direct Taxes include revenue relating to the measures taken to reduce salaries and 
pensions of state officials, employees and pensioners of the Public Service, the Wider Public 
Sector, that were received during the year and are analysed as follows: 
 
  2013 2012 
 € € 
Public Service   
  Employees’ pension contributions (from October 2011) 34.350.238 36.728.674 
  Special contribution by employees and pensioners (from   

  September 2011) 12.834.061 
 

13.736.228 
  Revenue from reduction in public sector earnings (from  
  December 2012) 137.970.139 18.462.059 

  Contribution for Medical Treatment (from August 2013)  12.394.787 - 

 197.549.225 68.926.961 
Wider Public Sector   
  Employees’ pension contributions (from October 2011) 82.213 3.657.592 
  Special contribution by employees and pensioners (from   

  September 2011) 3.900.476 3.707.911 
  Revenue from reduction in public sector earnings (from  
  December 2012) 36.757.280 2.350.563 

  40.739.969 9.716.066 

Private Sector   
  Special contribution by employees and pensioners (from   

  September 2011) 20.929.929 19.813.083 

 20.929.929 19.813.083 
Totals 259.219.123 98.456.110 

 
 
 



STATEMENT 1.4 
 

REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

                                                                                    45 

 

3. Indirect Taxes 
 
Indirect Taxes include the following: 

  2013 2012 
  € € 
Import Duties  20.567.649 25.931.081 
Excise Duties  587.565.438 588.963.572 
Value Added Tax  1.628.165.395 1.715.892.718 

Motor Vehicle Taxes  27.071.944 30.207.074 
Other Indirect Taxes  306.929.133 359.913.178 

Totals  2.570.299.559 2.720.907.622 

 
 

4. Other Revenues 
 
Other Operating Revenues include the following: 

 Note 2013 2012 
  € € 
Sales of Goods and Services  216.728.705 219.580.354 
Rents, Royalties and Other Income  4.1 343.148.792 258.597.027 
Transfers from various Organisations 4.2 445.039.936 380.309.187 

Revenues from Intergovernmental Orders 4.3 35.895.896 40.769.797 

Totals  1.040.813.329 899.256.365 

 
 

4.1. Rents, Royalties and Other Income 

 
Rents, Royalties and Other Income consist of the following: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Rents 11.680.825 10.502.624 
Royalties from Airport Operation 30.957.107 34.782.719 
Revenue Relating to Hydrocarbons 179.712.709 10.803.588 
Tax and Duties Charges 31.466.598 27.256.492 
Fines and Monetary Penalties 17.342.559 19.086.319 
Other Royalties 19.563.750 22.473.310 
Revenue from underwriting the capital issue of 
Cyprus Popular Bank Public Co Ltd - 36.000.000 
Commissions re issue of Special Government Titles - 64.867.960 
Commissions for granting guarantees 7.018.000 6.875.000 
Grants from Private Organisations 271.747 2.264.721 
Other Proceeds 45.123.497 23.684.295 

Totals 343.148.792 258.597.027 
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4.2. Revenues – Transfers from various Organisations 

 
Revenues from Transfers consist of the following: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Grants from the European Union 156.478.269 97.825.747 
Central Bank Income (i) 89.261.100 13.240.918 
Government Lottery Income 22.321.359 26.227.335 
Transfers from Public Corporate Body Reserves (ii) - 70.650.000 
Social Insurance Fund Revenues  16.413.031 18.342.816 
Social Pension Contribution 21.565.609 21.159.943 
Revenue from Deduction of Additional Pensions (iii) 116.487.170 107.163.147 
Other Transfers 22.513.398 25.699.281 

Totals 445.039.936 380.309.187 

 
(i) Central Bank Income relates to the transfer of 80% of Central Bank’s prior year net income to 
the Consolidated Fund of the Republic as per the Central Bank of Cyprus Law. 

 
(ii) The Transfers from Public Corporate Body Reserves in 2012 relate to revenue from CYTA 
amounting to €36.650.000, from the earnings of 2011 and revenue from the Cyprus Ports 
Authority amounting to €34.000.000, from the earnings up to 2011. 

 
(iii)The Revenue from Deduction of Additional Pensions relates to the additional part of the 
pensions paid by the Social Insurance Fund to retired state officers, which was earned with 
government contributions and was deducted from the pensions paid.  Pensions and Gratuities 
are increased by the same amount.     

 
 
4.3. Revenues from Intergovernmental Orders 
 
Revenues arising from Intergovernmental Orders between Departments/ Offices consist of the 
following: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Sales of Goods/ Provision of Services to other 
Departments/ Offices 2.893.826 3.438.373 
Maintenance provided to other Departments 11.332.987 12.938.658 
Projects Implementation for other Departments 9.711.523 10.517.570 
Projects Implementation within Departments 11.957.560 13.875.196 

Totals 35.895.896 40.769.797 
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5. Personnel Expenses 
 
Personnel Expenses consist of the following: 

  2013 2012 
  € € 
Officials of the Republic  9.839.998 10.323.895 
State Officers  1.665.340.473 1.786.384.788 

Government Hourly Paid Staff   209.539.784 222.807.465 

Personnel in Overseas Services  13.232.710 16.441.268 

Totals  1.897.952.965 2.035.957.416 
Revenues from the reduction of salaries of state 
officials and employees of the Public Service (i)  (160.422.806) (63.067.826) 

  1.737.530.159 1.972.889.590 

 
(i) These are included in the amounts relating to the measures taken to reduce salaries and 
pensions of state officials, employees and pensioners of the Public Service (2013: €197.549.225, 
2012: €68.926.961), that were received during the year and are presented in Other Direct Taxes 
(see Note 2 Direct Taxes). 
 
 

6. Operating Expenses 
 
Operating Expenses consist of the following: 

  2013 2012 
  € € 
Operating Expenses  345.962.818 380.962.702 
Maintenance and Repairs  60.633.266 78.187.393 

Personnel Training/ Conferences, Seminars and 
Other Events  15.162.226 19.582.243 
Consultancy Services / Research  45.513.438 53.956.022 

Publications and Publicity  10.843.259 12.463.029 

Defence and Policing Expenditure  153.288.190 183.191.462 
Refunds of Taxes and Fees  269.139.579 218.015.034 

Totals  900.542.777 946.357.885 

 

 

7. Expenditure - Transfers 
 
Expenditure for Transfers consists of the following: 

 Note 2013 2012 
  € € 
Local Transfers 7.1 696.251.141 722.340.745 
Transfers Abroad 7.2 217.752.627 208.376.900 

Subsidies 7.3 100.337.881 98.106.528 
Social Transfers 7.4 884.312.177 1.039.107.719 
Schemes Cofinanced by Community Funds or 
Other Sources  

44.942.435 58.647.314 

Compensation and Cost in Action (i)  334.151.989 8.831.240 

Totals  2.277.748.250 2.135.410.446 
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(i) The Compensation and Cost in Action for 2013 includes an amount of €299.000.000 (2012: 
€0) relating to compensations to provident / pension funds that suffered write offs of bank 
deposits held at the Cyprus Popular Bank as at 26 March 2013 as a result of the Sale of Certain 
Operations of Cyprus Popular Bank Public Co Ltd Decree of 2013. 

 

 

7.1. Expenditure - Local Transfers 
 

Expenditure for Local Transfers consists of the following: 
 

 2013 2012 
 € € 

Transfers to Public Corporate Bodies (i) 235.165.467 236.658.175 
Transfers to Local Authorities 112.041.454 119.610.498 
Transfers to Councils/ Committees/ Organisations (ii) 30.567.096 17.779.196 
General Government Contribution to Social Security 
Fund 290.265.686 318.261.601 
Other Local Transfers 28.211.438 30.031.275 

Totals 696.251.141 722.340.745 

 

(i) The Transfers to Public Corporate Bodies include, inter alia, the grant to the University of 
Cyprus (2013: €51,9 m., 2012: €45,6 m.), the grant to the Cyprus Tourism Organisation (2013: 
€48,5 m., 2012: €49,9 m.), the grant to the Technological University of Cyprus (2013: €36 m., 
2012: €34,7 m.), the grant to the Cyprus Sports Organisation (2013: €28 m., 2012: €31,3 m.) and 
the grant to the Cyprus Broadcasting Corporation (2013: €26,3 m., 2012: €33,8 m.). 
 
(ii) The Transfers to Councils/ Committees/ Organisations include, inter alia, the grant to the 
Administrative Institute of Afternoon and Evening Educational Programmes (2013: €14,1 m., 
2012: €4 m.) and the Grant to Political Parties (2013: €6,8 m., 2012: €4,1 m.). 
 
 

7.2. Expenditure - Transfers Abroad 
 

Expenditure for Transfers Abroad consists of the following: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Transfers to International Organisations 24.787.536 24.903.100 
Transfers to EU – Traditional Own Resources 14.668.667 20.405.316 
Transfers to EU – V.A.T. Own Resource 34.015.893 33.310.403 
Transfers to EU – Gross National Income Own 
Resource 140.812.193 125.308.954 
Other Transfers Abroad 3.468.338 4.449.127 

Totals 217.752.627 208.376.900 
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7.3. Subsidies 
 
Subsidies consist of the following: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Subsidies for Agricultural Commodities 30.294.925 24.709.494 
Subsidies for Industrial Commodities 939.329 2.747.462 
Public Transport 65.891.414 67.166.587 
Other Subsidies 3.212.213 3.482.985 

Totals 100.337.881 98.106.528 

 
 
7.4. Social Transfers 

 
Social Transfers consist of the following transfers: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 

Educational (i) 198.647.919 182.591.501 
Cultural 8.373.432 12.740.058 
Health 56.709.174 57.202.553 
Housing 43.347.204 81.483.497 
Public Welfare (ii) 493.250.630 613.132.459 
Other Social 14.200.666 18.229.101 
To Special Funds 69.783.152 73.728.549 

Totals 884.312.177 1.039.107.718 

 
(i) The Educational Transfers include the Student Grant (2013: €56,6 m., 2012: €56,2 m.) and 
transfers for the operation of pre-schools, elementary schools and high schools (2013: €55,7 m., 
2012: €56,5 m.). 
 
(ii) The Public Welfare Transfers include the Public Assistance grants (2013: €168,0 m., 2012: 
€203,3 m.), the Child benefit (2013: €123,1 m., 2012: €118,9 m.), the Grant to retired low income 
persons (2013: €79,4 m., 2012: €109,3 m.) and the Social Pension (2013: €65,8 m., 2012: €64,4 
m.). 

 
 

8. Expenditure for the Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment 
 
Expenditure for the Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment consist of the following: 
  2013 2012 
  € € 
Purchase of Land and Buildings  77.496.348 74.459.387 

Purchase of Mobile and Stationary Machinery   16.085.401 20.724.802 
Purchase of Equipment  19.194.843 22.089.283 

Purchase of Other Assets   597.600 1.059.365 

Totals  113.374.192 118.332.837 
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9. Expenditure – Works 
 
Expenditure for Works consist of the following: 

  2013 2012 
  € € 
Erection, Extensions and Improvement of Buildings   39.043.021 69.472.006 
Roads  50.016.162 83.050.682 
Infrastructure Works   25.229.697 48.090.476 
Construction Works   34.277.613 48.581.881 
Other Works  2.763.909 8.105.581 

Totals  151.330.402 257.300.626 

 
 
10. Subscriptions and Purchase of Shares 
 
The Subscriptions and Purchase of Shares for the year include an amount of €62.784.000, which 
was paid for participation in the capital of the European Stability Mechanism and an amount of 
€5.563.500, which was paid for participation in the capital of the European Investment Bank and 
are presented on the Statement of Subscriptions or Membership to International Organisations 
(Statement 3.9). The Subscriptions and Purchase of Shares for the year 2012 include an amount 
of €31.330.000, which was paid for the increase of share capital of Cyprus Airways Ltd and is 
presented in Note 15 Investments. They also include an amount of €62.784.000, which was paid 
for participation in the capital of the European Stability Mechanism and is presented on the 
Statement of Subscriptions or Membership to International Organisations (Statement 3.9).  
 
 

11. Withdrawals of Loans 
 

Withdrawals of Loans consist of the following: 

  2013 2012 
  € € 

Proceeds from Loans Issued  35.413.946 46.477.277 

Withdrawals of Foreign Loans  3.379.030.932 2.110.000.000 

Withdrawals of Local Loans  1.003.286.000 81.010.426 

Totals  4.417.730.878 2.237.487.703 

 
 

12. Repayments and Issue of Loans 
 

Repayments and Issue of Loans consist of the following: 

  2013 2012 
  € € 
Issue of Loans  48.107.291 90.256.253 
Repayments of Foreign Loans   1.474.490.888 654.541.564 
Repayments of Local Loans   1.151.191.970 630.297.144 
Contribution to Sinking Funds   2.873.459 3.421.349 

Totals  2.676.663.608 1.378.516.310 
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13. Sinking Funds 
 

Sinking Funds represent systematic contributions in a special bank account with the Central Bank 
for the purpose of improvement of the capability for prompt repayment of the relevant loans 
(Development Stocks etc.) at their maturity dates.   
 

The Statement of Borrowings, which includes the above loans together with their corresponding 
Sinking Funds, is included in Chapter 2 Loans / Guarantees of the Financial Report (Statement 
2.1). 
 
 

14. Loans granted 
 

Loans granted by the Government amount to €807.768.514 (2012: €799.316.627) and have been 
granted to the following organisations: 
 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Foreign Governments (i) 109.788.434 109.788.434 
Municipalities 125.142 136.388 
Sewerage Boards 2.919.660 2.919.660 
Water Boards 24.289 24.289 
Public Corporate Bodies and Other Organisations (ii) 650.247.817 641.555.514 
Co-operative Societies and Other Enterprises 44.663.172 44.892.342 

Totals 807.768.514 799.316.627 

 

(i) Loan granted to the Greek Government through the Greek Support facility organised by the 
European Commission and the International Monetary Fund. 
 

(ii) The biggest loans were granted to the Central Agency for Equal Distribution of Burdens (2013: 
€363,6 m., 2012: €341 m.) and to the Housing Finance Corporation (2013: €184,5 m., 2012: 
€199,2 m.) for the purposes of realising the housing / lending policy of the state.   
 

The Statement of Loans from Public Funds, which includes Loans granted, is included in Chapter 2 
Loans/ Guarantees of the Financial Report (Statement 2.5). 
 
 

15. Investments 
 

Investments concern participation in the share capital of Cyprus Companies. The major 
investments in cost are: 

 Participation 2013 2012 
  € € 
Cyprus Airways Ltd (i) 93,67% 100.905.946 100.905.946 
The Cyprus Petroleum Storage Company 
Ltd 100% 35.318.816 35.318.816 
Eurocypria Airlines Ltd (ii) 100% - 57.937.974 
Cyprus Popular Bank Public Co Ltd (iii) 81,5% - 1.796.059.895 
Others  2.326.414 2.326.414 

Investments in shares  138.551.176 1.992.549.045 
European Stability Mechanism Bond (iv)  1.500.000.000 - 

Totals  1.638.551.176 1.992.549.045 
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(i) During 2012, €31.330.000 were paid for an increase of the share capital of Cyprus Airways Ltd. 
The share issue process was completed on February 8, 2013 increasing the state participation to 
93,67%. 
 
(ii) The company Eurocypria Airlines Ltd is in liquidation since 2010. In 2013 the whole of the 
accounting value of the investment was written off since the liabilities of the company exceed its 
assets and therefore no part of the investment is expected to be recovered.   
 
(iii) In July 2012, following the underwriting of the rights issue of Cyprus Popular Bank Public Co 
Ltd, the government acquired 84% of the bank’s issued share capital.  This was paid for via an 
issue of Development Stocks of nominal value €1.888.562.000 which are presented in the 
Statement of Borrowings (Statement 2.1).  The percentage of participation by the government 
dropped to 81,5% after the issue of new shares resulting from the mandatory conversion of 
convertible enhanced capital securities on February 4, 2013.   
 
In March 2013 the bank entered into a state of resolution and according to the Sale of Certain 
Operations of Cyprus Popular Bank Public Co Ltd Decree issued on 29 March 2013 and 
subsequent decrees, the insured deposits and the majority of the bank assets were transferred to 
the Bank of Cyprus Public Company Ltd.  The liabilities remaining in Cyprus Popular Bank Public 
Co Ltd, exceed its assets and therefore no part of the state investment in the share capital of the 
bank is expected to be recovered. Therefore in 2013, the whole of the accounting value of the 
investment was written off.      
 
(iv) The Bond was transferred to the Republic of Cyprus as part of the financing received by the 
European Stability Mechanism for the purpose of recapitalising the cooperative credit sector. In 
accordance with the Recapitalisation of the Cooperative Central Bank of Cyprus / Central Agency 
Decree of 2013 and 2014, the Bond will be used for the purchase by the state of shares of equal 
value in the Cooperative Central Bank. On February 28, 2014, the act for the recapitalisation of the 
cooperative credit sector was signed by the Minister of Finance, the Cooperative Central Bank 
Committee and the European Stability Mechanism. 
 
The Statement of Investments, which includes the percentages of participation in the Share Capital 
and the Nominal value of the Investments in shares of the Companies, is included in Chapter 3 
Other Statements of the Financial Report (Statement 3.5). 
 
 

16. Bank Balances 
 

Bank Balances consist of the following balances with the Central Bank of Cyprus, money at Call on 
Notice and Deposits and balances in Imprests, as analysed below: 
 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Central Bank of Cyprus:   
 Government General Account 780.554.756 259.141.524 
 Cash Reserves 190.430.072 55.430.072 

 970.984.828 314.571.596 
Money at Call on Notice and Deposits 13.181.763 122.846.332 
Balances in Imprests 9.682.116 8.998.578 

Totals 993.848.707 446.416.506 

 
Detailed Statement of Cash and Bank Balances is included in Chapter 3 Other Statements of the 
Financial Report (Statement 3.1). 
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17. Special Funds’ Balances 
 

The Special Funds’ Balances relate to Special Funds using the Government General Account for 
their transactions and deposits. The more significant balances are: 
 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
  Social Insurance Fund 72.695.744  14.297.665  
  Other Special Funds - 43.164 

Assets 72.695.744 14.340.829 

  Public Loans Fund (130.974.973) (124.517.164) 
  Government Hourly-Paid Staff Provident Fund (36.468.279) (28.036.188) 
  Fund for the Construction of Cyprus Museum (41.291.975) (40.679.364) 
  Energy Conservation and the Promotion of the  
  Utilisation of Renewable Energy Sources (22.644.286) (18.825.736) 
  Turkish Cypriot Property Administration Fund (18.975.840) (1.080.790) 
  Other Special Funds (22.716.767) (16.524.102) 

Liabilities (273.072.120) (229.663.344) 

Totals (200.376.376) (215.322.515) 

 
Detailed Statement of Special Funds’ Balances Deposited in the Treasury is included in Chapter 3 
Other Statements of the Financial Report (Statement 3.2). 
 
 

18. Advances and Debit Balances 
 

Advances and Debit Balances consist of the following: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Advances – Business Trips abroad 319.016 379.512 
Personnel Advances  16.304.386 24.416.867 
Advances for Guarantee Payments 16.298.923 16.380.546 
Advances to Sewerage Boards  38.677.462 16.137.276 
Advances – Other  12.310.814 12.804.977 

Totals 83.910.601 70.119.178 

 

The Statement of Advances and Debit Balances is included in Chapter 3 Other Statements of the 
Financial Report (Statement 3.3). 
 
 

19. Stocks Advances 
 

Stocks Advances represent cost of stocks at cost price, which have been purchased from suppliers 
for future use. 
 

The Statement of Advances for Stocks is included in Chapter 3 Other Statements of the Financial 
Report (Statement 3.4). 
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20. Deposits and Credit Balances 
 

Deposits and Credit Balances consist of the following: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Creditors – Other Deposits (232.386.828) (270.141.472) 

Totals (232.386.828) (270.141.472) 

 

The Statement of Deposits and Credit Balances is included in Chapter 3 Other Statements of the 
Financial Report (Statement 3.6). 
 
 

21. Treasury Bills 
 

Treasury Bills consist of Domestic and Foreign Treasury Bills, which are all repayable in Euro. 
 

Treasury Bills consist of the following amounts: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Domestic Treasury Bills (i) (882.445.437) (1.159.862.316) 
Foreign Treasury Bills (51.905.571) - 

Totals (934.351.008) (1.159.862.316) 

 

(i) The Domestic Treasury Bills  include an amount of €50.647.344 (2012: €48.279.798) relating to 
an investment by the Social Insurance Fund. 
  
The Statement of Treasury Bills is included in Chapter 2 Loans/ Guarantees of the Financial 
Report (Statement 2.6). 
 
 

22. Borrowings 
 

Borrowings consist of Local Loans in Euro and Foreign Loans in Euro and in foreign currencies. 
The major sources of borrowing are: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
  Central Bank of Cyprus (1.350.761.615) (1.402.974.297) 
  Co-operative Central Bank Ltd (439.879.441) (463.030.991) 
  Saving Certificates (26.670.913) (32.126.009) 
  Development Stocks (i) (4.430.585.976) (4.389.472.307) 
  Other sources (10.000.000) (10.000.000) 

Local Loans (6.257.897.945) (6.297.603.603) 

  European Medium Term Notes (ii) (2.745.000.000) (4.160.000.000) 
  Russian Federation (iii) (2.500.000.000) (2.500.000.000) 
  European Investment Bank (843.730.729) (846.674.436) 
  Council of Europe Development Bank (275.494.144) (291.106.855) 
  French Treasury (483.914) (605.934) 
  European Stability Mechanism (iv) (4.600.000.000) - 
  International Monetary Fund (iv) (248.882.682) - 

Foreign Loans (11.213.591.469) (7.798.387.225) 

Totals (17.471.489.414) (14.095.990.828) 
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(i) The Development Stocks include an amount of €30.000.000 (2012: €30.000.000) relating to an 
investment by the Social Insurance Fund. 
 
(ii) The European Medium Term Notes include an amount of €341.278.968 (2012: €341.278.968) 
relating to an investment by the Social Insurance Fund. 
 
(iii) During 2013 the terms of the loan from the Russian Federation were renegotiated. According to 
the amended agreement the loan bears interest at the rate of 2,5% and is repayable in eight equal 
semi-annual installments with the first being due on 1 March 2018 and the last on 1 September 
2021. 
  
(iv) During 2013 the Republic of Cyprus and the Central Bank of Cyprus signed a Financial 
Assistance Facility Agreement with the European Stability Mechanism (ESM) according to which 
the Republic of Cyprus shall receive a loan of €8.968.000.000 from the ESM and a  loan of 
approximately €1.000.000.000 (891.000 Special Drawing Rights (SDR)) from the International 
Monetary Fund. The amounts shall be disbursed in tranches until 31 March 2016. 

 European Stability Mechanism: During 2013 the amount of €4.600.000.000 was disbursed, 

including €1.500.000.000 which is targeted to the recapitalization of Financial Institutions. For 

the amount of €1.500.000.000 the ESM issued an 18-month bond which is classified in the 

Statement of Assets and Liabilities under Investments. 

The repayment of the loan that was disbursed in 2013 will be completed 14-17 years with the 
first repayment being due on 13 May 2026. Interest shall be paid on an annual basis from the 
date of disbursement. The interest rate is determined in accordance with the pricing policy of 
the ESM at 10 basis points above its base rate which reflects its cost of funding. 

 

 International Monetary Fund (IMF): The disbursement of the loan from IMF is expected to 

be completed in twelve equal tranches of 74.250.000 SDR each. Three tranches have been 

disbursed in 2013. Each tranche is repayable in quarterly installments starting 4,5 years after 

the disbursement date. The interest rate is determined by the IMF and depends on the total 

loan balance. As long as the balance of the outstanding loan is less than three times the quota 

of the Republic of Cyprus in IMF, the interest rate is equal to the SDR interest rate plus a 

margin of  100 basis points (1%). The average interest rate which was charged for 2013 was 

1,07%. 

 
The Statement of Borrowings, which includes Borrowings together with their corresponding Sinking 
Funds, is included in Chapter 2 Loans/ Guarantees of the Financial Report (Statement 2.1). 

 
Foreign Loans, grouped according to their currency of denomination, are stated below: 
 

 2013 2013 2012 2012 

 Total amount in 
foreign currency 

Total amount in 
€ 

Total amount in 
foreign currency 

Total amount in 
€ 

In Euro - (10.963.770.384) - (7.787.646.417) 
In SDR (222.750.000) (248.882.682) - - 
In Japanese Yen  - - (1.000.000.000) (8.880.106) 
In Swiss Franc (251.915) (205.628) (489.103) (405.055) 
In British Pound (612.087) (732.775) (1.188.390) (1.455.647) 

Οιηθά  (11.213.591.469)  (7.798.387.225) 
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23. Promissory Notes 
 
Promissory Notes, which are all denominated in Euro, amount to €23.558.191 (2012: €39.543.676) 
and relate to the execution of major development projects such as the erection of boarding houses 
of the University of Cyprus and the conversion of the petroleum refinery to a terminal.  Their 
repayment will be completed in 2016.  
 
The Statement of Promissory Notes is included in Chapter 2 Loans/ Guarantees of the Financial 
Report (Statement 2.2). 

 
 
24. Special Fund Investments 
 
Special Fund Investments consist of investments in the form of deposits in the name of the Social 
Insurance Fund, the Central Holiday Fund, the Termination of Employment Fund, the Employers’ 
Insolvency Fund and the Unemployment Benefit Account (2013: €7.585.682.779, 2012: 
€7.591.404.162). 
 
 
25. Reserves 
 
The Statement of Changes in Reserves is as follows: 

 
Revenue Reserve 

Reserve from 
Investing and 

Financing Activities Total 

 
€ € € 

Balance 1 January 2012 (8.425.798.861) (10.394.862.237) (18.820.661.098) 
Capitalisation of Loans for Co-financed 
Projects – Previous year restatement 
(i) - (302.502.452) (302.502.452) 

Restated Balance 1 January 2012 (8.425.798.861) (10.697.364.689) (19.123.163.550) 

Deficit for the year (287.960.004) - (287.960.004) 

Net movement in Investing and 
Financing Activities for the year  - (807.845.919) (807.845.919) 

Modification in the cash basis of 
accounting for the year - (92.313.088) (92.313.088) 

Total revenue/ expenditure for the year (287.960.004) (900.159.007) (1.188.119.008) 

Balance 31 December 2012 (8.713.758.865) (11.597.523.694) (20.311.282.559) 

Surplus for the year 843.269.868  - 843.269.868 

Net movement in Investing and 
Financing Activities for the year - (1.735.940.271) (1.735.940.271) 

Write-off of the accounting value of 
Cyprus Popular Bank Public Co Ltd 
and Eurocypria Airlines Ltd - (1.853.997.869) (1.853.997.869) 

Modification in the cash basis of 
accounting for the year - (92.496.286) (92.496.286) 

Total revenue/ expenditure for the year 843.269.868 (3.682.434.426) (2.839.164.558) 

Balance 31 December 2013 (7.870.488.997) (15.279.958.109) (23.150.447.117) 
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(i) During 2012, the balance of Loans for Co-financed Projects (Note 24) was capitalised and 
recognised in the Reserve from Investing and Financing Activities (Note 1 Accounting Policies).   

 

 

26. Loans for Co-financed Projects 
 

Loans for Co-financed Projects relate to projects of Public Sector Organisations that are co-
financed by the state and the organisations themselves and are all denominated in Euro. The total 
amounts due, amount to €289.538.223 (2012: €320.950.708) out of which, loans amounting to 
€257.006.333 (2012: €285.542.321) are guaranteed by the state. The balances relating to the 
government contribution are analysed as follows: 
 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
  Municipalities (241.515.945) (253.426.119) 
  Community Boards  (9.593.564) (15.745.694) 
  Sewerage Boards  (5.101.579) (5.776.467) 
  Public and Other Organisations (452.802) (10.137.311) 

Guaranteed Loans (256.663.890) (285.085.591) 

  Community Boards  (342.443) (456.730) 

Non-guaranteed Loans (342.443) (456.730) 

Totals (257.006.333) (285.542.321) 

 
Detailed Statement of Loans for Co-financed Projects, which includes the government contribution 
ratio for each loan according to the initial loan agreements, is included in Chapter 2 Loans / 
Guarantees of the Financial Report (Statement 2.3). As of 2012 Loans for Co-financed Projects 
are recognised on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities. 
 
 

27. Guarantees 
 
The Outstanding Government Guarantees relate to guarantees for the repayment of debts of 
Municipalities, Community Boards, Sewerage Boards, Public Corporate Bodies, Co-operative 
Societies and Other Organisations and Individuals. Indicative guarantee categories are presented 
below: 

 2013 2012 
 € € 
Municipalities (213.029.711) (221.449.679) 
Community Boards (6.870.912) (7.870.212) 
Sewerage Boards (685.188.752) (681.498.942) 
Public and Other Organisations (821.255.715) (724.932.739) 
Enterprises (i) (1.072.489.601) (1.073.439.840) 
Natural Persons (1.412.609) (1.405.091) 
International Organisations (ii) (321.951.043) (360.133.546) 

Totals (3.122.198.343) (3.070.730.049) 

 
(i) Guarantees to Enterprises include guarantees amounting to €1.000.000.000, granted during 
2012 to the Cyprus Popular Bank Public Co Ltd for the purpose of issuing debt instruments. In 
2013 these guarantees were transferred to Bank of Cyprus Public Company Ltd. 
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(ii) Guarantees to International Organisations relate to guarantees granted to the European 
Financial Stability Facility, which issues bonds for the financing of its work. The outstanding 
guarantees as at 31 December 2013 (total planned amount for capital and interest) amount to 
€321.951.043 (2012:€360.133.546). 
 
In January 2014, the Council of Ministers decided and the Parliamentary Committee on Financial 
and Budgetary Affairs approved the provision of additional guarantees of €2.900.000.000 to the 
Bank of Cyprus Public Company Ltd. 
 
Outstanding Guarantees denominated in foreign currencies, grouped according to their currency of 
denomination, are stated below: 
 

  
 

2013 2013 2012 2012 

 Total amount in 
foreign currency 

Total amount in 
€ 

Total amount in 
foreign currency 

Total amount in € 
 

In Euro -  (3.121.426.911) - (3.068.162.936) 
In British Sterling (265.110) (318.257) (700.013) (855.386) 
In Swiss Franc (624.453) (453.175) (2.067.322) (1.711.727) 

Totals  (3.122.198.343)  (3.070.730.049) 

 
The total sum of guarantees, taking into account the part of the Loans for Co-financed Projects 
(Note 26) which is not repaid by government contribution, amounts to €3.154.730.233 (2012: 
€3.105.631.795). Detailed Statement of Outstanding Guarantees is included in Chapter 2 Loans / 
Guarantees of the Financial Report (Statement 2.4). 

 
 
28. Arrears of Revenues 
 

Arrears of Revenues represent amounts due to the Government by third parties, which have not 
been received by the Statement of Assets and Liabilities date. Arrears of Revenues are not 
recognised on Statements 1.2 and 1.3 of the Financial Statements, according to their Basis of 
Preparation (Note 1, Accounting Policies). 
 

The Statement of Arrears of Revenues is presented in Chapter 3 Other Statements of the Financial 
Report (Statement 3.7). 
 

Arrears of Revenues amount to €1.969.888.146 (2012: €1.690.209.027). Arrears of Revenues as 
at 31 December 2012 have been adjusted in relation to the amounts presented in the Financial 
Report 2012 for the purpose of correcting significant errors. 
 
 

29. Outstanding Liabilities 
 
Outstanding Liabilities represent amounts due by the Government to third parties, which arise from 
the procurement of goods and the provision of services, which have not been paid by the 
Statement of Assets and Liabilities date.  Outstanding Liabilities are not recognised on Statements 
1.2 and 1.3 of the Financial Statements, according to their Basis of Preparation (Note 1, 
Accounting Policies). 
 
The Statement of Outstanding Liabilities is presented in Chapter 3 Other Statements of the 
Financial Report (Statement 3.8). 
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Outstanding Liabilities as at 31 December 2013 amount to €9.438.608 (2012: €18.275.917). 
 
 

30. Subscriptions or Membership to International Organisations 
 

The Statement of Subscriptions or Membership to International Organisations is included in 
Chapter 3 Other Statements of the Financial Report (Statement 3.9). 

 
 
31. Public-Private Partnerships 
 
Public-private partnerships represent contractually regulated cooperation between the Government 
and the private sector to provide public services, under which the requisite resources are placed 
under appropriate management and the arising risks are apportioned appropriately according to 
the skills of the partners.    
 
The public-private partnerships of the Government, in existence during the year 2013, are 
presented below: 
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Particulars (Α) Larnaca and Paphos Airports (Β) Lemesos Marina (C) Ayia Napa Marina  

Partnership description Airports development and operation Marina development, building, 
financing and operation  

Marina design, building, financing and 
operation 

Agreement signing date 8.7.2005 Initial: 25.1.2008 
Complementary: 25.1.2010 

27.4.2012 

Agreement starting 
date 

12.5.2006 25.1.2008 27.4.2012 

Agreement term 25 years 53 years  
(as of 25.1.2010) (2) 

55 years 

Cost sharing Operator:100% Operator:100% Operator:100% 

Actual/ expected cost of 
project construction 
(total) 

Phase I €574,5 m. (airport 
construction – completed) 

Phase I €134,3 m. (marina and 
infrastructure – completed) 

Phase I €82,8 m. (marina and 
infrastructure – in progress) 

Phase II €143,0 m. (airport extension 
– not started) 

Phase II €216,7 m. (housing and 
commercial development – in 

progress) 

Phase II €137,2 m. (housing and 
commercial development – not 

started) 

Total €717,5 m. Total €351,0 m. Total €220,0 m. 
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Particulars (Α) Larnaca and Paphos Airports (Β) Lemesos Marina (C) Ayia Napa Marina  

Net value of project 
revenues (Government) 

(1) Fixed: €51.260 per annum, adjusted 
every year, according to the 

Consumer Price Index, and increased 
every 10 years, by 3% 

Fixed: €100.000 per annum (first 
payment after the fifth year), 

adjusted every year, according to the 
Consumer Price Index, and increased 

every 10 years, by 3%  Fixed: €3,5  m. per annum, adjusted 
every 2 years, according to the 

Consumer Price Index 

Fixed: €290.500 per annum, adjusted 
every 2 years, according to the 

Consumer Price Index 

 Variable: 33% of the gross revenues 
of the Operator 

€21,2 m. from leasing housing units  Revenue from leasing housing units 

 Profit sharing, according to 
performance standards  

 

Receipts for the year €31 m. (3) €2,2 m. - 

Payments for the year N/A N/A N/A 

Option for agreement 
renewal 

No No No 

Option for agreement 
termination No 

Government (only in case of violating 
the terms of the agreement) 

Government (only in case of violating 
the terms of the agreement) 

Project ownership at 
the agreement maturity 
date 

Government (5) Government  (5) Government  (5) 

Fees determination Air fees: increase requires 
Government approval 

Relaxed determination by the 
Operator 

 

Relaxed determination by the 
Operator 

  Other fees: relaxed determination, 
based on the cost of service 

concerned 
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Particulars 
(D) Larnaca 

Desalination Plant 
(E) Dekelia 

Desalination Plant 
(F) Lemesos 

Desalination Plant 

Partnership description Refurbishment, 
operation and sale of 

water 

Refurbishment, 
operation, 

maintenance and sale 
of water 

Design, erection, 
operation, maintenance 

and supply of water 

Agreement signing date 26.1.2012 30.9.2005 and 
27.11.2007 

(supplementary 
agreement) 

7.8.2009 

Start of operation date 26.1.2014 1.4.2007 1.7.2012 

Agreement term 27 years (2 years for  
refurbishment and 25 
years for operation) 

22 years (2 years for  
refurbishment and 20 
years for operation) 

23 years (3 years for  
erection and 20 years 

for operation) 

Cost sharing Operator: 100%. Operator: 100% Operator: 100% 

Actual/ expected cost of 
project construction 
(total) 

€6 m. €27,3 m. €45,8 m. 
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Particulars 
(D) Larnaca 

Desalination Plant 
(E) Dekelia 

Desalination Plant 
(F) Lemesos 

Desalination Plant 

Minimum amount 
payable by the 
government to cover 
the capital cost (total) 

€12,3 m. €41,7 m. €81,6 m. 

Payments for the year €0,3 m. (4) €16,2 m. (4) €5,9 m. (4) 

Option for agreement 
renewal No No No 

Option for agreement 
termination 

Government has the 
right of early 

termination and 
repurchase 

Government has the 
right of early 

termination and 
repurchase 

Government has the 
right of early 

termination and 
repurchase 

Project ownership at 
the agreement maturity 
date 

Government (5) Government (5) Government (5) 

Fees determination According to 
predetermined 
parameters (6) 

According to 
predetermined 
parameters (6) 

According to 
predetermined 
parameters (6) 
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Explanations: 
 
(1) 

 
Initial estimation (2006 prices): Fixed €34,9 m., Variable: €609,1 m., Profit sharing: 
€129,6 m., Total €773,6 m. 

 
(2)  

 
The leasing of the housing units in the Marina is for 125 years. The lease agreements are 
signed by the Contractor for the first 53 years and by the government for the remaining 
72 years.  

 
(3) 

 
Included in Rents, Royalties and Other Income (Note 4 Other Revenues).  They include 
Fixed revenues of €4,1 m. and Variable revenues less set off amounts of €26,9 m.  Fixed 
revenues of €1 m. and Variable revenues of €2,2 m., received during the year, concern 
the year 2012. 
 

 
 

In addition, included in Sale of Goods and Services  (Note 4 Other Revenues) is an 
amount of €3,1 m., out of which €0,8 m. relates to the year 2012, was received by the 
Government during the year and concerns the provision of services by the Fire Service to 
the Operator.  An amount of €0,8 m., which concerns the provision of services for the 
year, is outstanding at the end of the year. 

 

(4) Included in Operating expenses on the Receipts and Payments Account. 
There were no Outstanding Liabilities for the year. 

(5) The projects must be transferred to the Government and the Operator has the 
responsibility to transfer them free of any deficiencies. 

(6) The state must at minimum purchase a specified amount of desalinated water or has the 
right to put the plant on standby and pay the Contractor a minimum amount to cover its 
capital cost. The unit prices per cubic meter are adjusted every trimester according to the 
following parameters: (a) labour index, (b) fuel index and (c) actual electricity 
consumption. 

 
Larnaca Port and Marina 
On August 3, 2012 a freeze letter was signed for the commercial agreement for the Development 
of the Larnaca Port and Marina. Up until 31.12.2012 and the date of signing the Financial Report, 
the agreement had not been signed. 
 
Contingent Liabilities 
 
Larnaca and Paphos Airports 
In case the Contractor is not in a position to repay its loans, the government is obliged to 
compensate the Contractor’s lenders for 95% of the loans due. In such case the ownership of the 
assets of the project are transferred to the government. 
 
Larnaca Desalination Plant 
There is a claim by the Contractor for the improper delivery of the desalination plant to be 
refurbished by the Water Development Department.  
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33. Government Budget Execution 
 
The execution of the Government Budget for the year is presented on the Statement of Budget 
Execution (Statement 1.5). 
 
The Government Budget is developed on the Cash Basis of accounting and it covers the same 
period (1st January to 31st December), as well as the same Ministries and Independent Services of 
the Government, covered by the Financial Statements. The classification of Revenue and 
Expenditure on the Receipts and Payments Account (Statement 1.2) and in the relevant Notes 
differs from the Government Budget for the purpose of better presentation. The execution of the 
Government Budget on the classification basis of the Government Budget is presented in Part B of 
the Financial Report.  
 

The Budget for the year, which provided for expenditure amounting to €9.487.802.160, was 
approved by the House of Representatives and published in the Official Gazette of the Republic on 
31 December 2012.  During the year 2013 supplementary appropriations of €891.733.975 were 
approved and as a result, the total approved expenditure for the year 2013 amounted to 
€10.379.536.135. 
 

General comments and observations, together with statements and charts, regarding the execution 
of the Government Budget are included in Statement 1.5. 
 

33. Authorisation Date 
 
The Financial Statements were authorised for publication on 21 March 2014 by Mrs Rea Georgiou, 
the Accountant-General of the Republic of Cyprus. 
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ΓΔΝΙΚΑ ΢ΥΟΛΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΠΑΡΑΣΗΡΗ΢ΔΙ΢ 
 
 
Α. Κύξηα ζεκεία 
 
1. Σν Πιεόλαζκα γηα ην έηνο 2013 αλήιζε ζηα €843,3 εθ. (2012: Έιιεηκκα γηα ην έηνο €288,0 εθ.), 
ελψ είρε πξνυπνινγηζηεί έιιεηκκα χςνπο €2.755,3 εθ. (Πίνακας 1.5.1).  Η δεκηνπξγία 
Πιενλάζκαηνο γηα ην έηνο ζε ζρέζε κε ην έηνο 2012 πξνθχπηεη θπξίσο ιφγσ:- 
 
(α) Απμεκέλσλ Αλαιήςεσλ Δαλείσλ (2013: €4.417,7 εθ., 2012: €2.237,5 εθ.), 
(β) Μεησκέλσλ Κνηλσληθώλ Παξνρώλ (2013: €884,3 εθ., 2012: €1.039,1 εθ.), θαη  
(γ) Απμεκέλσλ Άιισλ Εζόδσλ (2013: €1.040,8 εθ., 2012: €899,3 εθ.), 
 
ελψ επεξεάδεηαη αληίζηξνθα απφ:- 
(α) Απμεκέλεο Απνπιεξσκέο θαη Έθδνζε Δαλείσλ (2013: €2.676,7 εθ., 2012: €1.378,6 εθ.) θαη 
(β) Απμεκέλεο Απνδεκηώζεηο θαη Έμνδα Αγσγώλ (2013: €334,2 εθ., 2012: €8,8 εθ.) πνπ αθνξνχλ 
θπξίσο ηελ απνδεκίσζε χςνπο €299 εθ. πξνο ηα ηακεία πξνλνίαο πνπ ππέζηεζαλ απνκείσζε ησλ 
ηξαπεδηθψλ ηνπο θαηαζέζεσλ. 
 
2. Σα Έζνδα αλήιζαλ ζηα €10.216,4 εθ. (2012: €7.969,9 εθ.) ζε ζχγθξηζε κε ηα πξνυπνινγηζζέληα 
πνπ ήηαλ €7.624,3 εθ. (2012: €7.740,3 εθ.), δειαδή ζεκεηψζεθε πνζνζηφ πινπνίεζεο 134% (2012: 
103%).   
 
3. Οη Δαπάλεο αλήιζαλ ζηα €9.373,2 εθ. (2012: €8.257,8 εθ.) ζε ζχγθξηζε κε ηηο 
πξνυπνινγηζζείζεο πνπ ήηαλ €10.379,6 εθ. (2012: €9.109,1 εθ.), δειαδή ζεκεηψζεθε πνζνζηφ 
πινπνίεζεο 90% (2012: 91%).   
 
4. Ο Πξνυπνινγηζκφο γηα ην έηνο 2013 πξνλννχζε γηα δαπάλεο χςνπο €9.487,8 εθ..   Καηά ηε 
δηάξθεηα ηνπ έηνπο εγθξίζεθαλ ζπκπιεξσκαηηθέο πηζηψζεηο χςνπο €891,7 εθ. θαη θαηά ζπλέπεηα νη 
ζπλνιηθά εγθξηζείζεο δαπάλεο αλήιζαλ ζε  €10.379,5 εθ. (Πίνακας 1.5.4). 
 

 
Β. Έζνδα 
 
5. Σα έζνδα ηνπ έηνπο 2013 απνηεινχληαη θπξίσο απφ Αλαιήςεηο Δαλείσλ Εμσηεξηθνύ 33% (2012: 
26%), Έκκεζνπο Φόξνπο 25% (2012: 34%) θαη Άκεζνπο Φόξνπο 21% (2012: 26%). Οη θχξηνη ιφγνη 
ηεο αχμεζεο ησλ εζφδσλ γηα ην έηνο ζε ζρέζε κε ην έηνο 2012 ήηαλ ε αχμεζε ησλ Αλαιήςεσλ 
Δαλείσλ Εμσηεξηθνύ (2013: €3.379,0 εθ., 2012: €2.110,0 εθ.) θαη ε αχμεζε ησλ Άιισλ Εζόδσλ 
(2013: €1.040,8 εθ., 2012: €899,3 εθ.). 
 
6. Η αχμεζε ηνπ πνζνζηνχ πινπνίεζεο ζηα έζνδα ζε ζρέζε κε ην έηνο 2012 νθείιεηαη θπξίσο ζηε 
αχμεζε ησλ πνζνζηψλ πινπνίεζεο ησλ Αλαιήςεσλ Δαλείσλ Εμσηεξηθνύ (2013: 366%, 2012: 
177%) θαη ησλ Αλαιήςεσλ Δαλείσλ Εζσηεξηθνύ (2013: 125%, 2012: 27%).    
 
7. Σα πνζνζηά πινπνίεζεο ησλ εζφδσλ ζε ζρέζε κε ηνλ Πξνυπνινγηζκφ ηνπ έηνπο αλά 
Τπνπξγείν/ Αλεμάξηεηε Τπεξεζία ή Γξαθείν ζε ζχγθξηζε κε ηα αληίζηνηρα ηνπ έηνπο 2012 
παξνπζηάδνληαη ζηνλ Πίνακα 1.5.2.  Οη απνθιίζεηο νη νπνίεο νδήγεζαλ ζηε αχμεζε ηεο πινπνίεζεο 
ηνπ Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ εζφδσλ ηνπ έηνπο 2013 νθείινληαη θπξίσο ζηα πνζνζηά πινπνίεζεο ηνπ 
Γξαθείνπ Δηαρείξηζεο Δεκόζηνπ Φξένπο (2013: 255%, 2012: 148%) θαη ηνπ Υπνπξγείνπ 
Οηθνλνκηθώλ (2013: 99%, 2012: 91%). 
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Γ. Γαπάλεο 
 
8. Οη δαπάλεο ηνπ έηνπο 2013 απνηεινχληαη θπξίσο απφ Απνπιεξσκέο Δαλείσλ 29% (2012: 17%), 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο 24% (2012: 26%), Δαπάλεο Πξνζσπηθνύ 20% (2012: 25%), Λεηηνπξγηθέο Δαπάλεο 
10% (2012: 11%), Σπληάμεηο θαη Φηινδσξήκαηα 7% (2012: 8%), Εμππεξέηεζε Δεκόζηνπ Φξένπο 
6% (2012: 8%) θαη Κεθαιαηνπρηθέο Δαπάλεο 4% (2012: 6%).  Οη θχξηνη ιφγνη ηεο αχμεζεο ησλ 
δαπαλψλ γηα ην έηνο ζε ζρέζε κε ην έηνο 2012 ήηαλ ε αχμεζε ηεο ησλ Απνπιεξσκώλ θαη Έθδνζεο 
Δαλείσλ (2013: €2.676,7 εθ., 2012: €1.378,5 εθ.) θαη ε αχμεζε ησλ Μεηαβηβάζεσλ (2013: €2.277,7 
εθ., 2012: €2.135,4 εθ.).  
 
9. Σν πνζνζηφ πινπνίεζεο ζηηο δαπάλεο έρεη ζεκεηψζεη κείσζε χςνπο 1% ζε ζρέζε κε ην έηνο 
2012 (2013: 90%, 2012: 91%).  Όζνλ αθνξά ηηο μερσξηζηέο θαηεγνξίεο δαπαλψλ, ε πινπνίεζε ησλ 
Δαπαλώλ Πάγηνπ Τακείνπ παξέκεηλε ε ίδηα (2013: 96%, 2013: 96%) ελψ ζεκεηψζεθε κείσζε ζε 
ζρέζε κε ην έηνο 2012 χςνπο 3% ζηελ πινπνίεζε ησλ Ταθηηθώλ Δαπαλώλ (2013: 89%, 2012: 92%) 
θαη αχμεζε 2% ζηελ πινπνίεζε ησλ Αλαπηπμηαθώλ Δαπαλώλ (2013: 72%, 2012: 70%) (Πίνακας 
1.5.3). 
 
10. Σα πνζνζηά πινπνίεζεο ησλ δαπαλψλ ζε ζρέζε κε ηνλ Πξνυπνινγηζκφ ηνπ έηνπο αλά 
Τπνπξγείν/ Αλεμάξηεηε Τπεξεζία ή Γξαθείν ζε ζχγθξηζε κε ηα αληίζηνηρα ηνπ έηνπο 2012 
παξνπζηάδνληαη ζηνλ Πίνακα 1.5.2.  Οη απνθιίζεηο νη νπνίεο νδήγεζαλ ζηελ κείσζε ηεο 
πινπνίεζεο ηνπ Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ δαπαλψλ ηνπ έηνπο 2013 νθείινληαη θπξίσο ζηα πνζνζηά 
πινπνίεζεο ηνπ Υπνπξγείνπ Οηθνλνκηθώλ (2013: 89%, 2012: 91%) θαη ηνπ Υπνπξγείνπ Εξγαζίαο 
θαη Κνηλσληθώλ Αζθαιίζεσλ (2013: 86%, 2012: 93%). 
 
11. Kαηά ηελ δηάξθεηα ηνπ έηνπο 2013 εγθξίζεθαλ Σπκπιεξσκαηηθνί Πξνϋπνινγηζκνί χςνπο €347,8 
εθ. (€84,8 εθ. ην 2012)  θαη αθνξνχζαλ θπξίσο ηα πην θάησ: 
 
(α) Απνδεκηώζεηο θαη Έμνδα Αγσγώλ €299 εθ., 
(β) Κνηλσληθέο Παξνρέο €6,7 εθ. θαη 
(γ) Με Πξνβιεπόκελεο Δαπάλεο θαη Απνζεκαηηθό €9,6 εθ  
 
Παξάιιεια, νη Πξόζζεηεο Πηζηώζεηο από ην Πάγην Tακείν, νη νπνίεο δελ απαηηνχλ θαηάζεζε 
ζπκπιεξσκαηηθψλ πξνυπνινγηζκψλ, αλήιζαλ ζε €543,9 εθ. (€254 εθ. ην 2012). Οη πηζηψζεηο 
απηέο αθνξνχζαλ θπξίσο ηηο Σπληάμεηο θαη Φηινδσξήκαηα €148,4 εθ. θαη ηηο Απνπιεξσκέο Δαλείσλ 
Εζσηεξηθνύ €336 εθ.  (Πίνακας 1.5.4). 



ΠΙΝΑΚΑ΢ 1.5.1

Προϋπο- Προϋπο-

λογισμός λογισμός

€'000 €'000 % €'000 €'000 %

  Άμεζοι Φόποι 2.172.366 2.155.940 101 2.100.583 2.279.710 92

  Έμμεζοι Φόποι 2.570.300 2.731.493 94 2.720.908 3.066.164 89

  Άλλα Έζοδα 1.040.813 950.265 110 899.256 852.850 105

 ΛΕΙΣΟΤΡΓΙΚΑ Ε΢ΟΔΑ 5.783.478 5.837.698 99 5.720.747 6.198.724 92

  Πυλήζειρ Ακινήηυν και Εξοπλιζμού 1.727 2.020 85 2.577 3.520 73

ΕΠΕΝΔΤΣΙΚΕ΢ ΔΡΑ΢ΣΗΡΙΟΣΗΣΕ΢ 1.727 2.020 85 2.577 3.520 73

  Ππόζοδοι από Τόκοςρ 13.488 20.380 66 9.059 19.089 47

  Αναλήτειρ Δανείυν 4.417.731 1.764.184 250 2.237.488 1.518.981 147

ΥΡΗΜΑΣΟΔΟΣΙΚΕ΢ ΔΡΑ΢ΣΗΡΙΟΣΗΣΕ΢ 4.431.219 1.784.564 248 2.246.547 1.538.069 146

΢ΤΝΟΛΙΚΑ Ε΢ΟΔΑ 10.216.424 7.624.282 134 7.969.871 7.740.314 103

  Δαπάνερ Πποζυπικού 1.897.953 2.062.456 92 2.035.957 2.176.917 94

  Σςνηάξειρ και Φιλοδυπήμαηα 685.737 695.917 99 635.812 637.526 100

  Λειηοςπγικέρ Δαπάνερ 900.543 1.095.138 82 946.358 1.066.475 89

  Μεηαβιβάζειρ 2.277.748 2.559.665 89 2.135.410 2.412.664 89

ΛΕΙΣΟΤΡΓΙΚΕ΢ ΔΑΠΑΝΕ΢ 5.761.981 6.413.175 90 5.753.538 6.293.582 91

  Αγοπά Ακινήηυν και Εξοπλιζμού 113.374 155.526 73 118.333 158.776 75

  Έπγα 151.330 233.804 65 257.301 413.335 62

  Σςνδπομέρ και Αγοπά Μεηοσών 68.348 68.348 100 94.114 94.114 100

ΕΠΕΝΔΤΣΙΚΕ΢ ΔΡΑ΢ΣΗΡΙΟΣΗΣΕ΢ 333.052 457.678 73 469.747 666.225 71

  Εξςπηπέηηζη Δημόζιος Χπέοςρ 601.457 728.523 83 656.030 735.387 89

  Αποπληπυμέρ και Έκδοζη Δανείυν 2.676.664 2.780.160 96 1.378.516 1.413.926 97

ΥΡΗΜΑΣΟΔΟΣΙΚΕ΢ ΔΡΑ΢ΣΗΡΙΟΣΗΣΕ΢ 3.278.121 3.508.683 93 2.034.546 2.149.313 95

΢ΤΝΟΛΙΚΕ΢ ΔΑΠΑΝΕ΢ 9.373.154 10.379.536 90 8.257.831 9.109.120 91

ΠΛΕΟΝΑ΢ΜΑ / (ΕΛΛΕΙΜΜΑ) 843.270  (2.755.254)  (287.960)   (1.368.807)  

2013 2012

ΚΡΑΣΙΚΟ΢ ΠΡΟΫΠΟΛΟΓΙ΢ΜΟ΢ 2013

Τλοποίηση Προϋπολογισμού έτοσς

Πραγματικά
Ποσοστό 

σλοποίησης
Πραγματικά

Ποσοστό 

σλοποίησης
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ΠΙΝΑΚΑ΢ 1.5.2

Πποϋπο- Πποϋπο-

λογιζμόρ λογιζμόρ

€'000 €'000 % €'000 €'000 %

 Άλλερ Τπηπεζίερ * 13.020 13.089 99 11.040 13.033 85

 Τποςπγείο Άμςναρ 5.885 406 1449 386 406 95

 Τπ. Γεωπγίαρ Φςζ. Ποπ. & Πεπιβ. 83.523 88.361 95 81.348 108.598 75

 Τπ. Γικαιοζύνηρ και Γημ.Σαξεωρ 20.760 21.461 97 23.724 21.811 109

 Τπ. Δνέπγειαρ, Δμποπίος Βιομ. & Σοςπιζμος 267.941 196.119 137 110.527 112.577 98

 Τπ. Δπγαζίαρ & Κοιν.Αζθαλίζεων 38.707 41.178 94 38.322 39.534 97

 Τποςπγείο Δζωηεπικών 129.643 166.564 78 165.446 234.673 71

 Τποςπγείο Δξωηεπικών 2.529 2.200 115 2.274 1.480 154

 Τποςπγείο Οικονομικών 4.560.485 4.613.019 99 4.582.269 5.015.123 91

   Γπαθείο Γιασείπιζηρ Γημόζιος Υπέοςρ 4.389.335 1.722.600 255 2.197.885 1.490.000 148

 Γεν. Γιεύθςνζη Δςπ.Ππογπ., ΢ςνη.&Ανάπηςξηρ 127.166 152.300 83 71.913 103.200 70

 Γενικό Λογιζηήπιο 287.370 284.130 101 369.760 263.374 140

 Τπ. Παιδείαρ & Πολιηιζμού 8.623 9.574 90 8.528 8.242 103

 Τπ. ΢ςγκοινωνιών και Έπγων 236.002 264.762 89 262.046 295.502 89

 Τποςπγείο Τγείαρ 45.436 48.519 94 44.403 32.761 136

΢ΤΝΟΛΙΚΑ Δ΢ΟΓΑ 10.216.424 7.624.282 134 7.969.871 7.740.314 103

 Άλλερ Τπηπεζίερ * 82.427 92.674 89 88.564 103.273 86

 Τποςπγείο Άμςναρ 289.914 342.637 85 323.122 350.228 92

 Τπ. Γεωπγίαρ Φςζ. Ποπ. & Πεπιβ. 221.618 267.760 83 266.833 332.034 80

 Τπ. Γικαιοζύνηρ και Γημ.Σαξεωρ 261.528 301.382 87 286.964 315.011 91

 Τπ. Δνέπγειαρ, Δμποπίος Βιομ. & Σοςπιζμος 32.153 41.221 78 38.172 72.640 53

 Τπ. Δπγαζίαρ & Κοιν.Αζθαλίζεων 659.127 764.822 86 773.983 834.584 93

 Τποςπγείο Δζωηεπικών 490.458 594.329 83 621.661 720.715 86

 Τποςπγείο Δξωηεπικών 63.930 79.275 81 75.987 85.555 89

 Τποςπγείο Οικονομικών 2.238.184 2.507.056 89 1.898.127 2.086.588 91

   Γπαθείο Γιασείπιζηρ Γημόζιος Υπέοςρ 3.221.707 3.355.508 96 1.936.477 2.020.074 96

 Γεν. Γιεύθςνζη Δςπ.Ππογπ., ΢ςνη.&Ανάπηςξηρ 25.656 66.928 38 39.175 88.395 44

 Γενικό Λογιζηήπιο 40.153 46.457 86 44.068 50.880 87

 Τπ. Παιδείαρ & Πολιηιζμού 921.432 974.545 95 965.735 1.048.026 92

 Τπ. ΢ςγκοινωνιών και Έπγων 262.072 330.604 79 320.715 372.992 86

 Τποςπγείο Τγείαρ 562.797 614.337 92 578.248 628.124 92

΢ΤΝΟΛΙΚΔ΢ ΓΑΠΑΝΔ΢ 9.373.154 10.379.536 90 8.257.831 9.109.120 91

ΠΛΔΟΝΑ΢ΜΑ / (ΔΛΛΔΙΜΜΑ) 843.270 (2.755.254) (287.960) (1.368.807)

Ππαγμαηικά
Ποζοζηό 

ςλοποίηζηρ

* Αναυέπονται στιρ Σςνταγματικέρ Εξοςσίερ, Σςνταγματικέρ Υπηπεσίερ και Ανεξάπτητερ Υπηπεσίερ τος Κπάτοςρ.

ΚΡΑΣΙΚΟ΢ ΠΡΟΫΠΟΛΟΓΙ΢ΜΟ΢ 2013

Τλοποίηζη Πποϋπολογιζμού έηοςρ

ανά Τποςπγείο / Ανεξάπηηηη Τπηπεζία ή Γπαθείο

2013

Ππαγμαηικά
Ποζοζηό 

ςλοποίηζηρ

2012
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ΠΙΝΑΚΑ΢ 1.5.3

Προϋπο- Προϋπο-

λογισμός λογισμός

€'000 €'000 % €'000 €'000 %

 Έζοδα Πάγιου Ταμείου 10.216.424 7.624.282 134 7.969.871 7.740.314 103

΢ΤΝΟΛΙΚΑ Ε΢ΟΔΑ 10.216.424 7.624.282 134 7.969.871 7.740.314 103

 Δαπάνες Πάγιου Ταμείου 4.064.811 4.232.453 96 2.722.558 2.839.997 96

 Τακηικές Δαπάνες 4.731.681 5.344.186 89 4.810.280 5.228.741 92

 Αναπηυξιακές Δαπάνες 576.661 802.898 72 724.993 1.040.382 70

΢ΤΝΟΛΙΚΕ΢ ΔΑΠΑΝΕ΢ 9.373.154 10.379.536 90 8.257.831 9.109.120 91

ΠΕΛΟΝΑ΢ΜΑ / (ΕΛΛΕΙΜΜΑ) 843.270 (2.755.254) (287.960) (1.368.807)

ΚΡΑΣΙΚΟ΢ ΠΡΟΫΠΟΛΟΓΙ΢ΜΟ΢ 2013

Τλοποίηση Προϋπολογισμού ανά Κατηγορία Λογαριασμών

Ποσοστό 

σλοποίησης

Ποσοστό 

σλοποίησης

2013 2012

Πραγματικά Πραγματικά
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ΠΙΝΑΚΑ΢ 1.5.4

Αξρηθόο
΢πκπιεξωκαηηθέο 

Πηζηώζεηο
Δγθεθξηκέλνο

(1) (2) (2) - (1)

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

  Αμηωκαηνύρνη ηεο Γεκνθξαηίαο 9.840 10.325 181 10.506 666

  Κξαηηθνί Τπάιιεινη 1.665.340 1.795.700 247 1.795.947 130.606

  Ωξνκίζζην Κπβεξλεηηθό Πξνζωπθό 209.540 234.942 5.236 240.179 30.639

  ΢πληάμεηο θαη Φηινδωξήκαηα 685.737 546.304 149.613 695.917 10.180

  Πξνζωπηθό Δμωηεξηθώλ Τπεξεζηώλ 13.233 15.812 12 15.824 2.591

  Λεηηνπξγηθέο Γαπάλεο 345.963 391.471 4.248 395.719 49.756

  ΢πληεξήζεηο θαη Δπηδηνξζώζεηο 60.633 76.465 2.651 79.115 18.482

  Δθπαίδεπζε Πξνζωπ / ΢πλέδξηα 15.162 20.011 2.699 22.709 7.547

  ΢πκβνπι. Τπεξεζίεο /  Έξεπλεο 45.513 56.044 4.387 60.431 14.917

  Δθδόζεηο θαη Γεκνζηόηεηα 10.843 15.132 1.131 16.262 5.419

  Γαπάλεο Άκπλαο θαη Αζηπλόκεπζεο 153.288 206.576 (3.962) 202.615 49.326

  Με Πξνβι. Γαπάλεο  & Απνζεκ. 0 72.000 (26.351) 45.649 45.649

  Γαπάλεο ζε ΢ρέζε κε ηα Έζνδα 269.140 269.891 2.747 272.638 3.498

  Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δζωηεξηθνύ 696.251 740.540 7.082 747.622 51.370

  Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δμωηεξηθνύ 217.753 242.559 5.555 248.114 30.361

  Δπηρνξεγήζεηο 100.338 101.793 7.064 108.857 8.520

  Κνηλωληθέο Παξνρέο 884.312 962.758 38.291 1.001.049 116.737

  Απνδεκηώζεηο θαη Έμνδα Αγωγώλ 334.152 38.990 298.730 337.720 3.568

  Έξγα & ΢ρ. ΢πγρξ. Απν Κνηλ. Πόξνπο 43.689 122.592 (10.983) 111.609 67.920

  Πξ. Υξεκ. Ξελ. Οξγ. Η & Αιι. Πεγ. 1.253 4.674 20 4.694 3.440

  Δμππεξέηεζε Γεκόζηνπ Υξένπο 601.457 674.637 53.886 728.523 127.065

  Αγνξά Γεο θαη Κηηξίωλ 77.496 78.100 882 78.982 1.485

  Αγ. ΢ηαζεξώλ & Κηλεηώλ Μεραλεκ. 16.085 33.992 197 34.189 18.104

  Αγνξά Δμνπιηζκνύ 19.195 41.876 (170) 41.706 22.511

  Αγνξά Άιιωλ ΢ηνηρείωλ Δλεξγεη. 598 629 20 649 52

  Αλέγ. Δπεθηάζ. & Βειηηώζ. Κηηξίωλ 39.043 65.698 606 66.305 27.262

  Γξόκνη 50.016 77.705 2.302 80.007 29.991

  Έξγα Τπνδνκήο 25.230 33.980 242 34.222 8.992

  Καηαζθεπαζηηθά Έξγα 34.278 44.588 4.951 49.539 15.261

  Άιια Έξγα 2.764 3.811 (78) 3.732 968

  Έθδνζε Γαλείωλ 48.107 142.627 0 142.627 94.520

  Απνπιεξωκέο Γαλείωλ Δμωηεξηθνύ 1.474.491 1.475.786 0 1.475.786 1.295

  Απνπιεξωκέο Γαλείωλ Δζωηεξηθνύ 1.151.192 822.920 335.953 1.158.873 7.681

  ΢πλεηζθ ζηα Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζ. 2.873 2.874 0 2.874 1

  Αγνξά Μεηνρώλ 68.348 64.000 4.348 68.348 0

΢ΤΝΟΛΙΚΔ΢ ΓΑΠΑΝΔ΢ 9.373.154 9.487.802 891.734 10.379.536 1.006.382

ΚΡΑΣΙΚΟ΢ ΠΡΟΫΠΟΛΟΓΙ΢ΜΟ΢ 2013
΢ύγθξηζε Πξαγκαηηθώλ Απνηειεζκάηωλ θαη Πξνϋπνινγηζκνύ Γαπαλώλ έηνπο

Πξαγκαηηθά

Πξνϋπνινγηζκόο 2013

Γηαθνξά
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GENERAL COMMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS 
 
 
Α. Main Issues 
 
1. The Surplus for the year 2013 rose to €843,3 m. (2012: Deficit for the year €288,0 m.), whilst it 
had been budgeted a deficit of €2.755,3 m. (Statement 1.5.1).  The creation of a Surplus for the 
year, as compared to the year 2012 mainly arises due to:- 
 
(a) Increased Withdrawals of Loans (2013: €4.417,7 m. 2012: €2.237,5 m.), 
(b) Reduced Social Transfers (2013: €884,3 m., 2012: €1.039,1 m.) and 
(c) Increased Other Revenues (2013: €1.040,8 m., 2012: €899,3 m.),  
 
whilst this is reversely affected by:  
(a) Increased Repayments and Issue of Loans (2013: €2.676,7 m., 2012: €1.378,6 m.) and 
(b) Increased Compensation and Cost in Action (2013: €334,2 m., 2012: €8,8 m.) relating mainly to 
the compensation of €299 m. to the provident funds that suffered a loss of their bank deposits. 
 
2. Revenues amounted to €10.216,4 m. (2012: €7.969,9 m.) in comparison to the budgeted which 
amounted to €7.624,3 m. (2012: €7.740,3 m.), resulting in a percentage of realisation of 134% 
(2012: 103%).   
 
3. Expenditure amounted to €9.373,2 m. (2012: €8.257,8 m.) in comparison to the budgeted which 
amounted to €10.379,6 m. (2012: €9.109,1 m.), resulting in a percentage of realisation of 90% 
(2012: 91%). 
 
4. The 2013 Budget forecast for expenditure amounted to €9.487,8 m..  Supplementary 
Appropriations amounting to €891,7 m. were authorised during the year and as a result the total 
approved expenditure amounted to €10.379,5 m. (Statement 1.5.4). 

 
 
Β. Revenues 
 
5. Revenues for the year 2013 are mostly comprised of Withdrawals of Foreign Loans 33% (2012: 
26%), Indirect Taxes 25% (2012: 34%) and Direct Taxes 21% (2012: 26%).  The main reasons for 
the increase in revenues for the year in relation to year 2012 were the increase of Withdrawals of 
Foreign Loans (2013: €3.379,0 m., 2012: €2.110,0 m.) and the increase of Other Revenues (2013: 
€1.040,8 m., 2012: €899,3 m.).   
 
6. The increase in the percentage of realisation for revenues in relation to year 2012 is mostly due 
to the increase of the percentages of realisation of Withdrawals of Foreign Loans (2013: 366%, 
2012: 177%) and of Withdrawals of Local Loans (2013: 125%, 2012: 27%).    
 
7. The percentages of realization of revenues in relation to the Budget for the year by Ministry/ 
Independent Service or Office in comparison to the respective for the year 2012 appear on 
Statement 1.5.2.  The deviations which led to the increase of the budgeted revenues realisation for 
the year 2013 are mainly due to the realisation percentages of the  Public Debt Management Office 
(2013: 255%, 2012: 148%) and the Ministry of Finance (2013: 99%, 2012: 91%). 
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C. Expenditure 
 
8. The expenditure for the year 2013 consists mostly of Loan Repayments 29% (2012: 17%), 
Transfers 24% (2012: 26%), Personnel Expenses 20% (2012: 25%), Operating Expenses 10% 
(2012: 11%), Pensions and Gratuities 7% (2012:8%), Servicing of Public Debt 6% (2012: 8%) and 
Capital Expenditure 4% (2012: 6%).  The main reasons for the increase in expenditure for the year 
in relation to year 2012 were the increase in Repayments and Issue of Loans (2013: €2.676,7 m., 
2012: €1.378,5 m.) and the increase in Transfers (2013: €2.277,7 m., 2012: €2.135,4 m.) 
 
9. The percentage of realisation in expenditure has shown a decrease of 1% as compared to the 
year 2012 (2013: 90%, 2012: 91%).  In the specific expenditure categories, the realisation of the 
Consolidated Fund Expenditure remained the same (2013: 96%, 2012: 96%), there was a decrease 
in relation to year 2012 of 3% in the realisation of the Current Expenditure (2013: 89%, 2012: 92%) 
while there was a 2% increase in the realisation of the Development Expenditure (2013: 72%, 2012: 
70%) (Statement 1.5.3). 
 
10. The percentages of realisation of the expenditure in relation to the Budget for the year per 
Ministry/ Independent Service or Office in comparison with the corresponding amounts for year 
2012 are presented on Statement 1.5.2.  The deviations which led to the decrease of the budgeted 
expenditure realisation for the year 2013 are mainly due to the realisation percentages of the 
Ministry of Finance (2013: 89%, 2012: 91%) and of the Ministry of Labour and Social Insurance 
(2013: 86%, 2012: 93%). 
 
11. During the year 2013 Supplementary Budgets of €347,8 m. (€84,8 m. in 2012) were approved 
by the Parliament and related mainly to the following: 
 
(a) Compensation and Cost in Action €299 m. 
(b) Social Transfers €6,7 m. and 
(c) Contingencies and Reserve €9,6 m. 

 
Correspondingly, the Supplementary Appropriations from the Consolidated Fund, that do not 
require the filing of supplementary budgets, amounted to €543,9 m. (€254 m. in 2012). These 
appropriations related mainly to Pensions and Gratuities €148,4 m. and the Repayments of 
Domestic Loans €336 m.(Statement 1.5.4). 

 

 

 



STATEMENT 1.5.1

€'000 €'000 % €'000 €'000 %

  Direct Taxes 2.172.366 2.155.940 101 2.100.583 2.279.710 92

  Indirect Taxes 2.570.300 2.731.493 94 2.720.908 3.066.164 89

  Other Revenues 1.040.813 950.265 110 899.256 852.850 105

OPERATING REVENUES 5.783.478 5.837.698 99 5.720.747 6.198.724 92

  Sales of Property, Plant and Equipment 1.727 2.020 85 2.577 3.520 73

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 1.727 2.020 85 2.577 3.520 73

  Proceeds from Interest Income 13.488 20.380 66 9.059 19.089 47

  Withdrawals of Loans 4.417.731 1.764.184 250 2.237.488 1.518.981 147

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 4.431.219 1.784.564 248 2.246.547 1.538.069 146

TOTAL REVENUES 10.216.424 7.624.282 134 7.969.871 7.740.314 103

  Personnel Expenses 1.897.953 2.062.456 92 2.035.957 2.176.917 94

  Pensions and Gratuities 685.737 695.917 99 635.812 637.526 100

  Operating Expenses 900.543 1.095.138 82 946.358 1.066.475 89

  Transfers 2.277.748 2.559.665 89 2.135.410 2.412.664 89

OPERATING EXPENDITURE 5.761.981 6.413.175 90 5.753.538 6.293.582 91

  Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment 113.374 155.526 73 118.333 158.776 75

  Works 151.330 233.804 65 257.301 413.335 62

  Subscriptions and Purchase of Shares 68.348 68.348 100 94.114 94.114 100

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 333.052 457.678 73 469.747 666.225 71

  Servicing of Public Debt 601.457 728.523 83 656.030 735.387 89

  Repayments and Issue of Loans 2.676.664 2.780.160 96 1.378.516 1.413.926 97

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 3.278.121 3.508.683 93 2.034.546 2.149.313 95

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 9.373.154 10.379.536 90 8.257.831 9.109.120 91

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 843.270  (2.755.254)  (287.960)   (1.368.807)  

2013 2012

Budget Budget

GOVERNMENT BUDGET 2013

Budget Realisation for the year

Actual
Percentage of 

realisation
Actual

Percentage of 

realisation
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STATEMENT 1.5.2

€'000 €'000 % €'000 €'000 %

 Other Services * 13.020 13.089 99 11.040 13.033 85

 Ministry of Defence 5.885 406 1449 386 406 95

 Min. of Agriculture, Nat.Res. & Environ. 83.523 88.361 95 81.348 108.598 75

 Min. of Justice and Public Order 20.760 21.461 97 23.724 21.811 109

 Min. of Energy, Commerce, Ind.&Tourism 267.941 196.119 137 110.527 112.577 98

 Min. of Labour and Social Insurance 38.707 41.178 94 38.322 39.534 97

 Ministry of the Interior 129.643 166.564 78 165.446 234.673 71

 Ministry of Foreign Affairs 2.529 2.200 115 2.274 1.480  154

 Ministry of Finance 4.560.485 4.613.019 99 4.582.269 5.015.123 91

   Public Debt Management office 4.389.335 1.722.600 255 2.197.885 1.490.000 148

 D.G. for Eur. Programmes, Coord.&Dev. 127.166 152.300 83 71.913 103.200 N/A

 Treasury 287.370 284.130 101 369.760 263.374 140

 Min. of Education and Culture 8.623 9.574 90 8.528 8.242 103

 Min. of Communications and Works 236.002 264.762 89 262.046 295.502 89

 Ministry of Health 45.436 48.519 94 44.403 32.761 136

TOTAL REVENUES 10.216.424 7.624.282 134 7.969.871 7.740.314 103

 Other Services * 82.427 92.674 89 88.564 103.273 86

 Ministry of Defence 289.914 342.637 85 323.122 350.228 92

 Min. of Agriculture, Nat. Res.& Environ. 221.618 267.760 83 266.833 332.034 80

 Min. of Justice and Public Order 261.528 301.382 87 286.964 315.011 91

 Min. of Energy, Commerce, Ind.&Tourism 32.153 41.221 78 38.172 72.640 53

 Min. of Labour and Social Insurance 659.127 764.822 86 773.983 834.584 93

 Ministry of the Interior 490.458 594.329 83 621.661 720.715 86

 Ministry of Foreign Affairs 63.930 79.275 81 75.987 85.555 89

 Ministry of Finance 2.238.184 2.507.056 89 1.898.127 2.086.588 91

   Public Debt Management office 3.221.707 3.355.508 96 1.936.477 2.020.074 96

 D.G. for Eur. Programmes, Coord.&Dev. 25.656 66.928 38 39.175 88.395 44

 Treasury 40.153 46.457 86 44.068 50.880 87

 Min. of Education and Culture 921.432 974.545 95 965.735 1.048.026 92

 Min. of Communications and Works 262.072 330.604 79 320.715 372.992 86

 Ministry of Health 562.797 614.337 92 578.248 628.124 92

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 9.373.154 10.379.536 90 8.257.831 9.109.120 91

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 843.270 (2.755.254) (287.960) (1.368.807)

Actual
Percentage of 

realisation

* They refer to the Constitutional Powers, Constitutional Services and Independent Services of the Government.

GOVERNMENT BUDGET 2013

Budget Realisation for the year

per Ministry / Independent Service or Office

2013

Actual
Percentage of 

realisation

2012

Budget Budget
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STATEMENT 1.5.3

€'000 €'000 % €'000 €'000 %

 Consolidated Fund Revenues 10.216.424 7.624.282 134 7.969.871 7.740.314 103

TOTAL REVENUES 10.216.424 7.624.282 134 7.969.871 7.740.314 103

 Consolidated Fund Expenditure 4.064.811 4.232.453 96 2.722.558 2.839.997 96

 Current Expenditure 4.731.681 5.344.186 89 4.810.280 5.228.741 92

 Development Expenditure 576.661 802.898 72 724.993 1.040.382 70

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 9.373.154 10.379.536 90 8.257.831 9.109.120 91

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 843.270 (2.755.254) (287.960) (1.368.807)

GOVERNMENT BUDGET 2013

Budget Realisation per Account Category

Percentage of 

realisation

Percentage of 

realisation

2013 2012

Actual ActualBudget Budget
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STATEMENT 1.5.4

Initial
Supplementary 

Appropriations
Appropriated

(1) (2) (2) - (1)

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

  Officials of the Republic 9.840 10.325 181 10.506 666

  State Officers 1.665.340 1.795.700 247 1.795.947 130.606

  Government Hourly Paid Staff 209.540 234.942 5.236 240.179 30.639

  Pensions and Gratuities 685.737 546.304 149.613 695.917 10.180

  Personnel in Overseas Services 13.233 15.812 12 15.824 2.591

  Operating Expenses 345.963 391.471 4.248 395.719 49.756

  Maintenance and Repairs 60.633 76.465 2.651 79.115 18.482

  Personnel Training / Conferences 15.162 20.011 2.699 22.709 7.547

  Consultancy Services / Research 45.513 56.044 4.387 60.431 14.917

  Publications and Publicity 10.843 15.132 1.131 16.262 5.419

  Defence and Policing Expenditure 153.288 206.576 (3.962) 202.615 49.326

  Contingencies and Reserve 0 72.000 (26.351) 45.649 45.649

  Expenses Related to Revenues 269.140 269.891 2.747 272.638 3.498

  Local Transfers 696.251 740.540 7.082 747.622 51.370

  Transfers Abroad 217.753 242.559 5.555 248.114 30.361

  Subsidies 100.338 101.793 7.064 108.857 8.520

  Social Transfers 884.312 962.758 38.291 1.001.049 116.737

  Compensation and Cost in Action 334.152 38.990 298.730 337.720 3.568

  Schemes Cofinanced by Community Funds 43.689 122.592 (10.983) 111.609 67.920

  Programmes Fin. by For. Org. and/or Oth. Sour. 1.253 4.674 20 4.694 3.440

  Servicing of Public Debt 601.457 674.637 53.886 728.523 127.065

  Purchase of Land and Buildings 77.496 78.100 882 78.982 1.485

  Purchase of Mobile and Stat. Machinery 16.085 33.992 197 34.189 18.104

  Purchase of Equipment 19.195 41.876 (170) 41.706 22.511

  Purchase of Other Assets 598 629 20 649 52

  Erection, Exten. and Improv. of Buildings 39.043 65.698 606 66.305 27.262

  Roads 50.016 77.705 2.302 80.007 29.991

  Infrastructure Works 25.230 33.980 242 34.222 8.992

  Construction Works 34.278 44.588 4.951 49.539 15.261

  Other Works 2.764 3.811 (78) 3.732 968

  Issue of Loans 48.107 142.627 0 142.627 94.520

  Repayments of Foreign Loans 1.474.491 1.475.786 0 1.475.786 1.295

  Repayments of Local Loans 1.151.192 822.920 335.953 1.158.873 7.681

  Contribution to Sinking Funds 2.873 2.874 0 2.874 1

  Purchase of Shares 68.348 64.000 4.348 68.348 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 9.373.154 9.487.802 891.734 10.379.536 1.006.382

GOVERNMENT BUDGET 2013
Comparison of Actual and Budgeted Expenditure for the year

Actual

Budget 2013

Variance
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